
Board of Education 

Regular Meeting 

June 22, 2020 

VIRTUAL MEETING INFORMATION 

Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, District 64 is continuing to conduct Board of Education meetings online 

through Zoom. You can connect as an attendee through Zoom via a computer, mobile device, or phone, 

and you will be able to listen and view the meeting. 

While public attendees will be muted, they have the opportunity to email comments which will be read 

aloud by a Board member during the public comments section of the meeting. Attendees can also click on 

“Raise Hand” and wait to be called upon during Public Comment. Attendees will have 3 minutes to 
share. 

Please see the end of this document for an alternative to the remote attendance. 

Please email public comments to: 

d64-publiccomments@d64board.org 

before (non-agenda items) and during (agenda items) of the online Board meeting. 

Attendee Options to Connect: 

• Please click this link to join the webinar through a computer or mobile device.

Password: 2mpN5Q

• iPhone one-tap:  US +13126266799,,94490108375#,,,,0#,,804463#

• Telephone:  312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

and dial when prompted –

Meeting ID: 944 9010 8375

Password: 804463

Notes for online Board of Education meetings through Zoom: 

• Attendees will be muted by default when calling or logging in to the Zoom meeting. The meeting will

be in “listen only” mode. Attendees can click on “Raise Hand” and wait to be called upon during Public

Comment. Attendees will have 3 minutes to share.

• During the Public Comment portions, the Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent will read the

emails that have been sent to d64-publiccomments@d64board.org
• The District will make every effort to post recorded online Board meetings afterwards.

mailto:d64-publiccomments@d64board.org
https://zoom.us/j/94490108375?pwd=ampYZWM1YWNIeVlMd1V5b05vMmxzdz09
mailto:d64-publiccomments@d64board.org


Alternative to remote attendance: 
 

Due to COVID-19, it is prudent to hold the Board of Education meetings remotely instead of in-person. 

However, anyone unable to view these meetings remotely may attend in-person. One District 64 

administrator will participate in the virtual meeting from a public location and a limited number of the 

public will be able to attend. 

 

For the regular Board meeting on Monday, June 22, Jefferson School, 8200 Greendale Avenue, Niles, will 

be the designated meeting location. The doors to the building will open 15 minutes prior to the start of the 

meeting. There is a strict limit of no more than 10 people gathering in one place in effect for this meeting. 

Anyone present at this location will be allowed to participate during the public comments portion of the   

meeting. 

 

Please note that District 64 is following all meeting guidelines identified by the state. 

 

 



Meeting of the Board of Education 
Park Ridge – Niles School District 64 

Regular Board Meeting Agenda 
Monday, June 22, 2020 

VIRTUAL MEETING 

On some occasions, the order of business may be adjusted as the meeting progresses to accommodate 
Board members’ schedules, the length of session, breaks, and other needs. 

6:00 p.m. Meeting of the Board Convenes 
● Roll Call

Board Recesses & Adjourns to Closed Meeting  
--The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal  
of specific employees, specific individuals who serve as independent contractors, or  
specific volunteers of the District or legal counsel for the District, including hearing 
testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee, a specific individual who serves 
as an independent contractor, or a volunteer of the District or against legal counsel for  
the District to determine its validity. However, a meeting to consider an increase in 
compensation to a specific employee of a public body that is subject to the Local 
Government Wage Increase Transparency Act may not be closed and shall be open to  
the public and posted and held in accordance with this Act [5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)]; and 
collective negotiating matters between the District and its employees or their  
representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more classes  
of employees [​5 ILCS 120/2​(c)(2)]. 

7:00 p.m. Board Adjourns from Closed Meeting & Resumes Regular Board Meeting 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Opening Remarks from President of the Board 

Public Comments 

A-1 Approval of Meeting Agenda 
--Board President 
The Board reserves the right to review the agenda at the beginning of each meeting 
and request additions, amendments, or deletions prior to approval.  

http://redirector.microscribepub.com/?cat=stat&loc=il&id=5&spec=120


A-2 Judith L. Snow Awards 
--Superintendent and ELF Representative 

A-3 Appointment of Franklin School Assistant Principal 
--Superintendent Action Item 20-06-1 

A-4 Remote Learning Update 
--Assistant Superintendent for Student Learning/Director of Innovation and Instructional 
Technology 

A-5 E-Rate ​2020-21 Category 2 Project Update & Approval 
--Director of Innovation and Instructional Technology ​Action Item 20-06-2 

A-6 Presentation of Proposed Amendment to 2020-21 School Calendar 
--Superintendent  

A-7 Discussion of 2020-21 Tentative Budget Draft 1
--Chief School Business Official 

A-8 Natural Lawn Care Update 
--Director of Facility Management 

A-9 Discussion & Approval of Administrative & Exempt Salary Increases 
--Superintendent/Chief School Business Official Action Item 20-06-3 

A-10 Approval of Recommended Personnel Report
--Board President Action Item 20-06-4 

A-11 Consent Agenda
--Board President Action Item 20-06-5 

● Bills, Payroll and Benefits
● Approval of Financial Update for the Period Ending May 31, 2020
● Second Reading and Approval of Policies from PRESS 103 and

Policy 2:230
● Approval of Resolution #1249 Authorizing and Directing the Permanent

Transfer of Money from the Operations and Maintenance Fund to the Debt
Service Fund for Debt Certificates

● Approval of Resolution #1250 Authorizing and Directing the Permanent
Transfer of Money from the Education Fund to the Debt Service Fund for
VOIP and Copier Leases

● Approval of Resolution #1251 for Approval of Safety Hazards (Transportation)
● Approval of the Consolidated District Plan
● Approval of Committee-of-the-Whole Meeting Dates for 2020-21
● Approval of District 64 FOIA Officers
● Destruction of Audio Closed Recordings



A-12 Approval of Minutes
--Board President Action Item 20-06-6 

● May 18, 2020 - Closed Meeting
● May 18, 2020 - Regular Meeting
● May 26, 2020 - Closed Meeting
● May 26, 2020 - Special Meeting

A-13 Other Discussion & Items of Information
--Superintendent

● State of the District
● Draft Agenda for July 9, 2020 Regular Meeting
● FOIA requests
● Memorandum of Information (None)
● Enrollment Update

A-14 New Business

Board Recesses & Adjourns to Closed Meeting  
--The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal  
of specific employees, specific individuals who serve as independent contractors, or  
specific volunteers of the District or legal counsel for the District, including hearing 
testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee, a specific individual who serves 
as an independent contractor, or a volunteer of the District or against legal counsel for  
the District to determine its validity. However, a meeting to consider an increase in 
compensation to a specific employee of a public body that is subject to the Local 
Government Wage Increase Transparency Act may not be closed and shall be open to  
the public and posted and held in accordance with this Act [5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)] 

Board Adjourns from Closed Meeting & Resumes the Regular Meeting 

Adjournment 

Next Meeting: Thursday, July 9, 2020 
Regular Meeting - 7:00 p.m. 
Virtual Meeting 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), the Board of Education of Community Consolidated School District 64 Park Ridge-Niles will 
provide access to public meetings to persons with disabilities who request special accommodations.  Any persons requiring special accommodations should 
contact the Director of Facility Management at (847) 318-4313 to arrange assistance or obtain information on accessibility.  It is recommended that you contact 
the District, 3 business days prior to a school board meeting so we can make every effort to accommodate you or provide for any special needs.



Appendix 1 

Approval of Meeting Agenda 

The Board reserves the right to review the agenda at the beginning of each meeting and 
request additions, amendments, or deletions prior to approval.  
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ELEMENTARY LEARNING FOUNDATION 

HELPING DISTRICT 64 REACH NEW HEIGHTS/ district64elf.org 

Judith L. Snow Ethical Leadership Award 2020 

All of the students chosen for this award are exemplary ethical leaders. Each student 

knows her core values and has the courage to live them in all parts of her life in service to 

the common good. Each student is a principled ethical leader who leads with integrity, 

selflessness, dependability, caring, and fairness. 

These four students are all outstanding examples of ethical leaders in our middle schools. It 

is our great pleasure to present to the Board of Education these four students as the 2020 

Judith L. Snow Ethical Leadership Award winners. 

Respectfully yours, 

Lea Smucker 

Judith L. Snow Ethical Leadership Award Committee 

Emerson Middle School 

Henry Morrison 

Henry Morrison stated: “I believe it takes courage to be a leader, but in order to do so, you must also 

be a follower. I look up to those who I feel have strong leadership skills: cooperation, integrity, and 

respect.”  Henry is committed to ethical leadership as evidenced by his accomplishments at school 

and in the community.  At Emerson, Henry is a Soaring Eagle, active in Symphonic band, and 

played Peter Pan in Emerson’s production of Peter Pan this year.  He is also an inaugural member 

of the fundraising committee for the annual Emerson musical.  One of his teachers stated " 

Henry’s leadership skills were evident to me from the first time I met him.  What stands out about 

Henry is simply his nature—he is truly a natural leader. He stands out as a leader not just on one 

or two notable occasions—it’s simply the way he operates.”  In his community Henry has 

participated in Boys Scouts and has advanced to a Life Scout- the rank before Eagle Scout.  His 

scoutmaster describes him as “good natured, hardworking, empathetic leader. The leaders in boy 

Appendix 2
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scouts are supposed to be servant leaders. Henry definitely qualifies as a servant leader” .  Henry’s 

commitment to being an ethical leader was best stated in his thoughtful essay when he wrote, " I 

always try to find what is ethically correct - not giving an unfair outcome based on how well you know or 

like people. This isn’t always easy, but I find that making the right choice will make me a better role 

model.”  

 
Emma Donohue 
 
Emma Donohue stated in her essay: " work hard and try your best to be your best. I strive to be my 

best, but I also strive to help others be their best”.  Emma has exhibited ethical leadership within 

many areas of her daily life. Emma contributes to her school as a Soaring Eagle and participates 

in the Symphonic & Jazz band.   She is described by her teacher as “being one of the most polite, 

dependable and respectful students that I have ever taught. She also has an incredible work ethic and 

is always prepared and ready to improve her skills.”   She gives back to the community by 

volunteering for Vacation Bible School. She was described as  “reliable, and putting her whole self 

into doing a great job all with a friendly and open spirit”  She summarized her essay well writing  

“little acts of kindness are what I try to do and live by every day, because if I can make somebody’s day 

just a bit better or make them feel a little happy, then it’s worth it.” 

 

 

Lincoln Middle School 

Cecelia Tecu 

Cecelia Tecu wrote in her essay: ”I live out the definition of ethical leadership everyday by following my 

morals/values and remembering to always be kind and respectful. “Her teacher writes “Cece is one of 

those students you come across once every ten years or so.  She is very outgoing, personable, 

organized, friendly, and the list goes on and on. She tackles problems head on.  She leads by both 

being a vocal leader as well as by example.”  Cecelia has exhibited ethical leadership in her school by 

being a WEB leader.  Her passion for ethical leadership was summarized well in her essay when she 

wrote, “I work to be a leader who is compassionate and caring so that anyone who needs anything can 

come to me for support. We need to be good to each other.  I am dependable. I stick to my word and 

don’t change it. If someone needs me, I make sure I am there to support them. “ 

 

Alan Voris 

Alana Voris wrote in her essay: “I feel I represent all parts of an ethical leader and show that throughout 

my everyday life.”  Alana gives back to her school by participating in band and as a WEB leader.  Her 
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teacher writes, “Alana is one of the most engaged students in any of my classes. I can depend on her 

to participate (and to motivate others to do so), to attempt any challenge in front of her, and to maintain 

a positive attitude and great sense of humor. Other students look up to her work ethic and 

thoughtfulness. She loves to learn and is intrinsically motivated to try her best in everything she does, 

from academics to music to athletics. She has many quiet leadership positions that allow her the 

opportunity to mentor younger students: in band, in dance, and as a WEB leader.”   Alana summarized 

her essay by writing, “I find myself to be an ethical leader in all aspects of my life. I find myself putting 

forth my best effort and caring for the others around me. I am reliable and dependable, and I put others 

before me. I live out my morals every day and I strive to be the best that I can be.” 

      

 

 



 

 Appendix 3 
 

Appointment of Franklin School Assistant Principal  
 
ACTION ITEM 20-06-1 
 
I move that the Board of Education of Community Consolidated School District 64, Park 
Ridge – Niles, Illinois, approve the appointment of Kristin Williams as Franklin School 
Assistant Principal effective July 1, 2020, based on the recommendation of the 
Superintendent and not upon the Board’s direct knowledge regarding the individual 
selected for appointment. 
 
 
 
The votes were cast as follows: 
 
Moved by _____________________________ Seconded by __________________ 
 
AYES: 
 
NAYS: 
 
PRESENT: 
 
ABSENT: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6/22/20 
 

 

 



Appendix 4 
To: Board of Education
From: Dr. Lori Lopez, Assistant Superintendent for Student Learning 

Dr. Lea Anne Frost, Director of Student Services 
Mary Jane Warden, Director of Innovation and Instructional Technology 

Date: June 22, 2020 
Subject: Remote Learning Update 

District 64 launched remote learning on March 17 and continued this model through the end of 
the school year. In mid-April, attendance data indicated participation rates at nearly 80%. At the 
end of May, participation rates were slightly lower at 77% of students.  

To assess the impact of District 64’s Remote Learning Program and make improvements, a 
parent survey was administered in April and at the end of the school year. An update was 
provided to the Board in April regarding the earlier parent survey.  

In the end-of-year survey, parents expressed satisfaction with the amount of work assigned, the 
responsiveness of teachers, and the organization of lessons. Parents also expressed gratitude for 
teachers’ commitment to students. 

Essential feedback from the end-of-the-year survey will be used in planning for any future 
remote learning activities and  includes several areas for growth: 

● Parents expressed a strong preference for increased “live” opportunities via Google or
Zoom. Specifically, parents would like to see live meetings with students expanded to
focus on ​new ​ ​instruction​ in addition to social interaction.

● Parents expressed the need for increased feedback and accountability for student work.
Staff also shared these concerns and expressed the need for time to provide more explicit
student feedback.

● Streamlining communication continued to be a priority for parents who reported that
multiple emails, links, logins, and passwords made accessing activities challenging. This
mirrors the feedback about communication related to remote learning; nearly 40% of
parents expressed that they were “somewhat satisfied” or “not satisfied” with directions
on how to access activities and directions. Staff also expressed this concern and the need
for a consistent learning management platform across grade levels.

● At the end of the school year, 60% of parents indicated that they were satisfied with the
amount of time students dedicated to the program. About a quarter of families felt the
time dedicated was too little, and nearly 12% felt their child dedicated too much time to



remote learning. Thirty-five percent of parents expressed an interest in a schedule where 
subject areas take place on alternating days. 

● Despite adjustments made to remote learning activities, about 20% of parents continued
to struggle with printing at home and would like to be able to access printed resources
and materials from the school should remote learning continue.

● The importance of streamlining communications and further structuring activities is
supported by the fact that nearly 60% of families have limited or no availability to
support students during remote learning due to work or family obligations.

Over the past three weeks, representatives from multiple grade-level teams and the Student 
Services Team came together to review parent and staff feedback and to brainstorm possible 
solutions should we move to a remote learning setting this coming school year. Over the coming 
weeks, as more guidance becomes available from the Governor and ISBE, we will work together 
to further develop a remote learning plan that best meets the needs of students and incorporates 
feedback from parents and staff. 



Appendix 5 
To: Board of Education 

Dr. Eric Olson, Superintendent  
From:  Mary Jane Warden, Director of Innovation & Instructional Technology 

Luann Kolstad, Chief School Business Official 
Date: June 22, 2020 
Re: E-Rate​ 2020-21 Category 2 Project Update 

The ​E-Rate ​ Program provides discounts on eligible data transmission services. These include 
Category 1 services such as internet access and wide-area networking and Category 2 services 
such as internal connections and infrastructure equipment. ​E-Rate​ applicants can leverage 
discounts from this federally-funded program by enrolling in an application process that involves 
participating in its competitive bidding process. District 64 has participated in the ​E-Rate 
program since its inception in 2014. For further information on ​E-Rate​, visit the ​official site​ of 
the Universal Service Program for Schools and Libraries. 

Category 2 (or C2) discounts are calculated through a given formula based on a matrix that 
depends on enrollment and the total number of students eligible for free and reduced lunch. 
District 64​ qualifies for a 40 percent discount on the acquisition of C2 equipment and services. 

The D64 Network Team has designed a 4-year roll-out plan to update the switch infrastructure to 
maintain equipment support, reliability, and sustainability.​ ​It was last updated in 2015. In 
addition to the switch equipment updating, the D64 Network Team would also expand the UPS 
back-up battery system to increase the amount of uptime for the current Voice over IP (VoIP) 
system in the event of a power outage. These funds will assist the District in beginning to refresh 
the switch infrastructure and the UPS expansion plan to capitalize on the ​E-Rate ​ discount.  

For the past four years, District 64 has been a part of the ​USETPA Consortium​ (US Educational 
Technology Purchasing Alliance) and utilized it to get optimal pricing through participation in 
the ​E-Rate ​ bid process. The consortium pricing is reflected in the CDWG proposal for 
$78,167.75. 

ACTION ITEM 20-06-2 

I move that the Board of Education of Community Consolidated School District 64, Park Ridge - 
Niles, Illinois, approve the Category 2 ​E-Rate​ discounted switch infrastructure refresh plan and 
the UPS expansion as presented in the amount of $78,167.75. 

https://www.fcc.gov/consumers/guides/universal-service-program-schools-and-libraries-e-rate
http://www.usetpa.org/about.html


The votes were cast as follows: 

Moved by _________________________________ Seconded by _____________________ 

AYES: 
NAYS: 
PRESENT: 
ABSENT:



Appendix 6 

To: Board of Education 
From: Dr. Eric Olson, Superintendent 
Date: June 22, 2020 
Re: Presentation of Proposed Amendment to 2020-21 School Calendar 

Background 
The District 64 Calendar Committee met on May 27, 2020, to discuss possible changes to the 
adopted 2020-21 school year calendar (attachment 1). The committee specifically addressed the 
issue of students’ attendance on April 6, 2021, during the consolidated general elections, which has 
been raised as a safety concern by some community members. As a result of the Committee’s 
review, the administration is presenting the following possible options to the Board of Education. 

Possible changes recommended at this time: 
● Add an additional day of attendance at the beginning of the year, and make April 6 a

non-attendance day. This would mean that Monday, August 24, and Tuesday, 25, 2020
would be Institute Days, and the first day of school would be Wednesday, August 26, 2020.
Tuesday, April 6, 2021, would be a non-attendance day for students.

● Bill 1863 was signed into law in Illinois by Governor Pritzker on June 16, making
November 3, 2020, a State Holiday. This means State public schools will be closed on that
day. The administration proposes to move the currently scheduled Institute Day on
November 3, 2020, to Tuesday, April 6, 2021. No other changes would occur, students
would not be in attendance on April 6, 2021.

Next Steps 
All proposed changes comply with the current Illinois State Board of Education (ISBE) 
requirements.  

At this time, the administration is presenting these options for discussion and planning purposes, 
pending additional guidance from ISBE. It would be our expectation that the calendar would be 
presented for Board adoption at the July 9 regular meeting so that staff and families also may plan 
for the upcoming school year. 

1 
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Appendix 7 

To: Board of Education
Dr. Eric Olson, Superintendent 

From:  Luann Kolstad, Chief School Business Official 
Valerie Varhalla, Assistant Chief School Business Official 

Date:   June 22, 2020 
Re: Discussion of 2020-21 Tentative Budget Draft 1 

At the June 22 Board of Education meeting, administration will begin reviewing the first draft of the 
2020-21 budget with the Board of Education. This meeting will be an informal walk-through of the draft 
Revenue and Expenditure budgets as both budgets reflect at this time. 

Administration continues to work with departments to obtain further clarification and refinements on 
items in their budgets. We are also waiting for funding information from the Federal Government in 
terms of our Title Grants. With COVID-19 there are still a lot of unknowns at this time which could 
have a great effect on the 2020-21 budget. Administration is waiting for further guidance from the 
Illinois State Board of Education (ISBE) and the Illinois Governor’s office. 

This document is our “working budget” and will continue to be revised until it is ultimately approved in 
its final form by the Board at the September 10, 2020 Board of Education meeting. 

EXPENDITURES ​(Attachment 1) 
Starting in the spring, administration scheduled meetings with all departments that contribute to the 
budget. The meetings were intended not only to talk about each department’s 2020-21 budget requests, 
but also to discuss areas of the budget that needed to be modified -- either increased or decreased. 
During the meetings, formulas used previously to develop budget amounts were reviewed and revised 
with each department to meet current needs within the District. 

In addition to information developed through these in-depth sessions, the first draft of the budget is 
based on other sources of information that are typically used. These include: 

Salary Information (Object 100): 
● Enrollment Projections - Staffing Needs
● Special Education projected caseload - Staffing Needs and Out-of-District Placements
● Additional staff due to enrollment and new Special Education program at Washington School

○ 1 Resource Teacher at Washington
○ Placeholders due to enrollment - 7.5 additional teachers

● Negotiated Salary Increases in the labor contracts
● Projected ​ 2.9 percent​ increase in all other salaries

Benefit Information (Object 200): 
● Insurance rate adjustments received from Northern Illinois Health Insurance Program (NIHIP)

for life, health and dental rates 
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● Rate adjustment received from Teachers Retirement Insurance Program (TRIP) for retired 
teachers on District’s plan 

● Confirmation of rates for Teachers Retirement System (TRS), Teacher’s Health Insurance 
System (THIS), Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF), Social Security and Medicare 

 
Professional Services Information (Object 300): 

● Renewal rates for all web-based programs used in the District, for example, PowerSchool. This 
area continues to increase every year as the District moves to more digital sources. 

● Projections of legal fees, audit fees, transportation fees, service fees and all other professional 
fees paid to vendors for their services based on established contracts or prior experience.  

 
Materials and Supplies (Object 400): 
This area encompasses all physical goods the District purchases up to $500 per item such as classroom 
supplies, custodial supplies, etc. Departments submitted their requests via the online budgeting tool set 
up to collaborate on budget expenditures.  
 
Fixed Assets (Object 500): 
Any physical items purchased that cost more than $1,500 per item are charged to this area. All of the 
costs of construction are in this code, along with equipment purchases. Based on conversations with 
departments, fixed assets that had exceeded their useful life are in the budget for replacement as needed. 
Any items charged to this object code are added to the District’s fixed asset inventory and are 
depreciated over their estimated useful life.  
 
Other Objects (Object 600): 
The largest cost within this category is tuition paid to other governmental units and private schools for 
out-of-District student placements. The Student Services Department develops these costs based on 
projected student needs and tuition rates for 2020-21 obtained from the institutions. Dues and fees for 
professional organizations are also listed in this object. 
 
Equipment $500 - $1,500 (Object 700): 
This object was added by the Illinois State Board of Education (ISBE) within the last decade as a 
location for real items where the individual total cost is between $500 and the District’s Fixed Asset 
threshold, which is $1,500 in District 64. 
 
Termination Benefits (Object 800): 
The costs of post-retirement sick payments and retirement incentives are budgeted within this category. 
All termination benefits are defined by District labor agreements.  
 
REVENUES ​(Attachment 2) 
The largest source of revenue for the District is the tax levy. Administration has received the final tax 
levy numbers, equalized assessed valuation and new construction from Cook County for the 2019 Tax 
Levy. These numbers are included in the Tentative Draft budget you are viewing today. 
 
Final information on the Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax (CPPRT) has not been received 
from the Department of Revenue. Administration has taken what was received in 2019-20 and decreased 
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it by 40 ​percent​ due to COVID-19. The Township Treasurer provided estimates for Interest on 
Investments based on the District’s current investments. Many of these investments were made prior to 
COVID-19 so the return is still very positive at this time. 
 
Local fees include registration fees, tuition and other fees collected from students, such as 
extracurricular participation fees. Administration has very conservatively estimated these revenue 
amounts due to COVID-19 and many unknowns. Revenue generated for food service and milk is also 
included here, with offsetting expenditures in the Education Fund under food service. The budget for 
food service revenue is very conservative since it is unknown at this time what food service will look 
like during the 2020-21 school year. Once administration receives guidance, they will meet with Quest 
to work out a reasonable budget for both revenue and expenditures for 2020-21. 
 
The State and Federal Revenue budget amounts for 2020-21 are unknown at this time. The Evidence 
Based Funding (EBF) will not change in 2020-21 per the ISBE. At this time, we have received estimates 
only on the IDEA grant and associated expenditures have been developed by the Student Services 
department. The rest of the federal Title grants estimated amounts should be released in July 2020. 
Miscellaneous revenue estimates are included for items such as the TIF and E-Rate reimbursements.  
 
Preliminary Financial Projections 
A ​preliminary​ look at the long-range fund balance projections will be provided following approval of 
the tentative 2020-21 budget on July 9, 2020 and after the 2020-21 budget is adopted and the 2019-20 
fiscal year has closed. As you know, the 2019-20 figures will be unaudited until approximately October.  
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10 - Education Fund
0000 - Undesignated

1110 - Elementary Education
1050 - Student Supervision $0.00 $313.05 $891.93
1060 - Teacher Assistant Salaries $42,537.30 $19,294.73 $25,867.66
1080 - Admin. Support Salaries $33,592.10 $0.00 $31,478.61
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $11,413,719.36 $10,729,695.45 $10,369,735.89
1130 - Tutors $0.00 $0.00 ($38.45)
1140 - Teacher Coverage $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,555.40
1310 - Hourly Pay $19,555.50 $19,555.50 $13,619.08
1320 - Overtime Salaries $438,150.00 $395,910.00 $187,889.10
2110 - TRS $66,228.11 $62,795.64 $61,251.01
2170 - THIS $105,052.72 $99,607.75 $96,986.83
2210 - Life Insurance $5,275.22 $5,221.45 $5,147.27
2220 - Health Insurance $1,284,039.82 $1,200,283.84 $1,184,070.77
2230 - Dental Insurance $55,464.50 $52,757.15 $52,521.29
2250 - Health Insurance Waiver $608.40 $0.00 $520.80
3120 - Professional Development $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
3140 - Instructional Prof. Services $6,100.00 $9,500.00 $554.19
3160 - Web Based Programs $100,349.00 $139,508.00 $57,457.13
3190 - Professional Services $42,000.00 $35,000.00 $41,782.25
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,003.68
4100 - General Supplies $107,456.00 $94,818.00 $63,809.59
4130 - Consumables/Workbooks $2,500.00 $2,633.00 $0.00
4200 - Textbooks $519,803.00 $343,485.00 $85,732.25
4400 - Periodicals & Subscriptions $21,600.00 $20,200.00 $21,325.28
6400 - Dues & Fees $5,714.00 $90.00 $824.00

$14,276,445.03 $13,237,368.56 $12,303,985.561110 - Elementary Education Total:
1111 - Response to Intervention

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $2,862,537.79 $2,699,242.83 $2,619,625.15
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $3,570.00 $0.00 $0.00
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $2,827.92 $32,147.68
2110 - TRS $16,602.79 $16,132.83 $15,266.54
2170 - THIS $26,335.97 $25,591.15 $24,206.71

Community Consolidated School District No. 64

FUND / SOURCE / FUNCTION / OBJECT

General Ledger - Budget Expenditure Report-FY21 (2020-2021)

FY20-21 Budget
(editable)

FY1920 Budget FY19-20 Actuals
Print accounts with zero balance Include PreEncumbrance

Account Mask: ????????????????????????? ExpenditureAccount Type: 

6/1/2020From Date:Fiscal Year:   2020-2021 6/30/2020To Date:

Include Inactive Accounts

Printed: 06/18/2020 10:18:10 AM rptOnDemandElementsRptReport: 2020.2.09 Page: 1

Attachment 1



2210 - Life Insurance $1,200.68 $1,187.70 $1,154.91
2220 - Health Insurance $242,436.58 $223,443.73 $220,962.31
2230 - Dental Insurance $12,157.10 $11,091.43 $11,197.77
3120 - Professional Development $2,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,300.00
3160 - Web Based Programs $7,200.00 $0.00 $2,392.50
4100 - General Supplies $3,500.00 $56,387.00 $59,383.13
4130 - Consumables/Workbooks $500.00 $2,100.00 $199.00

$3,178,040.91 $3,043,004.59 $2,987,835.701111 - Response to Intervention Total:
1112 - General Music

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $1,073,708.77 $1,088,383.40 $1,055,346.24
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $2,825.00 $2,900.00 $0.00
1310 - Hourly Pay $2,539.39 $2,539.39 $2,418.44
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $8,460.00
2110 - TRS $6,228.00 $6,327.65 $6,170.28
2170 - THIS $9,877.58 $10,036.19 $9,786.86
2210 - Life Insurance $441.26 $482.75 $468.24
2220 - Health Insurance $127,996.81 $132,496.50 $128,014.76
2230 - Dental Insurance $4,734.62 $4,921.65 $4,781.60
2250 - Health Insurance Waiver $0.00 $0.00 $1.48
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $440.00
4100 - General Supplies $32,183.00 $26,120.00 $20,831.02
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $10,190.00 $2,020.00 $3,995.69
6400 - Dues & Fees $290.00 $290.00 $283.00
7000 - Equipment $500 - $1,500 $3,500.00 $9,050.00 $4,348.15

$1,277,514.43 $1,288,567.53 $1,245,345.761112 - General Music Total:
1113 - Art Program

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $1,023,055.70 $1,000,347.92 $961,247.95
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $3,901.00 $3,500.00 $1,833.04
1310 - Hourly Pay $2,539.38 $2,539.38 $3,709.64
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $6,840.00
2110 - TRS $5,933.34 $5,816.72 $5,642.53
2170 - THIS $9,411.76 $9,227.10 $8,950.75
2210 - Life Insurance $410.84 $408.43 $396.69
2220 - Health Insurance $102,088.44 $94,851.97 $92,471.47
2230 - Dental Insurance $3,818.38 $3,606.37 $3,509.90
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3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $2,600.00 $2,000.00 $2,300.00
4100 - General Supplies $70,846.00 $68,743.00 $54,373.94
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
6400 - Dues & Fees $200.00 $65.00 $100.00
7000 - Equipment $500 - $1,500 $6,353.00 $3,088.00 $3,121.95

$1,241,157.84 $1,194,193.89 $1,144,497.861113 - Art Program Total:
1114 - Instrumental Music

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $555,505.98 $531,960.13 $519,053.64
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $3,177.00 $3,500.00 $3,281.33
1310 - Hourly Pay $68,219.77 $68,219.77 $33,306.21
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $11,186.40
2110 - TRS $3,221.49 $3,284.86 $3,285.95
2170 - THIS $5,110.86 $5,212.41 $5,213.98
2210 - Life Insurance $245.74 $199.96 $231.83
2220 - Health Insurance $67,476.91 $54,813.24 $60,347.38
2230 - Dental Insurance $2,445.18 $2,404.76 $2,254.08
3140 - Instructional Prof. Services $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,650.00
3160 - Web Based Programs $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $929.00
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $827.31
4100 - General Supplies $14,500.00 $14,500.00 $16,140.73
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,995.00
6400 - Dues & Fees $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $530.00
7000 - Equipment $500 - $1,500 $5,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,688.88

$744,902.93 $708,095.13 $662,921.721114 - Instrumental Music Total:
1116 - Physical Education Program

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $2,270,156.62 $2,086,901.97 $2,073,327.33
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $2,662.00 $2,310.00 $1,385.82
1310 - Hourly Pay $2,539.39 $2,539.39 $2,433.56
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $540.00 $24,610.92
2110 - TRS $13,022.29 $12,119.67 $12,049.74
2170 - THIS $20,655.90 $19,224.49 $19,113.49
2210 - Life Insurance $990.25 $983.98 $952.97
2220 - Health Insurance $215,991.37 $195,902.01 $208,040.77
2230 - Dental Insurance $9,026.44 $8,936.49 $8,723.63
3160 - Web Based Programs $1,750.00 $1,750.00 $1,043.00
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3220 - Cleaning Services $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $13,000.00 $3,000.00 $10,366.12
4100 - General Supplies $69,950.00 $36,625.00 $55,355.51
7000 - Equipment $500 - $1,500 $0.00 $0.00 $19,948.75

$2,619,744.26 $2,380,833.00 $2,437,351.611116 - Physical Education Program Total:
1117 - Chorus Program

1310 - Hourly Pay $26,907.76 $26,907.76 $12,424.12
2110 - TRS $0.00 $56.20 $72.15
2170 - THIS $0.00 $88.92 $113.95
2210 - Life Insurance $0.00 $3.92 $1.00
2220 - Health Insurance $0.00 $1,401.68 $181.95
2230 - Dental Insurance $0.00 $48.92 $9.00
4100 - General Supplies $0.00 $0.00 ($115.15)

$26,907.76 $28,507.40 $12,687.021117 - Chorus Program Total:
1119 - Foreign Language

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $1,185,014.45 $1,176,001.92 $1,113,992.78
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $2,500.00 $2,130.00 $2,219.49
1310 - Hourly Pay $2,539.39 $2,539.39 $2,433.56
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $480.00 $17,207.30
2110 - TRS $6,872.98 $6,837.38 $6,621.66
2170 - THIS $10,902.31 $10,846.11 $10,504.37
2210 - Life Insurance $546.04 $544.68 $526.44
2220 - Health Insurance $123,842.32 $111,565.45 $109,316.88
2230 - Dental Insurance $4,487.20 $4,361.75 $4,139.89
3160 - Web Based Programs $5,990.00 $6,065.00 $5,993.87
4100 - General Supplies $6,575.00 $11,200.00 $7,821.03
4130 - Consumables/Workbooks $25,290.00 $25,448.00 $21,970.65

$1,374,559.69 $1,358,019.68 $1,302,747.921119 - Foreign Language Total:
1120 - Middle School Education

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $5,965,014.57 $5,824,642.78 $5,639,387.94
1130 - Tutors $0.00 $16,000.00 $8,477.27
1140 - Teacher Coverage $0.00 $40,000.00 $38,202.28
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $9,760.00 $9,810.00 $1,512.00
1310 - Hourly Pay $55,835.97 $55,835.97 $56,683.51
1320 - Overtime Salaries $120,000.00 $135,400.00 $67,983.60
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2110 - TRS $34,601.00 $33,873.12 $33,483.04
2170 - THIS $54,884.34 $53,730.14 $53,110.99
2210 - Life Insurance $2,428.29 $2,568.98 $2,493.80
2220 - Health Insurance $652,783.07 $630,052.53 $634,355.73
2230 - Dental Insurance $25,803.69 $26,299.17 $25,709.12
2240 - Long Term Disability $0.00 $2.88 $0.00
3120 - Professional Development $800.00 $800.00 $75.00
3140 - Instructional Prof. Services $0.00 $0.00 $3,183.60
3160 - Web Based Programs $49,356.00 $135,143.00 $67,622.98
3190 - Professional Services $0.00 $0.00 $1,193.50
3210 - Garbage/Recycling/Pest Serv. $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $3,440.00 $3,240.00 $3,343.00
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $532.53
3900 - Other Purchased Services $0.00 $0.00 $1,800.00
4100 - General Supplies $111,940.00 $95,251.00 $64,202.50
4130 - Consumables/Workbooks $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
4200 - Textbooks $72,191.00 $172,226.00 $125,570.24
4400 - Periodicals & Subscriptions $1,260.00 $1,536.00 $950.40
6400 - Dues & Fees $570.00 $1,350.00 $294.00

$7,170,667.93 $7,249,761.57 $6,830,167.031120 - Middle School Education Total:
1130 - Reg. Ed. Curriculum Specialist

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $365,916.27 $355,451.00 $341,779.89
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $14,212.00 $10,000.00 $15,405.44
1310 - Hourly Pay $6,578.78 $6,578.78 $8,344.49
2110 - TRS $2,131.08 $2,231.28 $2,119.86
2170 - THIS $3,380.28 $3,538.95 $3,362.82
2210 - Life Insurance $159.12 $168.48 $152.65
2220 - Health Insurance $48,511.32 $28,944.74 $37,846.92
2230 - Dental Insurance $1,726.14 $1,731.55 $1,573.92
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $0.00 $300.00 $226.20

$442,614.99 $408,944.78 $410,812.191130 - Reg. Ed. Curriculum Specialist Total:
1200 - Special Education

1040 - Exempt Staff Salaries $0.00 $40,485.52 $38,928.43
1060 - Teacher Assistant Salaries $2,161,456.17 $1,987,774.37 $1,980,476.58
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $3,354,700.86 $3,036,361.84 $2,944,473.15
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1130 - Tutors $0.00 $1,000.00 $5,066.15
1140 - Teacher Coverage $0.00 $8,000.00 $252.72
1170 - SpEd Trainers $0.00 $75,442.50 $112,247.50
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $5,731.26
1310 - Hourly Pay $10,280.95 $10,280.95 $15,300.55
1320 - Overtime Salaries $293,000.00 $341,180.00 $190,603.49
2110 - TRS $19,353.86 $18,651.11 $18,151.35
2170 - THIS $30,699.11 $29,583.37 $28,765.25
2210 - Life Insurance $4,076.48 $3,892.88 $4,201.85
2220 - Health Insurance $975,507.29 $937,330.39 $955,909.60
2230 - Dental Insurance $44,682.51 $43,773.51 $45,318.14
2240 - Long Term Disability $0.00 $0.05 $0.05
2250 - Health Insurance Waiver $4,468.86 $0.00 $4,242.16
3120 - Professional Development $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
3140 - Instructional Prof. Services $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $29,738.96
3160 - Web Based Programs $29,200.00 $35,000.00 $38,872.46
3190 - Professional Services $25,000.00 $15,000.00 $16,491.38
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $1,000.00 $500.00 $1,135.24
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $3,000.00 $500.00 $1,844.55
4100 - General Supplies $220,000.00 $210,000.00 $59,411.66
4200 - Textbooks $0.00 $0.00 $38,461.50
4400 - Periodicals & Subscriptions $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,252.00
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,549.99
6400 - Dues & Fees $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,806.80
7000 - Equipment $500 - $1,500 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,809.99

$7,226,926.09 $6,835,256.49 $6,546,042.761200 - Special Education Total:
1225 - Pre-K Special Education

1060 - Teacher Assistant Salaries $308,690.90 $265,403.32 $300,723.82
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $411,332.59 $426,473.50 $410,070.68
1310 - Hourly Pay $9,644.32 $9,644.32 $9,377.59
1320 - Overtime Salaries $28,100.00 $15,460.00 $26,540.05
2110 - TRS $2,385.76 $2,474.77 $2,432.01
2170 - THIS $3,784.30 $3,925.44 $3,857.41
2210 - Life Insurance $740.58 $747.18 $745.46
2220 - Health Insurance $151,424.80 $118,262.64 $133,147.40
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2230 - Dental Insurance $6,515.42 $5,945.05 $6,092.19
2250 - Health Insurance Waiver $1,329.60 $0.00 $1,301.90
3160 - Web Based Programs $0.00 $300.00 $265.76
4100 - General Supplies $23,434.00 $29,569.00 $16,322.39
4150 - Testing Materials $3,000.00 $2,000.00 $629.39
7000 - Equipment $500 - $1,500 $4,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

$954,382.27 $885,205.22 $911,506.051225 - Pre-K Special Education Total:
1250 - Remedial Programs

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $101,277.02 $0.00 $67,018.80
1130 - Tutors $0.00 $74,040.00 $39,305.00
2110 - TRS $11,383.84 $17,975.30 $11,883.06
2170 - THIS $931.58 $70.28 $977.14
2210 - Life Insurance $66.82 $3.50 $45.66
2220 - Health Insurance $12,311.28 $0.00 $9,841.54
2230 - Dental Insurance $673.40 $36.06 $458.05
4100 - General Supplies $0.00 $1,000.00 $13,200.79
6400 - Dues & Fees $0.00 $13,000.00 $0.00
6700 - Tuition $0.00 $2,944.00 $0.00

$126,643.94 $109,069.14 $142,730.041250 - Remedial Programs Total:
1410 - Industrial Arts

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $303,489.00 $412,927.78 $397,017.16
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $120.00 $1,800.00
2110 - TRS $1,760.24 $2,394.92 $2,305.44
2170 - THIS $2,792.09 $3,799.22 $3,657.23
2210 - Life Insurance $136.50 $177.78 $171.18
2220 - Health Insurance $43,412.20 $50,247.61 $48,497.33
2230 - Dental Insurance $1,479.66 $1,885.71 $1,817.78
3190 - Professional Services $0.00 $130.00 $0.00
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $750.00 $750.00 $0.00
4100 - General Supplies $34,700.00 $35,200.00 $24,558.45
4200 - Textbooks $0.00 $200.00 $0.00
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $3,800.00 $2,800.00 $4,102.46

$392,319.69 $510,633.02 $483,927.031410 - Industrial Arts Total:
1412 - Family & Consumer Science

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $454,962.61 $367,074.50 $328,201.00

Community Consolidated School District No. 64

FUND / SOURCE / FUNCTION / OBJECT

General Ledger - Budget Expenditure Report-FY21 (2020-2021)

FY20-21 Budget
(editable)

FY1920 Budget FY19-20 Actuals
Print accounts with zero balance Include PreEncumbrance

Account Mask: ????????????????????????? ExpenditureAccount Type: 

6/1/2020From Date:Fiscal Year:   2020-2021 6/30/2020To Date:

Include Inactive Accounts

Printed: 06/18/2020 10:18:10 AM rptOnDemandElementsRptReport: 2020.2.09 Page: 7



1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $27,434.04
2110 - TRS $2,638.71 $2,128.85 $2,058.43
2170 - THIS $4,185.53 $3,377.14 $3,265.22
2210 - Life Insurance $132.48 $147.38 $131.74
2220 - Health Insurance $43,609.20 $43,286.59 $42,978.22
2230 - Dental Insurance $1,435.00 $1,515.88 $1,420.00
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $3,500.00 $4,000.00 $4,085.08
4100 - General Supplies $28,600.00 $28,600.00 $14,424.64
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,695.00
7000 - Equipment $500 - $1,500 $3,600.00 $0.00 $0.00

$544,663.53 $452,130.34 $425,693.371412 - Family & Consumer Science Total:
1413 - Health

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $402,504.75 $367,111.38 $345,184.71
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $120.00 $2,220.00
2110 - TRS $2,334.53 $2,196.39 $2,010.88
2170 - THIS $3,702.89 $3,484.36 $3,190.11
2210 - Life Insurance $168.54 $173.35 $163.48
2220 - Health Insurance $37,253.22 $36,081.57 $35,145.52
2230 - Dental Insurance $1,728.31 $1,708.87 $1,631.41
3160 - Web Based Programs $1,930.00 $40,380.00 $18,555.99
4100 - General Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $11.00
4200 - Textbooks $26,295.00 $44,620.00 $49,385.76
4400 - Periodicals & Subscriptions $0.00 $1,228.00 $626.34

$475,917.24 $497,103.92 $458,125.201413 - Health Total:
1510 - Clubs

1310 - Hourly Pay $75,713.09 $75,038.09 $117,831.87
2110 - TRS $0.00 $209.33 $621.45
2170 - THIS $0.00 $332.71 $986.29
2210 - Life Insurance $0.00 $26.47 $1.51
2220 - Health Insurance $0.00 $4,851.64 $743.62
2230 - Dental Insurance $0.00 $178.97 $29.38
3190 - Professional Services $7,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
4100 - General Supplies $8,750.00 $8,500.00 $4,428.26

$91,463.09 $94,137.21 $124,642.381510 - Clubs Total:
1520 - Interscholastic Athletics
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1050 - Student Supervision $15,000.00 $8,500.00 $12,272.75
1310 - Hourly Pay $81,008.85 $81,008.85 $82,542.16
2110 - TRS $0.00 $481.80 $720.06
2170 - THIS $0.00 $350.68 $746.31
2210 - Life Insurance $0.00 $20.52 $4.84
2220 - Health Insurance $0.00 $4,816.59 $983.96
2230 - Dental Insurance $0.00 $185.60 $52.99
3190 - Professional Services $7,800.00 $7,800.00 $6,800.00
4100 - General Supplies $4,800.00 $4,500.00 $4,679.25
6400 - Dues & Fees $1,500.00 $1,000.00 $725.00

$110,108.85 $108,664.04 $109,527.321520 - Interscholastic Athletics Total:
1530 - Intramurals

1310 - Hourly Pay $15,880.00 $15,880.00 $15,350.72
2110 - TRS $0.00 $45.68 $88.32
2170 - THIS $0.00 $73.16 $141.48
2210 - Life Insurance $0.00 $3.16 $0.00
2220 - Health Insurance $0.00 $900.50 $0.00
2230 - Dental Insurance $0.00 $34.60 $0.00

$15,880.00 $16,937.10 $15,580.521530 - Intramurals Total:
1600 - WOW Program

1060 - Teacher Assistant Salaries $19,500.00 $20,270.76 $20,270.76
1070 - Nurses Salaries $5,000.00 $4,809.32 $4,809.32
1080 - Admin. Support Salaries $2,800.00 $2,759.62 $2,759.62
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $51,000.00 $60,202.82 $60,202.82
2110 - TRS $0.00 $1,609.13 $1,609.13
2170 - THIS $0.00 $608.93 $608.93
3190 - Professional Services $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $2,669.64
4100 - General Supplies $8,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,597.02

$89,800.00 $101,260.58 $100,527.241600 - WOW Program Total:
1601 - Early Start of Year Program

1040 - Exempt Staff Salaries $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
1060 - Teacher Assistant Salaries $6,500.00 $20,314.08 $20,314.08
1070 - Nurses Salaries $0.00 $3,789.14 $3,789.14
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $32,000.00 $33,524.45 $33,524.45
1130 - Tutors $0.00 $277.10 $532.88
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2110 - TRS $0.00 $169.03 $170.51
2170 - THIS $0.00 $268.09 $270.44
4100 - General Supplies $500.00 $500.00 $73.39

$41,500.00 $58,841.89 $58,674.891601 - Early Start of Year Program Total:
1650 - Channels of Challenge Program

1080 - Admin. Support Salaries $0.00 $13,800.00 $7,078.27
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $1,634,166.01 $1,576,442.50 $1,520,659.15
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $3,406.00 $2,540.00 $410.42
1310 - Hourly Pay $15,025.00 $15,000.00 $10,056.84
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $240.00 $8,880.00
2110 - TRS $9,478.36 $9,456.38 $8,907.32
2170 - THIS $15,034.70 $14,998.74 $14,127.91
2210 - Life Insurance $795.90 $724.57 $747.72
2220 - Health Insurance $159,426.22 $128,657.72 $136,284.13
2230 - Dental Insurance $7,272.76 $5,968.85 $6,397.50
3160 - Web Based Programs $240.00 $140.00 $0.00
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $150.00 $150.00 $114.55
4100 - General Supplies $3,250.00 $3,250.00 $847.12
4150 - Testing Materials $8,400.00 $6,950.00 $8,435.50
4200 - Textbooks $7,400.00 $7,100.00 $4,067.85
6400 - Dues & Fees $265.00 $265.00 $169.00

$1,864,309.95 $1,785,683.76 $1,727,183.281650 - Channels of Challenge Program Total:
1800 - Bilingual Program

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $738,758.09 $738,053.02 $700,163.50
1310 - Hourly Pay $2,539.39 $2,539.39 $2,433.56
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $120.00 $15,882.24
2110 - TRS $4,284.68 $4,295.95 $4,162.05
2170 - THIS $6,796.73 $6,814.44 $6,602.16
2210 - Life Insurance $280.06 $279.06 $308.32
2220 - Health Insurance $90,719.80 $91,121.57 $95,709.70
2230 - Dental Insurance $3,281.64 $3,287.49 $3,476.33
3160 - Web Based Programs $4,480.00 $1,533.00 $4,138.75
3190 - Professional Services $0.00 $0.00 $179.90
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $5.80
4100 - General Supplies $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $328.00
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$852,540.39 $849,443.92 $833,390.311800 - Bilingual Program Total:
1912 - Private Tuition Special Ed

6700 - Tuition $350,000.00 $480,000.00 $550,879.02
$350,000.00 $480,000.00 $550,879.021912 - Private Tuition Special Ed Total:

2110 - Attendance & Social Work Svcs
3140 - Instructional Prof. Services $0.00 $0.00 $3,720.00

$0.00 $0.00 $3,720.002110 - Attendance & Social Work Svcs Total:
2112 - Attendance Services

1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $828.24
1530 - Undesignated $0.00 $942.48 $114.24
3160 - Web Based Programs $54,825.00 $50,000.00 $51,039.25

$54,825.00 $50,942.48 $51,981.732112 - Attendance Services Total:
2113 - Social Work

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $1,007,731.39 $998,650.37 $938,234.33
1110 - Intern $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
1310 - Hourly Pay $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
2110 - TRS $5,844.78 $5,792.09 $5,441.68
2170 - THIS $9,270.82 $9,187.55 $8,631.71
2210 - Life Insurance $423.02 $377.04 $401.38
2220 - Health Insurance $115,668.28 $101,373.04 $103,843.68
2230 - Dental Insurance $4,192.24 $3,505.88 $3,847.89
3160 - Web Based Programs $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $100.00 $100.00 $0.00
4100 - General Supplies $300.00 $500.00 $238.38

$1,148,030.53 $1,140,485.97 $1,060,639.052113 - Social Work Total:
2120 - Guidance Services

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $194,918.39 $188,356.00 $181,111.50
1310 - Hourly Pay $0.00 $0.00 $90.80
2110 - TRS $1,130.48 $1,092.52 $1,051.03
2170 - THIS $1,793.22 $1,732.89 $1,667.02
2210 - Life Insurance $91.00 $89.80 $87.50
2220 - Health Insurance $6,823.96 $6,627.66 $6,372.75
2230 - Dental Insurance $493.22 $468.78 $450.75
3160 - Web Based Programs $0.00 $4,000.00 $0.00
4100 - General Supplies $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00

Community Consolidated School District No. 64

FUND / SOURCE / FUNCTION / OBJECT

General Ledger - Budget Expenditure Report-FY21 (2020-2021)

FY20-21 Budget
(editable)

FY1920 Budget FY19-20 Actuals
Print accounts with zero balance Include PreEncumbrance

Account Mask: ????????????????????????? ExpenditureAccount Type: 

6/1/2020From Date:Fiscal Year:   2020-2021 6/30/2020To Date:

Include Inactive Accounts

Printed: 06/18/2020 10:18:10 AM rptOnDemandElementsRptReport: 2020.2.09 Page: 11



$205,250.27 $203,567.65 $190,831.352120 - Guidance Services Total:
2130 - Health Services

1040 - Exempt Staff Salaries $348,121.88 $341,023.48 $339,838.21
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $160,885.84 $176,113.25 $169,533.07
1160 - Vision/Hearing Technician $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,233.34
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $20,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00
1310 - Hourly Pay $5,448.70 $5,448.70 $29,298.45
1320 - Overtime Salaries $32,000.00 $12,855.00 $34,083.70
2110 - TRS $933.18 $1,040.54 $1,158.88
2170 - THIS $1,480.13 $1,650.03 $1,837.78
2210 - Life Insurance $437.22 $480.97 $463.81
2220 - Health Insurance $93,955.36 $101,002.60 $97,252.95
2230 - Dental Insurance $3,452.56 $3,750.28 $3,606.04
2240 - Long Term Disability $120.72 $120.72 $117.71
3120 - Professional Development $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $485.00
3160 - Web Based Programs $9,500.00 $7,020.00 $8,780.00
3190 - Professional Services $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $400.00 $500.00 $265.72
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $100.00 $500.00 $153.13
3410 - Telephone Expense $550.00 $550.00 $412.50
4100 - General Supplies $16,000.00 $14,000.00 $18,668.54
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
7000 - Equipment $500 - $1,500 $6,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,204.92

$704,885.59 $691,555.57 $711,393.752130 - Health Services Total:
2131 - OT/PT Services

1040 - Exempt Staff Salaries $556,153.90 $501,433.26 $508,696.39
1310 - Hourly Pay $1,013.04 $1,013.04 $1,013.04
2210 - Life Insurance $419.64 $370.02 $390.78
2220 - Health Insurance $60,824.40 $52,588.62 $54,138.13
2230 - Dental Insurance $2,459.86 $2,087.43 $2,200.89
2240 - Long Term Disability $442.78 $436.97 $425.18
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $500.00 $500.00 $226.76
4100 - General Supplies $3,000.00 $5,000.00 $844.32
4150 - Testing Materials $1,500.00 $1,000.00 $250.00
6400 - Dues & Fees $400.00 $400.00 $0.00
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$626,713.62 $564,829.34 $568,185.492131 - OT/PT Services Total:
2132 - Assistive Tech

1040 - Exempt Staff Salaries $74,175.55 $69,764.00 $67,080.75
2110 - TRS $418.08 $404.56 $389.00
2170 - THIS $663.26 $641.94 $617.25
2220 - Health Insurance $9,827.74 $9,484.77 $9,133.48
2230 - Dental Insurance $493.22 $486.81 $468.78
3160 - Web Based Programs $1,800.00 $0.00 $0.00
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $200.00 $0.00 $0.00
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $500.00 $0.00 $0.00
4100 - General Supplies $6,500.00 $0.00 $0.00

$94,577.85 $80,782.08 $77,689.262132 - Assistive Tech Total:
2140 - Psychological Services

1040 - Exempt Staff Salaries $61,920.99 $60,175.89 $57,861.43
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $539,868.14 $522,312.14 $502,194.19
1110 - Intern $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
1310 - Hourly Pay $8,736.24 $8,736.24 $7,863.37
2110 - TRS $3,041.00 $2,955.89 $2,836.74
2170 - THIS $4,823.94 $4,689.58 $4,500.31
2210 - Life Insurance $272.22 $268.78 $258.28
2220 - Health Insurance $30,593.68 $28,592.46 $27,337.59
2230 - Dental Insurance $2,547.74 $2,447.21 $2,346.20
3160 - Web Based Programs $0.00 $5,000.00 $9,750.00
3190 - Professional Services $0.00 $0.00 $11,143.50
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $500.00 $500.00 $232.30
4100 - General Supplies $500.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
4150 - Testing Materials $17,000.00 $10,000.00 $7,385.67
6400 - Dues & Fees $500.00 $500.00 $0.00

$690,303.95 $670,178.19 $633,709.582140 - Psychological Services Total:
2150 - Speech & Hearing Services

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $1,496,403.17 $1,401,964.54 $1,330,672.15
1310 - Hourly Pay $3,545.64 $3,545.64 $3,545.64
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $9,732.48
2110 - TRS $8,678.69 $17,099.40 $12,976.02
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2170 - THIS $13,766.60 $13,698.63 $12,279.01
2210 - Life Insurance $397.98 $406.46 $384.86
2220 - Health Insurance $189,992.88 $179,087.57 $173,112.59
2230 - Dental Insurance $7,024.90 $6,755.20 $6,512.51
3160 - Web Based Programs $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,037.98
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $500.00 $500.00 $0.00
4100 - General Supplies $1,500.00 $5,000.00 $4,924.46

$1,724,309.86 $1,628,057.44 $1,556,177.702150 - Speech & Hearing Services Total:
2190 - Other Support Services

1050 - Student Supervision $0.00 $0.00 $301.00
2110 - TRS $0.00 $0.00 $0.24
2170 - THIS $0.00 $0.00 $0.39
3190 - Professional Services $25,000.00 $19,000.00 $19,751.33
3250 - Rental Equipment/Land $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00
3600 - Printing $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00
4100 - General Supplies $10,700.00 $10,000.00 $4,875.26

$42,900.00 $36,200.00 $24,928.222190 - Other Support Services Total:
2191 - Lunchroom Supervision

1050 - Student Supervision $243,000.00 $283,484.80 $236,241.21
1310 - Hourly Pay $445,000.00 $347,000.00 $431,504.36
2110 - TRS $0.00 $1.10 $1,734.67
2170 - THIS $0.00 $1.74 $2,685.03
2210 - Life Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $2.89
2220 - Health Insurance $0.00 $81.85 $2,784.48
2230 - Dental Insurance $0.00 $6.36 $111.95
4100 - General Supplies $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $215.05

$690,000.00 $632,575.85 $675,279.642191 - Lunchroom Supervision Total:
2192 - Outside Supervision

1310 - Hourly Pay $170,000.00 $154,000.00 $158,359.78
2110 - TRS $0.00 $0.00 $883.99
2170 - THIS $0.00 $0.00 $1,401.74
2210 - Life Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.51
2220 - Health Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $410.65
2230 - Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $5.45

$170,000.00 $154,000.00 $161,062.122192 - Outside Supervision Total:
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2210 - Improvement of Instruction
1040 - Exempt Staff Salaries $84,720.94 $90,748.20 $87,259.63
1080 - Admin. Support Salaries $64,688.45 $62,983.70 $60,447.46
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $172,465.26 $172,465.26 $165,832.00
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $9,600.00 $15,047.25 $22,569.54
1310 - Hourly Pay $42,710.36 $42,710.33 $22,448.42
1320 - Overtime Salaries $216,300.00 $182,580.00 $60,026.05
2110 - TRS $18,303.47 $19,063.89 $18,380.29
2170 - THIS $4,126.72 $4,317.76 $4,761.90
2210 - Life Insurance $264.42 $287.37 $255.30
2220 - Health Insurance $48,268.74 $49,189.82 $45,489.87
2230 - Dental Insurance $1,444.56 $1,435.75 $1,390.84
2240 - Long Term Disability $287.04 $285.87 $274.83
2250 - Health Insurance Waiver $0.00 $0.00 $2.83
3120 - Professional Development $117,899.00 $82,769.00 $93,160.53
3140 - Instructional Prof. Services $79,300.00 $185,798.00 $102,503.60
3160 - Web Based Programs $0.00 $0.00 $844.00
3190 - Professional Services $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $0.00 $1,500.00 $198.59
3410 - Telephone Expense $0.00 $660.00 $495.00
4100 - General Supplies $0.00 $8,000.00 $9,291.56
6400 - Dues & Fees $0.00 $1,000.00 $600.00

$865,378.96 $925,842.20 $696,232.242210 - Improvement of Instruction Total:
2212 - QIT

1310 - Hourly Pay $8,524.00 $6,864.98 $3,618.00
1320 - Overtime Salaries $11,400.00 $5,920.00 $420.00
2110 - TRS $0.00 $27.36 $23.08
2170 - THIS $0.00 $43.39 $36.61
2210 - Life Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.12
2230 - Dental Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.60
3120 - Professional Development $800.00 $8,500.00 $1,865.00
3140 - Instructional Prof. Services $0.00 $2,370.00 $179.95
4100 - General Supplies $4,646.00 $3,780.00 $2,689.20

$25,370.00 $27,505.73 $8,832.562212 - QIT Total:
2222 - Learning Resource Center
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1060 - Teacher Assistant Salaries $204,055.81 $197,267.60 $189,658.71
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $707,682.26 $677,287.00 $656,859.66
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $255.91
1320 - Overtime Salaries $20,000.00 $21,880.00 $11,867.73
2110 - TRS $4,104.88 $3,928.78 $3,845.37
2170 - THIS $6,510.15 $6,232.24 $6,079.77
2210 - Life Insurance $658.96 $651.50 $636.36
2220 - Health Insurance $193,546.36 $177,608.13 $175,816.31
2230 - Dental Insurance $6,149.82 $5,349.02 $5,645.81
2250 - Health Insurance Waiver $720.20 $0.00 $720.20
3120 - Professional Development $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $856.99
3160 - Web Based Programs $82,071.70 $18,000.00 $76,377.68
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $500.00 $500.00 $0.00
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $300.00 $300.00 $0.00
4100 - General Supplies $17,303.00 $14,234.00 $9,797.59
4300 - Library Collection $83,889.00 $81,915.00 $79,412.22
4310 - Instructional Videos $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00
6400 - Dues & Fees $400.00 $400.00 $0.00

$1,333,092.14 $1,210,753.27 $1,217,830.312222 - Learning Resource Center Total:
2225 - Comp. Assist. Instruct. Serv.

1010 - Summer Workers $0.00 $6,340.00 $3,340.00
1040 - Exempt Staff Salaries $428,015.59 $423,292.14 $407,397.38
1080 - Admin. Support Salaries $57,668.95 $35,234.55 $33,208.46
1090 - Tech Support Salaries $179,733.04 $177,574.28 $167,804.57
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $675,091.44 $650,281.64 $630,906.52
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $3,810.00 $3,011.52 $5,765.65
1310 - Hourly Pay $0.00 $0.00 $1,024.75
1320 - Overtime Salaries $10,000.00 $19,849.79 $10,581.72
2110 - TRS $19,438.27 $19,683.87 $18,485.73
2170 - THIS $8,746.15 $9,135.24 $8,083.88
2210 - Life Insurance $911.64 $973.08 $949.86
2220 - Health Insurance $158,662.54 $163,241.72 $171,072.78
2230 - Dental Insurance $7,446.18 $7,520.20 $7,873.80
2240 - Long Term Disability $541.58 $546.05 $525.22
2250 - Health Insurance Waiver $720.06 $0.00 $687.33
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3120 - Professional Development $25,000.00 $29,520.00 $14,098.51
3160 - Web Based Programs $200,000.00 $175,000.00 $129,692.74
3190 - Professional Services $8,000.00 $10,000.00 $8,522.88
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $17,000.00 $16,000.00 $17,252.10
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,827.92
3410 - Telephone Expense $4,620.00 $4,620.00 $3,465.00
4100 - General Supplies $1,166,000.00 $851,200.00 $558,740.93
4700 - Software $28,000.00 $24,000.00 $1,619.30
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $180,000.00 $170,000.00 $40,541.11
6400 - Dues & Fees $5,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,000.00
7000 - Equipment $500 - $1,500 $0.00 $0.00 $220,895.00

$3,189,405.44 $2,805,024.08 $2,465,363.142225 - Comp. Assist. Instruct. Serv. Total:
2230 - Assessment & Testing

3160 - Web Based Programs $95,755.00 $67,350.00 $106,818.95
$95,755.00 $67,350.00 $106,818.952230 - Assessment & Testing Total:

2310 - Board of Education
1310 - Hourly Pay $0.00 $208.33 $208.33
2190 - 6% Penalty - Excess Salary $10,000.00 $16,000.00 $26,040.01
2340 - Retiree Health Insurance $170,000.00 $170,000.00 $162,852.78
3120 - Professional Development $5,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,944.48
3160 - Web Based Programs $21,000.00 $21,100.00 $13,357.79
3170 - Audit/Financial Services $30,000.00 $27,300.00 $0.00
3180 - Legal Services $400,000.00 $400,000.00 $244,042.77
3190 - Professional Services $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $44,471.95
3310 - Transportation Special Ed. $0.00 $0.00 $72.00
4100 - General Supplies $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $3,185.70
4400 - Periodicals & Subscriptions $250.00 $250.00 $156.00
6400 - Dues & Fees $13,500.00 $5,000.00 $4,025.00

$711,750.00 $704,858.33 $502,356.812310 - Board of Education Total:
2320 - Office of the Superintendent

1040 - Exempt Staff Salaries $63,540.75 $57,892.80 $58,486.25
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $211,974.00 $206,000.00 $198,076.92
2110 - TRS $21,686.59 $21,686.59 $20,852.50
2170 - THIS $4,889.56 $4,889.56 $4,701.50
2210 - Life Insurance $256.72 $277.04 $256.00
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2220 - Health Insurance $32,884.54 $30,534.08 $29,358.62
2230 - Dental Insurance $1,917.54 $1,918.84 $1,844.96
2240 - Long Term Disability $228.54 $233.07 $224.28
3120 - Professional Development $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $6,636.40
3160 - Web Based Programs $0.00 $700.00 $5,461.87
3190 - Professional Services $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $766.50
3410 - Telephone Expense $1,320.00 $1,320.00 $990.00
4100 - General Supplies $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $7,117.76
4400 - Periodicals & Subscriptions $0.00 $0.00 $11.98
6400 - Dues & Fees $0.00 $0.00 $1,375.00

$355,698.24 $342,451.98 $337,160.542320 - Office of the Superintendent Total:
2330 - Special Area Administration

1010 - Summer Workers $0.00 $1,430.00 $1,430.00
1080 - Admin. Support Salaries $115,189.75 $111,953.93 $107,658.96
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $563,789.10 $549,861.55 $528,768.26
1310 - Hourly Pay $1,399.00 $1,399.00 $1,345.21
1530 - Undesignated $0.00 $3,079.15 $1,961.73
2110 - TRS $48,978.59 $58,033.70 $55,807.41
2170 - THIS $11,043.09 $13,084.54 $12,582.59
2210 - Life Insurance $410.02 $570.78 $525.75
2220 - Health Insurance $131,651.93 $150,381.88 $139,956.95
2230 - Dental Insurance $4,387.75 $4,773.43 $4,517.59
2240 - Long Term Disability $280.54 $282.04 $271.25
3120 - Professional Development $0.00 $0.00 $615.19
3140 - Instructional Prof. Services $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $0.00 $3,000.00 $153.59
3410 - Telephone Expense $2,860.00 $2,860.00 $2,227.50
4100 - General Supplies $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $648.42

$880,989.77 $906,710.00 $858,470.402330 - Special Area Administration Total:
2410 - Office of the Principal

1080 - Admin. Support Salaries $505,943.38 $526,366.49 $476,491.21
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $1,806,066.40 $1,762,506.71 $1,694,718.02
1310 - Hourly Pay $2,798.00 $7,152.34 $5,657.61
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $368.35 $1,617.47
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1530 - Undesignated $0.00 $470.56 $16,611.48
2110 - TRS $154,022.00 $185,850.63 $178,854.13
2170 - THIS $35,373.94 $41,915.41 $40,341.66
2210 - Life Insurance $2,404.43 $2,872.54 $2,640.30
2220 - Health Insurance $384,344.48 $447,909.97 $410,998.29
2230 - Dental Insurance $17,865.25 $20,986.46 $19,625.26
2240 - Long Term Disability $1,525.68 $1,854.52 $1,782.74
3120 - Professional Development $56,000.00 $52,500.00 $23,002.59
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $0.00 $0.00 $678.37
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $2,250.00 $2,250.00 $103.10
3410 - Telephone Expense $9,900.00 $9,350.00 $7,507.50
4100 - General Supplies $14,200.00 $13,911.00 $5,278.75

$2,992,693.56 $3,076,264.98 $2,885,908.482410 - Office of the Principal Total:
2510 - Direction of Business Support

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $190,753.88 $185,377.92 $178,248.00
2110 - TRS $19,515.60 $19,515.60 $18,765.00
2170 - THIS $4,400.24 $4,400.24 $4,231.00
2210 - Life Insurance $136.76 $156.61 $131.50
2220 - Health Insurance $32,884.54 $30,534.08 $29,358.62
2230 - Dental Insurance $1,527.50 $1,450.56 $1,394.71
2240 - Long Term Disability $205.66 $204.76 $196.85
3120 - Professional Development $5,253.00 $3,500.00 $3,015.21
3410 - Telephone Expense $660.00 $660.00 $495.00

$255,337.18 $245,799.77 $235,835.892510 - Direction of Business Support Total:
2520 - Fiscal Services

1010 - Summer Workers $0.00 $2,750.40 $3,063.40
1040 - Exempt Staff Salaries $176,347.10 $171,660.08 $165,076.06
1080 - Admin. Support Salaries $243,136.82 $262,770.77 $242,578.59
1320 - Overtime Salaries $3,000.00 $2,071.85 $6,892.13
1530 - Undesignated $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,093.57
1600 - Attendance Incentive $400.00 $400.00 $400.00
2110 - TRS $0.00 $0.00 $0.38
2170 - THIS $0.00 $0.00 $0.61
2210 - Life Insurance $366.60 $365.04 $356.00
2220 - Health Insurance $56,072.38 $58,084.15 $54,160.65
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2230 - Dental Insurance $2,466.10 $2,341.40 $2,317.41
2240 - Long Term Disability $108.94 $108.55 $104.36
3120 - Professional Development $6,192.00 $3,500.00 $808.58
3160 - Web Based Programs $87,698.00 $75,100.00 $166,946.82
3170 - Audit/Financial Services $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $54,207.01
3190 - Professional Services $25,000.00 $50,000.00 $39,614.61
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $100.00 $6,000.00 $603.28
3410 - Telephone Expense $660.00 $660.00 $495.00
4100 - General Supplies $12,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,438.60
6400 - Dues & Fees $110,000.00 $110,000.00 $89,908.71

$784,547.94 $814,812.24 $838,065.772520 - Fiscal Services Total:
2542 - Care & Upkeep of Buildings

4100 - General Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $2,025.00
$0.00 $0.00 $2,025.002542 - Care & Upkeep of Buildings Total:

2546 - Security Services
1320 - Overtime Salaries $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,320.00
2110 - TRS $0.00 $0.00 $4.55
2170 - THIS $0.00 $0.00 $7.16

$1,500.00 $0.00 $1,331.712546 - Security Services Total:
2560 - Food Service

3150 - Contracted Food Service $1,200,000.00 $1,191,952.00 $787,050.51
3160 - Web Based Programs $7,500.00 $5,000.00 $6,238.00
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $9,263.07
4100 - General Supplies $3,500.00 $7,500.00 $1,574.43
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00
7000 - Equipment $500 - $1,500 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $1,131.92

$1,243,500.00 $1,236,952.00 $805,257.932560 - Food Service Total:
2620 - Planning, R&D, Evaluation Svcs

3190 - Professional Services $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00
$0.00 $15,000.00 $0.002620 - Planning, R&D, Evaluation Svcs Total:

2633 - Information Services
1040 - Exempt Staff Salaries $68,943.00 $66,269.06 $63,701.18
2220 - Health Insurance $15,240.68 $12,895.96 $12,309.78
2230 - Dental Insurance $493.22 $432.72 $414.69
2240 - Long Term Disability $81.12 $71.76 $68.64
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3120 - Professional Development $0.00 $500.00 $0.00
3160 - Web Based Programs $17,938.00 $17,000.00 $17,537.58
3190 - Professional Services $25,000.00 $15,000.00 $42,303.33
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $500.00 $500.00 $43.09
3400 - Undesignated $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $3,980.53
3410 - Telephone Expense $34,660.00 $43,160.00 $53,069.25
3420 - Network Expense $188,196.00 $142,000.00 $130,746.15
3500 - Advertising $3,500.00 $3,000.00 $3,135.86
3600 - Printing $3,500.00 $8,000.00 $35.67
4100 - General Supplies $5,000.00 $6,400.00 $9,846.35
6400 - Dues & Fees $0.00 $0.00 $125.00

$378,052.02 $330,229.50 $337,317.102633 - Information Services Total:
2640 - Human Resources

1040 - Exempt Staff Salaries $100,187.02 $96,367.44 $93,794.73
1080 - Admin. Support Salaries $64,630.91 $74,376.42 $62,133.15
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $164,074.79 $159,450.72 $153,318.00
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $0.00 $300.00 $172.92
1310 - Hourly Pay $111,399.00 $101,074.87 $122,633.63
1320 - Overtime Salaries $2,500.00 $4,900.00 $1,084.85
1530 - Undesignated $1,000.00 $199.05 $909.00
2110 - TRS $16,933.28 $17,698.70 $17,169.46
2170 - THIS $3,817.84 $4,707.56 $4,768.17
2210 - Life Insurance $273.26 $380.67 $306.91
2220 - Health Insurance $48,022.00 $66,224.25 $51,853.19
2230 - Dental Insurance $2,513.94 $3,284.00 $2,736.34
2240 - Long Term Disability $178.62 $180.51 $171.28
2250 - Health Insurance Waiver $720.20 $0.00 $692.50
2300 - Tuition Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $5,754.00
3120 - Professional Development $9,500.00 $17,000.00 $3,238.75
3140 - Instructional Prof. Services $44,000.00 $49,000.00 $17,034.26
3160 - Web Based Programs $65,000.00 $65,600.00 $57,560.52
3190 - Professional Services $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $21,352.45
3250 - Rental Equipment/Land $0.00 $800.00 $0.00
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $500.00 $1,500.00 $19.25
3410 - Telephone Expense $660.00 $660.00 $995.00
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3500 - Advertising $500.00 $1,000.00 $322.57
3920 - Criminal Background Checks $25,000.00 $23,000.00 $16,790.00
3930 - Employee Service Fees $18,000.00 $25,000.00 $14,735.85
4100 - General Supplies $2,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,460.36
6400 - Dues & Fees $300.00 $100.00 $209.00
8010 - Retirement Sick Payout $35,000.00 $33,507.50 $34,287.50
8020 - Retirement Incentive $150,000.00 $213,458.97 $215,217.45
8030 - Vacation Payout $40,000.00 $41,435.67 $47,993.72

$931,710.86 $1,029,206.33 $948,714.812640 - Human Resources Total:
2660 - Data Processing Services

3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $0.00 $5,700.00 $7,655.32
3610 - Copier Machines $176,655.00 $120,000.00 $164,468.58
4100 - General Supplies $40,000.00 $25,000.00 $22,960.00
4120 - Copier Paper $50,000.00 $75,000.00 $42,900.00
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $25,000.00 $53,000.00 $52,560.00

$291,655.00 $278,700.00 $290,543.902660 - Data Processing Services Total:
3200 - Community Recreation Services

1310 - Hourly Pay $0.00 $0.00 $6,506.73
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $8.94

$0.00 $0.00 $6,515.673200 - Community Recreation Services Total:
3500 - Extended Day Kindergarten

1060 - Teacher Assistant Salaries $129,136.80 $135,125.26 $115,511.44
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $136,407.93 $158,473.00 $171,498.62
1300 - Overtime/Stipend Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $3,398.59
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $7,440.12
2110 - TRS $791.18 $919.35 $1,377.78
2170 - THIS $1,254.76 $1,458.07 $1,624.48
2210 - Life Insurance $185.94 $233.44 $243.64
2220 - Health Insurance $55,190.74 $56,455.18 $53,067.26
2230 - Dental Insurance $2,219.38 $2,789.63 $2,655.64
4100 - General Supplies $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $12,161.07

$345,186.73 $375,453.93 $368,978.643500 - Extended Day Kindergarten Total:
3600 - Community Services

1550 - Senior Workers $25,000.00 $40,000.00 $23,844.82
2110 - TRS $0.00 $0.00 $9.33
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2170 - THIS $0.00 $0.00 $14.81
4100 - General Supplies $0.00 $300.00 $100.61

$25,000.00 $40,300.00 $23,969.573600 - Community Services Total:
3700 - Parochial/Private Services

1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $266,683.37 $208,036.96 $204,495.44
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $4,493.28
2110 - TRS $21,386.15 $14,985.89 $14,910.74
2170 - THIS $2,453.50 $1,914.12 $1,881.45
2210 - Life Insurance $83.94 $78.58 $78.22
2220 - Health Insurance $9,535.12 $8,202.55 $8,918.18
2230 - Dental Insurance $1,037.48 $939.75 $961.11
3120 - Professional Development $0.00 $3,233.00 $3,410.24
3140 - Instructional Prof. Services $0.00 $8,510.00 $7,742.20
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $500.00 $533.00 $36.95
4100 - General Supplies $0.00 $5,234.00 $5,100.80

$301,679.56 $251,667.85 $252,028.613700 - Parochial/Private Services Total:
4120 - Sp. Ed. Services

3140 - Instructional Prof. Services $0.00 $125,000.00 $0.00
3190 - Professional Services $10,000.00 $51,000.00 $86,201.17

$10,000.00 $176,000.00 $86,201.174120 - Sp. Ed. Services Total:
4220 - SpEd Tuition-Other Governments

6700 - Tuition $1,141,601.00 $1,130,507.00 $1,423,265.14
$1,141,601.00 $1,130,507.00 $1,423,265.144220 - SpEd Tuition-Other Governments Total:

6000 - Contingency
6990 - Undesignated $400,000.00 $400,000.00 $0.00

$400,000.00 $400,000.00 $0.006000 - Contingency Total:
$68,200,710.88 $65,926,226.52 $62,241,404.0110 - Education Fund

 Total:
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20 - Operations & Maintenance Fund
0000 - Undesignated

2541 - O&M Service Area Direction
1040 - Exempt Staff Salaries $157,689.45 $153,245.34 $147,353.88
1080 - Admin. Support Salaries $10,621.55 $10,322.26 $9,924.75
1320 - Overtime Salaries $50,000.00 $0.00 $3.89
2210 - Life Insurance $147.94 $206.56 $142.25
2220 - Health Insurance $15,384.20 $14,284.60 $13,734.69
2230 - Dental Insurance $493.22 $468.28 $450.25
2240 - Long Term Disability $170.04 $169.41 $162.87
3120 - Professional Development $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $230.00
4100 - General Supplies $16,000.00 $16,000.00 $12,783.15

$254,006.40 $198,196.45 $184,785.732541 - O&M Service Area Direction Total:
2542 - Care & Upkeep of Buildings

1010 - Summer Workers $50,000.00 $72,068.96 $56,168.98
1020 - Custodial Salaries $1,999,726.48 $1,871,385.50 $1,770,579.16
1030 - Maintenance Salaries $380,591.02 $380,591.02 $368,610.53
1250 - Custodial Substitutes $0.00 $24,242.88 $6,705.21
1320 - Overtime Salaries $30,500.00 $87,624.93 $68,300.66
2210 - Life Insurance $1,683.50 $1,638.00 $1,603.00
2220 - Health Insurance $387,483.46 $402,956.30 $369,223.68
2230 - Dental Insurance $19,318.78 $18,944.38 $17,173.02
3120 - Professional Development $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,520.95
3160 - Web Based Programs $9,900.00 $7,500.00 $0.00
3190 - Professional Services $539,000.00 $546,250.00 $583,254.48
3210 - Garbage/Recycling/Pest Serv. $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $71,024.25
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $410,000.00 $520,000.00 $408,448.63
3250 - Rental Equipment/Land $10,000.00 $15,000.00 $33,473.00
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $839.65
3410 - Telephone Expense $4,620.00 $4,620.00 $3,465.00
3700 - Water/Sewer Fees $112,000.00 $112,000.00 $78,737.42
4100 - General Supplies $550,000.00 $300,000.00 $178,901.84
4650 - Natural Gas $240,000.00 $175,000.00 $255,109.35
4660 - Electricity $500,000.00 $550,000.00 $371,631.59
4810 - Painting Supplies $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $9,789.71
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4840 - Plumbing Supplies $25,000.00 $30,000.00 $19,234.43
4850 - Custodial Supplies $175,000.00 $110,000.00 $128,608.86
4860 - Electrical Supplies $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $13,277.04
4870 - Maintenance Supplies $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $22,266.53
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $200,000.00 $156,000.00 $132,420.78
7000 - Equipment $500 - $1,500 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $65,920.73

$5,822,823.24 $5,563,821.97 $5,038,288.482542 - Care & Upkeep of Buildings Total:
2543 - Care & Upkeep of Grounds

1030 - Maintenance Salaries $116,779.15 $118,724.62 $113,893.83
1320 - Overtime Salaries $5,000.00 $351.24 $3,815.45
2210 - Life Insurance $91.00 $91.00 $87.50
2220 - Health Insurance $20,296.64 $18,845.82 $18,120.32
2230 - Dental Insurance $986.44 $936.56 $900.50
3190 - Professional Services $100,000.00 $129,097.00 $112,904.70
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $20,000.00 $17,500.00 $18,559.07
3250 - Rental Equipment/Land $7,500.00 $2,500.00 $5,158.76
3260 - Equipment Leasing $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $3,480.44
3410 - Telephone Expense $1,320.00 $1,320.00 $990.00
4100 - General Supplies $100,000.00 $75,000.00 $98,778.01
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $15,000.00 $197,000.00 $149,985.91
7000 - Equipment $500 - $1,500 $0.00 $0.00 $3,349.00

$398,973.23 $573,366.24 $530,023.492543 - Care & Upkeep of Grounds Total:
2545 - Care & Upkeep of Vehicles

3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $4,997.52
4100 - General Supplies $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $244.60
4640 - Gasoline/Diesel Fuel $40,000.00 $10,000.00 $34,966.43
7000 - Equipment $500 - $1,500 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00

$56,000.00 $26,000.00 $40,208.552545 - Care & Upkeep of Vehicles Total:
2546 - Security Services

3160 - Web Based Programs $12,100.00 $7,000.00 $11,977.55
3190 - Professional Services $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $51,177.19
3230 - Repair & Maintenance Services $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $861.36
4100 - General Supplies $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $6,081.44
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00

$157,100.00 $152,000.00 $70,097.542546 - Security Services Total:
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2547 - Warehouse Services
1020 - Custodial Salaries $45,073.27 $43,944.06 $42,118.25
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $500.00 $141.08
2210 - Life Insurance $45.50 $45.50 $43.75
2220 - Health Insurance $19,904.04 $18,481.34 $17,769.87
2230 - Dental Insurance $493.22 $468.28 $450.25

$65,516.03 $63,439.18 $60,523.202547 - Warehouse Services Total:
4190 - Payments In-State Governments

3190 - Professional Services $0.00 $3,600.00 $3,585.15
$0.00 $3,600.00 $3,585.154190 - Payments In-State Governments Total:

$6,754,418.90 $6,580,423.84 $5,927,512.1420 - Operations & Maintenance Fund Total:
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30 - Debt Services Fund
0000 - Undesignated

5200 - Interest on Debt
6200 - Interest $330,425.00 $425,025.00 $425,025.00

$330,425.00 $425,025.00 $425,025.005200 - Interest on Debt Total:
5270 - Capital Lease Interest

6200 - Interest $0.00 $16,282.00 $17,197.40
$0.00 $16,282.00 $17,197.405270 - Capital Lease Interest Total:

5300 - Principal - Long-term Debt
6100 - Redemption of Principal $2,565,000.00 $2,430,000.00 $2,430,000.00

$2,565,000.00 $2,430,000.00 $2,430,000.005300 - Principal - Long-term Debt Total:
5370 - Capital Lease Principal

6100 - Redemption of Principal $0.00 $140,278.00 $144,025.82
$0.00 $140,278.00 $144,025.825370 - Capital Lease Principal Total:

5400 - Debt Service Other
6400 - Dues & Fees $3,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,760.00

$3,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,760.005400 - Debt Service Other Total:
$2,898,425.00 $3,015,585.00 $3,019,008.2230 - Debt Services Fund Total:
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40 - Transportation Fund
0000 - Undesignated

2550 - Transportation Services
1080 - Admin. Support Salaries $21,243.61 $20,644.78 $19,854.90
1100 - Certified Staff Salaries $0.00 $5,900.00 $0.00
1320 - Overtime Salaries $0.00 $500.00 $7.78
2210 - Life Insurance $22.88 $22.88 $22.00
3160 - Web Based Programs $20,000.00 $32,000.00 $16,282.65
3190 - Professional Services $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00
3300 - Contracted Transportation $1,328,000.00 $1,343,000.00 $207,496.29
3310 - Transportation Special Ed. $2,040,850.00 $1,732,600.00 $2,148,192.32
3320 - Travel/Mileage Expenses $500.00 $500.00 $985,048.53
3410 - Telephone Expense $660.00 $660.00 $495.00
4100 - General Supplies $0.00 $500.00 $0.00

$3,416,276.49 $3,146,327.66 $3,377,399.472550 - Transportation Services Total:
3700 - Parochial/Private Services

3300 - Contracted Transportation $135,000.00 $135,000.00 $99,887.28
$135,000.00 $135,000.00 $99,887.283700 - Parochial/Private Services Total:

4120 - Sp. Ed. Services
3310 - Transportation Special Ed. $25,000.00 $14,000.00 $22,744.53

$25,000.00 $14,000.00 $22,744.534120 - Sp. Ed. Services Total:
$3,576,276.49 $3,295,327.66 $3,500,031.2840 - Transportation Fund Total:
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50 - Municipal Retirement Fund
0000 - Undesignated

1110 - Elementary Education
2120 - IMRF $9,470.18 $40,000.00 $6,842.27

$9,470.18 $40,000.00 $6,842.271110 - Elementary Education Total:
1120 - Middle School Education

2120 - IMRF $0.00 $35,270.02 $303.64
$0.00 $35,270.02 $303.641120 - Middle School Education Total:

1200 - Special Education
2120 - IMRF $259,287.50 $202,383.03 $226,379.52

$259,287.50 $202,383.03 $226,379.521200 - Special Education Total:
1225 - Pre-K Special Education

2120 - IMRF $37,077.94 $31,620.87 $35,345.46
$37,077.94 $31,620.87 $35,345.461225 - Pre-K Special Education Total:

1250 - Remedial Programs
2120 - IMRF $0.00 $0.00 $12.44

$0.00 $0.00 $12.441250 - Remedial Programs Total:
1510 - Clubs

2120 - IMRF $0.00 $55.93 $1,188.80
$0.00 $55.93 $1,188.801510 - Clubs Total:

1520 - Interscholastic Athletics
2120 - IMRF $0.00 $260.88 $1,659.67

$0.00 $260.88 $1,659.671520 - Interscholastic Athletics Total:
1600 - WOW Program

2120 - IMRF $0.00 $1,049.06 $1,049.06
$0.00 $1,049.06 $1,049.061600 - WOW Program Total:

1601 - Early Start of Year Program
2120 - IMRF $0.00 $1,613.35 $1,613.35

$0.00 $1,613.35 $1,613.351601 - Early Start of Year Program Total:
1650 - Channels of Challenge Program

2120 - IMRF $0.00 $0.00 $836.19
$0.00 $0.00 $836.191650 - Channels of Challenge Program Total:

2112 - Attendance Services
2120 - IMRF $0.00 $100.28 $100.28
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$0.00 $100.28 $100.282112 - Attendance Services Total:
2130 - Health Services

2120 - IMRF $42,085.53 $36,285.26 $40,834.25
$42,085.53 $36,285.26 $40,834.252130 - Health Services Total:

2131 - OT/PT Services
2120 - IMRF $67,235.96 $53,460.30 $59,819.33

$67,235.96 $53,460.30 $59,819.332131 - OT/PT Services Total:
2140 - Psychological Services

2120 - IMRF $7,485.91 $6,402.75 $6,790.41
$7,485.91 $6,402.75 $6,790.412140 - Psychological Services Total:

2190 - Other Support Services
2120 - IMRF $0.00 $0.00 $7.95

$0.00 $0.00 $7.952190 - Other Support Services Total:
2191 - Lunchroom Supervision

2120 - IMRF $0.00 $14.43 $16,530.49
$0.00 $14.43 $16,530.492191 - Lunchroom Supervision Total:

2192 - Outside Supervision
2120 - IMRF $0.00 $0.00 $691.68

$0.00 $0.00 $691.682192 - Outside Supervision Total:
2210 - Improvement of Instruction

2120 - IMRF $18,586.60 $16,371.00 $17,062.84
$18,586.60 $16,371.00 $17,062.842210 - Improvement of Instruction Total:

2222 - Learning Resource Center
2120 - IMRF $25,384.16 $20,877.51 $22,112.65

$25,384.16 $20,877.51 $22,112.652222 - Learning Resource Center Total:
2225 - Comp. Assist. Instruct. Serv.

2120 - IMRF $77,296.76 $63,880.54 $69,816.11
$77,296.76 $63,880.54 $69,816.112225 - Comp. Assist. Instruct. Serv. Total:

2320 - Office of the Superintendent
2120 - IMRF $7,681.70 $6,159.90 $6,737.18

$7,681.70 $6,159.90 $6,737.182320 - Office of the Superintendent Total:
2330 - Special Area Administration

2120 - IMRF $14,329.63 $11,911.97 $12,385.18
$14,329.63 $11,911.97 $12,385.182330 - Special Area Administration Total:

2410 - Office of the Principal
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2120 - IMRF $58,900.60 $56,044.68 $56,114.74
$58,900.60 $56,044.68 $56,114.742410 - Office of the Principal Total:

2520 - Fiscal Services
2120 - IMRF $51,565.26 $45,842.34 $47,573.11

$51,565.26 $45,842.34 $47,573.112520 - Fiscal Services Total:
2541 - O&M Service Area Direction

2120 - IMRF $20,385.05 $17,403.49 $18,093.89
$20,385.05 $17,403.49 $18,093.892541 - O&M Service Area Direction Total:

2542 - Care & Upkeep of Buildings
2120 - IMRF $287,155.38 $240,551.29 $256,124.13

$287,155.38 $240,551.29 $256,124.132542 - Care & Upkeep of Buildings Total:
2543 - Care & Upkeep of Grounds

2120 - IMRF $14,527.48 $12,669.74 $13,542.42
$14,527.48 $12,669.74 $13,542.422543 - Care & Upkeep of Grounds Total:

2547 - Warehouse Services
2120 - IMRF $5,607.15 $4,675.77 $4,860.35

$5,607.15 $4,675.77 $4,860.352547 - Warehouse Services Total:
2550 - Transportation Services

2120 - IMRF $2,642.65 $2,196.72 $2,285.46
$2,642.65 $2,196.72 $2,285.462550 - Transportation Services Total:

2633 - Information Services
2120 - IMRF $8,334.83 $6,557.50 $6,838.92

$8,334.83 $6,557.50 $6,838.922633 - Information Services Total:
2640 - Human Resources

2120 - IMRF $17,029.48 $19,346.61 $19,401.48
$17,029.48 $19,346.61 $19,401.482640 - Human Resources Total:

3200 - Community Recreation Services
2120 - IMRF $0.00 $0.00 $549.86

$0.00 $0.00 $549.863200 - Community Recreation Services Total:
3500 - Extended Day Kindergarten

2120 - IMRF $11,077.32 $12,685.34 $13,476.90
$11,077.32 $12,685.34 $13,476.903500 - Extended Day Kindergarten Total:

$1,043,147.07 $945,690.56 $966,980.0150 - Municipal Retirement Fund Total:
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51 - Social Security/Medicare Fund
0000 - Undesignated

1110 - Elementary Education
2130 - FICA $4,170.88 $75,051.85 $3,166.77
2140 - Medicare $160,183.07 $175,865.37 $148,276.43

$164,353.95 $250,917.22 $151,443.201110 - Elementary Education Total:
1111 - Response to Intervention

2140 - Medicare $40,082.31 $39,195.40 $37,180.45
$40,082.31 $39,195.40 $37,180.451111 - Response to Intervention Total:

1112 - General Music
2140 - Medicare $14,457.20 $14,680.11 $14,399.59

$14,457.20 $14,680.11 $14,399.591112 - General Music Total:
1113 - Art Program

2140 - Medicare $14,141.74 $13,882.82 $13,493.24
$14,141.74 $13,882.82 $13,493.241113 - Art Program Total:

1114 - Instrumental Music
2140 - Medicare $7,511.91 $7,744.02 $7,732.46

$7,511.91 $7,744.02 $7,732.461114 - Instrumental Music Total:
1116 - Physical Education Program

2140 - Medicare $31,827.21 $29,112.95 $29,327.16
$31,827.21 $29,112.95 $29,327.161116 - Physical Education Program Total:

1117 - Chorus Program
2130 - FICA $0.00 $4.79 $6.78
2140 - Medicare $0.00 $128.08 $167.07

$0.00 $132.87 $173.851117 - Chorus Program Total:
1119 - Foreign Language

2140 - Medicare $16,093.03 $16,118.36 $15,667.56
$16,093.03 $16,118.36 $15,667.561119 - Foreign Language Total:

1120 - Middle School Education
2130 - FICA $0.00 $25,084.85 ($27.14)
2140 - Medicare $82,670.13 $81,018.44 $80,651.06

$82,670.13 $106,103.29 $80,623.921120 - Middle School Education Total:
1130 - Reg. Ed. Curriculum Specialist

2140 - Medicare $4,877.78 $5,304.48 $4,954.88
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$4,877.78 $5,304.48 $4,954.881130 - Reg. Ed. Curriculum Specialist Total:
1200 - Special Education

2130 - FICA $119,325.25 $116,717.30 $120,341.61
2140 - Medicare $74,841.67 $71,732.24 $72,831.40

$194,166.92 $188,449.54 $193,173.011200 - Special Education Total:
1225 - Pre-K Special Education

2130 - FICA $17,761.15 $17,651.95 $18,948.75
2140 - Medicare $9,728.56 $9,901.16 $10,124.87

$27,489.71 $27,553.11 $29,073.621225 - Pre-K Special Education Total:
1250 - Remedial Programs

2130 - FICA $0.00 $0.00 $6.49
2140 - Medicare $1,410.04 $110.78 $1,492.97

$1,410.04 $110.78 $1,499.461250 - Remedial Programs Total:
1410 - Industrial Arts

2140 - Medicare $4,155.41 $5,714.16 $5,508.07
$4,155.41 $5,714.16 $5,508.071410 - Industrial Arts Total:

1412 - Family & Consumer Science
2140 - Medicare $6,329.35 $5,070.04 $4,858.83

$6,329.35 $5,070.04 $4,858.831412 - Family & Consumer Science Total:
1413 - Health

2140 - Medicare $5,634.14 $5,280.88 $4,824.68
$5,634.14 $5,280.88 $4,824.681413 - Health Total:

1510 - Clubs
2130 - FICA $0.00 $20.86 $642.65
2140 - Medicare $0.00 $508.11 $1,642.94

$0.00 $528.97 $2,285.591510 - Clubs Total:
1520 - Interscholastic Athletics

2130 - FICA $0.00 $145.20 $772.90
2140 - Medicare $0.00 $567.88 $1,310.02

$0.00 $713.08 $2,082.921520 - Interscholastic Athletics Total:
1530 - Intramurals

2140 - Medicare $0.00 $110.84 $218.24
$0.00 $110.84 $218.241530 - Intramurals Total:

1600 - WOW Program
2130 - FICA $0.00 $1,643.18 $1,643.18
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2140 - Medicare $0.00 $1,276.58 $1,276.58
$0.00 $2,919.76 $2,919.761600 - WOW Program Total:

1601 - Early Start of Year Program
2130 - FICA $0.00 $1,584.96 $1,584.96
2140 - Medicare $0.00 $839.66 $843.37

$0.00 $2,424.62 $2,428.331601 - Early Start of Year Program Total:
1650 - Channels of Challenge Program

2130 - FICA $0.00 $0.00 $503.00
2140 - Medicare $23,029.08 $23,193.49 $21,901.52

$23,029.08 $23,193.49 $22,404.521650 - Channels of Challenge Program Total:
1800 - Bilingual Program

2140 - Medicare $10,265.35 $10,258.58 $9,907.46
$10,265.35 $10,258.58 $9,907.461800 - Bilingual Program Total:

2112 - Attendance Services
2130 - FICA $0.00 $52.29 $52.29
2140 - Medicare $0.00 $12.23 $12.23

$0.00 $64.52 $64.522112 - Attendance Services Total:
2113 - Social Work

2140 - Medicare $14,005.69 $13,942.10 $13,076.18
$14,005.69 $13,942.10 $13,076.182113 - Social Work Total:

2120 - Guidance Services
2140 - Medicare $2,822.04 $2,726.92 $2,623.40

$2,822.04 $2,726.92 $2,623.402120 - Guidance Services Total:
2130 - Health Services

2130 - FICA $18,823.81 $19,323.31 $21,610.84
2140 - Medicare $6,676.55 $7,009.96 $7,814.51

$25,500.36 $26,333.27 $29,425.352130 - Health Services Total:
2131 - OT/PT Services

2130 - FICA $26,014.85 $24,050.69 $24,796.41
2140 - Medicare $7,364.82 $6,912.54 $6,981.16

$33,379.67 $30,963.23 $31,777.572131 - OT/PT Services Total:
2132 - Assistive Tech

2140 - Medicare $1,040.78 $1,007.34 $968.59
$1,040.78 $1,007.34 $968.592132 - Assistive Tech Total:
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2140 - Psychological Services
2130 - FICA $4,982.07 $4,947.63 $4,780.81
2140 - Medicare $8,755.03 $8,536.23 $8,200.75

$13,737.10 $13,483.86 $12,981.562140 - Psychological Services Total:
2150 - Speech & Hearing Services

2140 - Medicare $20,697.18 $20,626.13 $18,591.97
$20,697.18 $20,626.13 $18,591.972150 - Speech & Hearing Services Total:

2190 - Other Support Services
2130 - FICA $0.00 $0.00 $18.68
2140 - Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $4.40

$0.00 $0.00 $23.082190 - Other Support Services Total:
2191 - Lunchroom Supervision

2130 - FICA $0.00 $883.95 $22,821.36
2140 - Medicare $0.00 $206.71 $9,448.54

$0.00 $1,090.66 $32,269.902191 - Lunchroom Supervision Total:
2192 - Outside Supervision

2130 - FICA $0.00 $0.00 $365.15
2140 - Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $2,206.13

$0.00 $0.00 $2,571.282192 - Outside Supervision Total:
2210 - Improvement of Instruction

2130 - FICA $7,989.53 $8,021.34 $7,861.33
2140 - Medicare $4,393.74 $4,718.10 $5,737.79

$12,383.27 $12,739.44 $13,599.122210 - Improvement of Instruction Total:
2212 - QIT

2140 - Medicare $0.00 $67.07 $57.14
$0.00 $67.07 $57.142212 - QIT Total:

2222 - Learning Resource Center
2130 - FICA $9,819.70 $9,401.13 $9,522.14
2140 - Medicare $11,748.97 $11,177.63 $11,131.89

$21,568.67 $20,578.76 $20,654.032222 - Learning Resource Center Total:
2225 - Comp. Assist. Instruct. Serv.

2130 - FICA $35,459.07 $37,087.83 $35,239.57
2140 - Medicare $18,298.17 $19,195.21 $17,306.00

$53,757.24 $56,283.04 $52,545.572225 - Comp. Assist. Instruct. Serv. Total:
2320 - Office of the Superintendent

Community Consolidated School District No. 64

FUND / SOURCE / FUNCTION / OBJECT

General Ledger - Budget Expenditure Report-FY21 (2020-2021)

FY20-21 Budget
(editable)

FY1920 Budget FY19-20 Actuals
Print accounts with zero balance Include PreEncumbrance

Account Mask: ????????????????????????? ExpenditureAccount Type: 

6/1/2020From Date:Fiscal Year:   2020-2021 6/30/2020To Date:

Include Inactive Accounts

Printed: 06/18/2020 10:18:10 AM rptOnDemandElementsRptReport: 2020.2.09 Page: 35



2130 - FICA $3,777.72 $3,528.51 $3,567.56
2140 - Medicare $3,872.98 $3,810.44 $3,707.74

$7,650.70 $7,338.95 $7,275.302320 - Office of the Superintendent Total:
2330 - Special Area Administration

2130 - FICA $6,702.01 $6,583.15 $6,466.47
2140 - Medicare $8,247.46 $9,407.44 $9,091.05

$14,949.47 $15,990.59 $15,557.522330 - Special Area Administration Total:
2410 - Office of the Principal

2130 - FICA $25,344.23 $28,505.03 $27,013.14
2140 - Medicare $28,138.08 $31,936.00 $30,656.21

$53,482.31 $60,441.03 $57,669.352410 - Office of the Principal Total:
2510 - Direction of Business Support

2140 - Medicare $2,656.42 $2,649.52 $2,552.68
$2,656.42 $2,649.52 $2,552.682510 - Direction of Business Support Total:

2520 - Fiscal Services
2130 - FICA $25,068.14 $25,764.67 $25,204.49
2140 - Medicare $5,862.72 $6,025.55 $5,894.45

$30,930.86 $31,790.22 $31,098.942520 - Fiscal Services Total:
2541 - O&M Service Area Direction

2130 - FICA $9,708.40 $9,708.63 $8,642.35
2140 - Medicare $2,270.33 $2,270.38 $2,190.42

$11,978.73 $11,979.01 $10,832.772541 - O&M Service Area Direction Total:
2542 - Care & Upkeep of Buildings

2130 - FICA $137,938.58 $136,201.18 $134,832.88
2140 - Medicare $32,259.52 $31,852.92 $31,533.36

$170,198.10 $168,054.10 $166,366.242542 - Care & Upkeep of Buildings Total:
2543 - Care & Upkeep of Grounds

2130 - FICA $7,096.17 $7,270.65 $7,178.82
2140 - Medicare $1,659.58 $1,700.34 $1,678.88

$8,755.75 $8,970.99 $8,857.702543 - Care & Upkeep of Grounds Total:
2546 - Security Services

2130 - FICA $0.00 $0.00 $14.88
2140 - Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $19.14

$0.00 $0.00 $34.022546 - Security Services Total:
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2547 - Warehouse Services
2130 - FICA $2,456.48 $2,413.80 $2,326.31
2140 - Medicare $574.60 $564.47 $544.03

$3,031.08 $2,978.27 $2,870.342547 - Warehouse Services Total:
2550 - Transportation Services

2130 - FICA $1,255.28 $1,280.11 $1,202.94
2140 - Medicare $293.54 $299.39 $281.33

$1,548.82 $1,579.50 $1,484.272550 - Transportation Services Total:
2633 - Information Services

2130 - FICA $3,965.27 $3,948.19 $3,796.19
2140 - Medicare $927.42 $923.35 $887.80

$4,892.69 $4,871.54 $4,683.992633 - Information Services Total:
2640 - Human Resources

2130 - FICA $8,251.61 $15,613.61 $16,113.34
2140 - Medicare $4,262.44 $10,362.73 $10,467.50

$12,514.05 $25,976.34 $26,580.842640 - Human Resources Total:
3200 - Community Recreation Services

2130 - FICA $0.00 $0.00 $403.41
2140 - Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $94.33

$0.00 $0.00 $497.743200 - Community Recreation Services Total:
3500 - Extended Day Kindergarten

2130 - FICA $4,716.70 $7,560.62 $6,732.49
2140 - Medicare $3,060.24 $4,048.86 $4,118.57

$7,776.94 $11,609.48 $10,851.063500 - Extended Day Kindergarten Total:
3600 - Community Services

2130 - FICA $0.00 $0.00 $1,478.35
2140 - Medicare $0.00 $0.00 $345.70

$0.00 $0.00 $1,824.053600 - Community Services Total:
3700 - Parochial/Private Services

2140 - Medicare $3,857.92 $3,001.55 $3,019.17
$3,857.92 $3,001.55 $3,019.173700 - Parochial/Private Services Total:

$1,181,611.10 $1,312,656.80 $1,219,466.0451 - Social Security/Medicare Fund Total:
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60 - Capital Projects Fund
0000 - Undesignated

2533 - Construction Services
3110 - Architect Fees $497,000.00 $762,500.00 $454,538.85
3190 - Professional Services $0.00 $65,000.00 $224,234.93
3250 - Rental Equipment/Land $0.00 $10,000.00 $8,051.00
4100 - General Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $20,798.00
4870 - Maintenance Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $439.35
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $0.00 $120,000.00 $200,969.50

$497,000.00 $957,500.00 $909,031.632533 - Construction Services Total:
2535 - Construction Manager

3110 - Architect Fees $0.00 $190,460.08 $0.00
$0.00 $190,460.08 $0.002535 - Construction Manager Total:

2536 - Facility Improvements
5300 - Building Improvements $4,694,776.00 $9,523,004.00 $7,308,905.12
5530 - Capital Equipment >$1,500 $0.00 $0.00 $245,766.90

$4,694,776.00 $9,523,004.00 $7,554,672.022536 - Facility Improvements Total:
$5,191,776.00 $10,670,964.08 $8,463,703.6560 - Capital Projects Fund Total:
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61 - Cap Projects Fund - 2017 Debt Certs
0000 - Undesignated

2533 - Construction Services
3110 - Architect Fees $0.00 $0.00 $160,056.70

$0.00 $0.00 $160,056.702533 - Construction Services Total:
$0.00 $0.00 $160,056.7061 - Cap Projects Fund - 2017 Debt Certs Total:
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80 - Tort Fund
0000 - Undesignated

2362 - Workers Compensation
3840 - Workers Compensation Insurance $302,716.00 $327,572.00 $327,572.00

$302,716.00 $327,572.00 $327,572.002362 - Workers Compensation Total:
2363 - Unemployment Insurance

2320 - Unemployment Compensation $0.00 $0.00 $12,588.68
3190 - Professional Services $2,500.00 $1,000.00 $1,250.00

$2,500.00 $1,000.00 $13,838.682363 - Unemployment Insurance Total:
2364 - Liability Insurance

3830 - Liability Insurance $94,834.00 $71,997.50 $74,725.00
$94,834.00 $71,997.50 $74,725.002364 - Liability Insurance Total:

2367 - Loss Prevention
3860 - Vaccinations $2,000.00 $2,400.00 $1,778.00
4100 - General Supplies $250.00 $300.00 $0.00

$2,250.00 $2,700.00 $1,778.002367 - Loss Prevention Total:
2371 - Property Insurance

3810 - Property Insurance $102,302.00 $85,316.50 $82,389.00
$102,302.00 $85,316.50 $82,389.002371 - Property Insurance Total:
$504,602.00 $488,586.00 $500,302.6880 - Tort Fund Total:
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10 - Education Fund
1000 - Undesignated

1111 - Current Year Levy ($30,510,372.00) ($28,320,680.00) ($27,763,909.96)
1112 - Prior Year Levy ($23,898,845.00) ($23,407,956.00) ($23,991,714.87)
1113 - Other Prior Years Levy $500,000.00 $566,000.00 $469,869.06
1141 - Special Ed Current Year Levy ($2,722,500.00) ($2,722,500.00) ($2,600,206.17)
1142 - Special Ed Prior Year Levy ($2,247,975.00) ($2,294,325.00) ($2,426,804.18)
1143 - Spec Ed Other Prior Years Levy $55,000.00 $61,800.00 $51,262.79
1230 - Corp Personal Prop Replacement Tax ($607,200.00) ($1,012,000.00) ($1,127,818.80)
1311 - Regular Tuition ($154,000.00) ($184,000.00) ($153,832.00)
1321 - Summer School Tuition ($240,000.00) ($245,000.00) $33,348.58
1510 - Interest on Investments ($484,000.00) ($693,000.00) ($703,962.70)
1611 - Pupil Lunch ($800,000.00) ($1,216,841.00) ($861,535.00)
1690 - Other Food Service $0.00 ($10,000.00) $0.00
1710 - Athletic Fees ($28,000.00) ($28,800.00) ($31,174.00)
1711 - Athletics Admissions ($500.00) ($500.00) ($550.00)
1723 - Instrumental Music Fees ($24,000.00) ($36,000.00) ($24,166.91)
1724 - Chorus Fees ($450.00) ($900.00) ($450.00)
1725 - Textbook & Equipment Fines $0.00 ($500.00) ($20.00)
1726 - Library Fines ($400.00) ($1,500.00) ($395.93)
1727 - Chromebook Fees ($72,000.00) ($95,000.00) ($72,065.85)
1728 - Outdoor Education Fees $0.00 ($72,200.00) ($67,056.50)
1729 - Power Fees $0.00 ($5,500.00) $0.00
1790 - Miscellaneous Student Fees $0.00 ($3,500.00) ($1,300.22)
1810 - Registration Fees ($720,000.00) ($1,060,000.00) ($718,954.64)
1910 - Rentals ($75,000.00) ($75,000.00) ($75,250.00)
1921 - PTO Donations $0.00 ($7,000.00) $162.20
1950 - Refund Prior Year Expenditures $0.00 ($8,000.00) ($255.44)
1960 - TIF - New Property $441,000.00 ($416,000.00) $0.00
1993 - PREA Reimbursement $0.00 ($1,000.00) $0.00
1997 - E-Rate ($50,000.00) ($37,000.00) ($50,280.05)
1998 - Extended Day Kdgn Fees ($500,000.00) ($584,000.00) ($532,981.00)
1999 - Other Local Revenues ($5,000.00) ($5,000.00) ($1,626.59)

($62,144,242.00) ($61,915,902.00) ($60,651,668.18)1000 - Undesignated Total:
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3000 - Undesignated
3001 - Evidence-Based Funding ($3,367,111.42) ($3,362,248.00) ($3,061,010.21)
3100 - Special Ed Private Facility ($125,000.00) ($99,476.00) ($108,580.96)
3120 - Special Ed Orphanage Individ $0.00 $0.00 ($23,178.48)
3360 - State Free Lunch ($700.00) ($675.00) ($700.15)
3999 - Other State Revenue $0.00 ($2,600.00) $0.00

($3,492,811.42) ($3,464,999.00) ($3,193,469.80)3000 - Undesignated Total:
4000 - Undesignated

4215 - Special Milk ($17,000.00) ($27,000.00) ($16,317.83)
4300 - Title I Low Income ($201,000.00) ($210,000.00) ($201,263.00)
4400 - Title IV SSAE ($10,000.00) ($22,000.00) ($9,874.00)
4600 - IDEA Preschool ($18,800.00) ($20,000.00) ($23,567.00)
4620 - IDEA Flow Through ($1,159,278.00) ($1,150,000.00) ($1,485,043.00)
4625 - IDEA Room & Board ($49,000.00) ($25,000.00) ($49,894.91)
4932 - Title II Teacher Quality ($67,000.00) ($65,000.00) ($67,040.00)
4991 - Medicaid Admin Outreach ($132,000.00) ($36,000.00) ($132,935.05)
4992 - Medicaid Fee for Service ($121,000.00) ($185,000.00) ($120,693.32)
4999 - Other Federal Revenue ($171,000.00) $0.00 $0.00

($1,946,078.00) ($1,740,000.00) ($2,106,628.11)4000 - Undesignated Total:
($67,583,131.42) ($67,120,901.00) ($65,951,766.09)10 - Education Fund

 Total:
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20 - Operations & Maintenance Fund
1000 - Undesignated

1111 - Current Year Levy ($2,983,752.00) ($3,448,925.00) ($3,380,268.03)
1112 - Prior Year Levy ($3,013,875.00) ($2,793,952.00) ($2,863,628.90)
1113 - Other Prior Years Levy $60,000.00 $67,900.00 $56,388.46
1510 - Interest on Investments ($45,800.00) ($140,000.00) ($115,800.40)
1729 - Power Fees $0.00 ($300.00) $0.00
1910 - Rentals ($50,000.00) ($90,955.00) ($74,873.06)
1921 - PTO Donations ($21,550.00) ($40,000.00) ($41,141.52)
1950 - Refund Prior Year Expenditures $0.00 $0.00 ($250,844.00)
1961 - TIF - New Student ($160,000.00) ($100,000.00) ($164,260.86)
1999 - Other Local Revenues ($18,000.00) $0.00 ($19,416.68)

($6,232,977.00) ($6,546,232.00) ($6,853,844.99)1000 - Undesignated Total:
($6,232,977.00) ($6,546,232.00) ($6,853,844.99)20 - Operations & Maintenance Fund Total:
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30 - Debt Services Fund
1000 - Undesignated

1111 - Current Year Levy ($189,984.00) ($1,139,631.00) ($1,084,412.20)
1112 - Prior Year Levy ($892,091.00) ($911,096.00) ($933,817.75)
1113 - Other Prior Years Levy $20,000.00 $25,000.00 $20,711.42
1510 - Interest on Investments ($26,400.00) ($60,700.00) ($61,601.48)

($1,088,475.00) ($2,086,427.00) ($2,059,120.01)1000 - Undesignated Total:
($1,088,475.00) ($2,086,427.00) ($2,059,120.01)30 - Debt Services Fund Total:
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40 - Transportation Fund
1000 - Undesignated

1111 - Current Year Levy ($813,750.00) ($530,604.00) ($520,041.24)
1112 - Prior Year Levy ($463,673.00) ($1,089,168.00) ($1,116,329.92)
1113 - Other Prior Years Levy $30,000.00 $37,000.00 $30,757.42
1411 - Pay Rider Fees ($13,000.00) ($19,010.00) ($14,921.70)
1510 - Interest on Investments ($42,250.00) ($86,900.00) ($59,125.92)

($1,302,673.00) ($1,688,682.00) ($1,679,661.36)1000 - Undesignated Total:
3000 - Undesignated

3500 - Regular Transportation ($21,000.00) ($28,536.00) ($21,119.88)
3510 - Special Ed Transportation ($930,000.00) ($1,263,804.00) ($927,285.71)

($951,000.00) ($1,292,340.00) ($948,405.59)3000 - Undesignated Total:
($2,253,673.00) ($2,981,022.00) ($2,628,066.95)40 - Transportation Fund Total:
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50 - Municipal Retirement Fund
1000 - Undesignated

1111 - Current Year Levy ($217,000.00) ($451,013.00) ($442,035.05)
1112 - Prior Year Levy ($393,897.00) ($378,841.00) ($388,288.65)
1113 - Other Prior Years Levy $12,000.00 $13,600.00 $11,277.57
1230 - Corp Personal Prop Replacement Tax ($50,000.00) ($49,900.00) ($49,895.00)
1510 - Interest on Investments ($12,700.00) ($18,400.00) ($17,063.23)

($661,597.00) ($884,554.00) ($886,004.36)1000 - Undesignated Total:
($661,597.00) ($884,554.00) ($886,004.36)50 - Municipal Retirement Fund Total:
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51 - Social Security/Medicare Fund
1000 - Undesignated

1112 - Prior Year Levy $0.00 $0.00 $406.82
1113 - Other Prior Years Levy $0.00 $0.00 ($716.92)
1151 - Soc Sec Current Year Levy ($651,000.00) ($530,604.00) ($520,041.24)
1152 - Soc Sec Prior Year Levy ($463,673.00) ($426,196.00) ($437,231.57)
1153 - Soc Sec Other Prior Years Levy $16,000.00 $18,500.00 $16,095.94
1230 - Corp Personal Prop Replacement Tax ($68,000.00) ($67,500.00) ($58,700.00)
1510 - Interest on Investments ($10,625.00) ($21,500.00) ($17,244.90)

($1,177,298.00) ($1,027,300.00) ($1,017,431.87)1000 - Undesignated Total:
($1,177,298.00) ($1,027,300.00) ($1,017,431.87)51 - Social Security/Medicare Fund Total:
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60 - Capital Projects Fund
1000 - Undesignated

1510 - Interest on Investments ($14,140.00) ($19,500.00) ($38,391.68)
1950 - Refund Prior Year Expenditures $0.00 $0.00 ($6,730.00)

($14,140.00) ($19,500.00) ($45,121.68)1000 - Undesignated Total:
($14,140.00) ($19,500.00) ($45,121.68)60 - Capital Projects Fund Total:
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61 - Cap Projects Fund - 2017 Debt Certs
1000 - Undesignated

1510 - Interest on Investments $0.00 $0.00 ($2,175.66)
$0.00 $0.00 ($2,175.66)1000 - Undesignated Total:
$0.00 $0.00 ($2,175.66)61 - Cap Projects Fund - 2017 Debt Certs Total:
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70 - Working Cash Fund
1000 - Undesignated

1111 - Current Year Levy ($326,700.00) ($299,475.00) ($286,022.68)
1112 - Prior Year Levy ($247,496.00) ($252,376.00) ($266,948.46)
1113 - Other Prior Years Levy $6,000.00 $6,800.00 $5,638.77
1510 - Interest on Investments ($7,000.00) ($5,000.00) ($8,148.25)

($575,196.00) ($550,051.00) ($555,480.62)1000 - Undesignated Total:
($575,196.00) ($550,051.00) ($555,480.62)70 - Working Cash Fund Total:
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80 - Tort Fund
1000 - Undesignated

1112 - Prior Year Levy $0.00 $0.00 $90.41
1113 - Other Prior Years Levy $0.00 $0.00 ($358.45)
1121 - Tort Current Year Levy ($162,750.00) ($212,242.00) ($208,016.50)
1122 - Tort Prior Year Levy ($185,469.00) ($94,710.00) ($97,162.57)
1123 - Tort Other Prior Years Levy $8,000.00 $9,260.00 $8,047.63
1510 - Interest on Investments ($7,000.00) ($12,800.00) ($6,918.91)
1950 - Refund Prior Year Expenditures $0.00 ($5,000.00) ($720.76)

($347,219.00) ($315,492.00) ($305,039.15)1000 - Undesignated Total:
($347,219.00) ($315,492.00) ($305,039.15)80 - Tort Fund Total:
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Appendix 8

To: Board of Education 
Dr. Eric Olson, Superintendent  

From: Ronald DeGeorge, Director of Facility Management 
Re: Natural Lawn Care Update 
Date: June 22, 2020  

The administration proposes we continue with top dressing and seeding our grounds and not use 
any fertilizer or herbicide treatments this year except for an emergency application to spot treat 
an unsafe condition such as poison ivy, poison oak, thorny thistle, etc... This would mean no 
change from our current practices of this year. 

The Park Ridge Park District would like to continue with the treatment of the ball fields and 
soccer fields as they have done in the past, except they would not be applying bio-solids to our 
property. Their policy is to use the least amount of herbicides as possible to help the turf remain 
healthy and safe.  

06/22/20 



Appendix 9 

To: Board of Education 
From: Dr. Eric Olson, Superintendent 

Luann Kolstad, Chief School Business Official 
Re: Discussion of Administrative & Exempt Salary Increases 
Date: June 22, 2020  

As Superintendent, one of my goals is to continue to attract, engage and retain quality leaders 
that will help to continually improve all aspects of D64 allowing us to become a ​​destination 
district​​ where administrators come to build a career. Administrators and exempt employees are 
paid well in District 64, and our annual salaries help to maintain the attraction to our district. 

Throughout the impact of COVID-19 on our school year, our administrators and exempt 
employees carried out their duties expertly, going above and beyond to ensure that our school 
year continued to run remotely. 

I asked CSBO Kolstad to budget for a 2.9% increase for all exempt and administrative staff 
members, and that is the proposal I bring to you tonight. This raise is also in alignment with the 
other union contracts the Board is currently considering. As a means of comparison, the 
administration brought forward the average of a 3.43% raise for the 2018-2019 school year and 
the average of a 2.93% raise in 2017-2018. 

Administrative and Exempt Staff Increases and Financial Impact 
A 2.9% raise for all administrative and exempt staff would cost the district a total of $157,258.00 

ACTION ITEM 20-06-3 
I move that the Board of Education of Community Consolidated School District 64, Park 
Ridge-Niles, Illinois, approve a 2.9% raise for all administrative and exempt employees. 

Moved by _________________ Seconded by _________________ 

The votes were cast as follows: 
AYES: 
NAYS: 
PRESENT: 
ABSENT: 

06/22/20 
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Approval of Recommended Personnel Report 

ACTION ITEM 20-06-4 

I move that the Board of Education of Community Consolidated School District 64, Park 

Ridge – Niles, Illinois, approve the Personnel Report for June 22, 2020, noting that the 

Personnel Report is based on the recommendation of the Superintendent and not upon the 

Board’s direct knowledge regarding any of the specific individuals selected for 

employment.  

The votes were cast as follows: 

Moved by _____________________________ Seconded by __________________

AYES: 

NAYS: 

PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 



June 22, 2020
Personnel Report

Lynn Condon Employ as ESY Summer School Physical Therapist effective 
June 15, 2020 - $50.40 hourly.

Pamela Lemperis Employ as ESY Summer School Occupational Therapist 
effective June 15, 2020 - $2,106.00.

Alyssa Hirsh
Meghan Schassler

Employ as ESY Summer School Speech Language Pathologist 
effective June 15, 2022 - $1,875.00.

Ashley Lichter Employ as ESY Summer School Speech Language Pathologist 
at Jefferson School effective June 16, 2022 - $1,875.00.

Vanessa Kaegi Placko Employ as ESY Summer School Social Worker effective June 
15, 2020 - $1,875.00.

Georgette Demarinis
Patricia Melidones

Employ as ESY Summer School Teacher at Jefferson School 
effective June 16, 2020 - $1,875.00.

Jennifer Coffin
Caitlin Collins
Christina Dazzo
Renee Fasanella
Sarah Kwak
Addison Norris
Megan Otten

Employ as ESY Summer School Teacher at Field School 
effective June 15, 2020 - $1,875.00.

Jennifer Andre
Geralyn Soldan

Employ as ESY Summer School Teacher at Field School 
effective June 15, 2020 - $625.00.

Linda Adamowski
Christina Bridich
Carol Duffy
Consilia Giustino
Hallie Leach
Melissa O’Conor

Employ as ESY Summer School Teacher Assistant at Field 
School effective June 15, 2020 - $805.95.

Justin Gustafson
Eun Sun Park-Simpson

Employ as ESY Summer School Teacher at Emerson School 
effective June 15, 2020 - $1,875.00.

Taylor Miller
Carrie Ryan

Employ as ESY Summer School Teacher Assistant at Emerson 
School effective June 15, 2020 - $805.95.



Lisa Anderson
Kailee Breslin
Kaitlin Brown
Lindsey McDill

Employ as WOW Summer School Teacher at Field School 
effective June 15, 2020 - $2,047.00.

Kelly Nowak
Caroline Schaab

Employ as WOW Summer School Teacher at Field School 
effective June 15, 2020 - $1,023.50.

Shirlee Pater
Abhijeet Shah

Employ as WOW Summer School Teacher at Emerson School 
effective June 15, 2020 - $2,047.00.

Rebecca Bard
Terry Calkins
Carla Sebo

Employ as WOW Summer School Teacher at Emerson School 
effective June 15, 2020 - $1,023.50.

Stephanie Fuerst Employ as Special Education Resource Teacher at Washington 
School effective the first day teachers are scheduled to report 
for the 2020-2021 school year - salary is based on the 2019-
2020 salary schedule; thus, it is subject to change once the 
2020-2021 salary schedule is agreed upon - lane placement is 
contingent upon confirmation of education by official 
transcripts - MA, Step 1 - $60,011. Employment with the 
District is contingent on the results of the criminal history 
background check. If the results reveal convictions for crimes 
other than a misdemeanor, such conviction shall be a valid 
cause to terminate this agreement immediately.
Employ as Assistant Principal at Franklin School effective the 
first day that assistant principals are to report for the 2020-21 
school year - $90,000. Employment with the District is 
contingent on the results of the criminal history background 
check. If the results reveal convictions for crimes other than a 
misdemeanor, such conviction shall be a valid cause to 
terminate this agreement immediately.

Thomas Chiero Retire as Night Custodian at Lincoln School effective July 29, 
2020.

Kristin Williams
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Consent Agenda 

ACTION ITEM 20-06-5 

I move that the Board of Education of Community Consolidated School District 64, Park 
Ridge – Niles, Illinois, approve the Consent Agenda for June 22, 2020, which includes: 
Bills, Payroll and Benefits; Approval of Financial Update for the Period Ending May 31, 
2020; Second Reading and Approval of Policies from PRESS 103 and Policy 2:230; 
Resolution #1249 Authorizing and Directing the Permanent Transfer of Money from the 
Operations & Maintenance Fund to the Debt Service Fund for Debt Certificates; 
Resolution #1250 Authorizing and Directing the Permanent Transfer of Money from the 
Education Fund to the Debt Service Fund for VOIP and Copier Leases; Resolution #1251 
Approval of Safety Hazards (Transportation); Approval of Consolidated District Plan; 
Approval of Committee-of-the-Whole Meeting Dates for 2020-21; Approval of District 
64 FOIA Officers; and the Destruction of Audio Closed Recordings.  

The votes were cast as follows: 

Moved by _____________________________ Seconded by __________________ 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 



Community Consolidated School District No. 64
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

Account AmountPayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

12/01/2019 06/30/2020Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: Accounts Payable

885360644 1336 1342Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches

Voided Checks
10.0000.0431.0000.000.00.000000 $7,550.00133558 06/22/2020 Renaissance Learning Inc. VOID: Wrong amount entered1337 VOID

$7,550.00Check Total:
$7,550.00Voided Checks Total:

End of Report $2,320,629.97Disbursements Grand Total:

Fund Amount
10 $1,006,946.52
20 $319,304.13
30 $649,521.55
40 $309,008.58
60 $35,849.19

$2,320,629.97Fund Totals:

Printed: 06/19/2020 11:18:17 AM rptAPInvoiceCheckDetailReport: 2020.2.09 Page: 41
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 Financial Data Current 

http://www.d64.org/business/financial-data-current#http://www.d64.org/business/financial-data-current


To: Board of Education 
Dr. Eric Olson, Superintendent 

 
From: Valerie Varhalla, Director of Business Services 
 
Date: June 22, 2020 
 
Subject: Financial Update for the Period Ending May 31, 2020 

 
Attached for your review are the following reports as of May 31, 2020: 

● Fund Balance Report 
● Revenue Summary Report 
● Expenditure Summary Report 

 
Fund balance in the Operating Funds decreased by $3.8 million in May to $51 million.  The 
graph below shows a comparison of monthly fund balances over the last two years.  The 
spikes in fund balance during July/August and February/March represent the District’s 
property tax collections, which make up approximately 85% of the District’s total annual 
revenues.  It’s very important for school districts to maintain fund balance reserves that are 
sufficient to cover operations in between those months, particularly during the fall/winter 
when revenues are typically scarce.  
 

 
 
 
 
 



The most recent 12-month period followed a similar trend as the preceding year.  Some 
notable exceptions are: 

● May and June – The two fund balance lines decreased at varying angles because the 
District’s biweekly payroll schedule produced a different number of payrolls each 
month.  Looking at the two months combined, fund balance in 2019 (blue line) 
decreased by $1.2 million more than in 2018 (red line).  This is due to the District 
transferring $786,000 out of the Operating Funds in May 2018 to make its first yearly 
payment on the debt certificates.  

● December-Fund balance in December decreased at a faster rate due to two board 
resolutions adopted at the December 16 Board of Education meeting.  Resolution 
#1241 and #1242 directed the transfer of a total $6 million to the Capital Projects 
Fund. Both Board resolutions were to help financially prepare the District with 
enough available funds for the upcoming Capital Projects.  

● February-Fund balance typically increases starting in February due to the first 
installment of property tax revenue collections.  

 
From a macro-level perspective, the District continues to have a strong financial position as 
we near the last month of the fiscal year.  Throughout this long-term planning and 
forecasting the District continues to maintain the goal of operating within its means.  
 
 
Revenue Summary - ​May  
 
Total revenue for the District was 98% of budgeted revenues as of May 31.  This is in line 
with last year’s pace.  
 
The District received $289,000 in property tax revenues this month and $168,000 in 
Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax (CPPRT). 
 
State and federal revenue was insignificant.  The District received the standard two 
installments of Evidence Based Funding from the State ($306,000).  The District also 
received $53,000 of federal reimbursements in May for previously incurred 
grant expenditures. This month the district received $305,000 in transportation revenue. 
 
Expenditure Summary - ​May 
 
After completing ten months of the fiscal year, the District has expended 83% of its overall 
budget which is slightly behind last year’s pace (87%).  
 
Table 1 below shows the year-to-date percentage of the payroll budget (salaries and 
benefits) that has been spent after each month as compared to last year. Total payroll 
expenditures are trending as projected in the budget.  
 
 
 



Table 1: Payroll Expenditures 
 
 YTD Percent of Budget Spent 
Month 2019-20 2018-19 

May 84% 83% 

February 57% 56% 

November 33% 33% 

August 7% 6% 
 
 
Table 2 displays the cumulative percentage of the accounts payable budget (purchased 
services, supplies, equipment, etc.) that has been spent after each month versus last year. 
 
Table 2: Accounts Payable Expenditures 
 
 
 YTD Percent of Budget Spent 
Month 2019-20 2018-19 

May 81% 94% 

February 65% 76% 

November 48% 61% 

August 24% 26% 

 
Accounts payable spending is running behind last year’s budget pace.  Since the worldwide 
pandemic, the District has been conservative in its spending as the need for substitutes, 
supplies/equipment, etc has been significantly decreased.  
 
 
If you have any questions about the Financial Report, please contact Dr. Olson or myself. 
 



10 $65,952,669.09Education Fund $29,724,418.89 ($54,420,604.24) $0.00 $41,256,483.74

20 $6,854,301.19Operations & Maintenance Fund $7,366,731.80 ($5,535,578.09)($4,000,000.00) $4,685,454.90

40 $2,633,726.21Transportation Fund $4,482,399.57 ($3,195,892.76)($2,000,000.00) $1,920,233.02

50 $886,004.36Municipal Retirement Fund $937,572.83 ($878,925.79) $0.00 $944,651.40

51 $1,017,431.87Social Security/Medicare Fund $816,625.05 ($1,085,474.26) $0.00 $748,582.66

70 $555,480.62Working Cash Fund $247,831.27 $0.00 $0.00 $803,311.89

80 $305,039.15Tort Fund $806,078.18 ($500,302.68) $0.00 $610,814.65

End of Report

Grand Total: $44,381,657.59 $78,204,652.49 ($65,616,777.82) $50,969,532.26($6,000,000.
00)

Community Consolidated School District No. 64

Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

May
2020

Include Cash Balance

FY End ReportFund Type: Operating

Printed: 06/15/2020 7:58:09 AM rptGLFundBalancesReport: 2020.2.09 Page: 1



30 $2,059,120.01Debt Services Fund $3,729,094.25 ($2,369,486.67) $0.00 $3,418,727.59

60 $45,121.68Capital Projects Fund $5,640,794.22 ($8,427,854.46) $6,000,000.00 $3,258,061.44

61 $2,175.66Cap Projects Fund - 2017 Debt Certs $157,881.04 ($160,056.70) $0.00 $0.00

End of Report

Grand Total: $9,527,769.51 $2,106,417.35 ($10,957,397.83) $6,676,789.03$6,000,000.
00

Community Consolidated School District No. 64

Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

May
2020

Include Cash Balance

FY End ReportFund Type: Non-Operating

Printed: 06/15/2020 7:56:51 AM rptGLFundBalancesReport: 2020.2.09 Page: 1
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Appendix 11 

 
Second Reading and Approval of Policies from PRESS Issue 103  

  

Policy  Issue  Title 
 

District Policy 
Committee  

04/16/20 
Change/No 

Change 

Board Policy 
Committee 

04/23/20 
Change/No 

Change 

Board Meeting  
05/18/20 

Change/No 
Change 

2:125 103 Board Member 
Compensation; Expenses 

N/C  
 

N/C  N/C  

2:160 103 Board Attorney  
 

N/C N/C  N/C  

4:50 103 Payment Procedures 
 

N/C  
 

N/C  N/C  

5:35 103 Compliance with the Fair 
Labor Standards Act 

N/C N/C  N/C  

5:50 103 Drug- and Alcohol- 
Free Workplace; E-Cigarette, 
Tobacco, and Cannabis 
Prohibition 

 
N/C  

 
 

 
N/C  

 
 

N/C  

5:60 103 Expenses 
 

N/C  
 

N/C  N/C  

5:150 103 Personnel Records 
 

N/C  
 

N/C  N/C  

5:210 103 Resignations 
 

N/C N/C  N/C  

5:280 103 Duties & Qualifications 
 

N/C  
 

N/C  N/C  

6:135 103 Accelerated Placement 
Program 

N/C  
 

N/C  N/C  

6:235 103 Access to Electronic 
Networks 

N/C  
 

N/C  N/C  

6:280 103 Grading & Promotion 
 

N/C N/C  N/C  

7:70 103 Attendance & Truancy  N/C N/C  N/C  

7:90 103 Release during School Hours N/C N/C  N/C  

1 



 

7:130 103 Student Rights & 
Responsibilities 

N/C  
 

N/C  N/C  

7:325 103 Student Fundraising Activities 
 

N/C  
 

N/C  N/C  

8:10 103 Connection with the 
Community  

N/C N/C  N/C  

8:30 103 Visitors to and Conduct on 
School Property 

N/C N/C  N/C  

8:80 103 Gifts to the District 
 

N/C  
 

N/C  N/C  

8:110 103 Public Suggestions and 
Concerns 

N/C N/C  N/C  
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October 2016March 2020 2:125 
 

School Board 

Board Member Compensation; Expenses 1 

Board Member Compensation Prohibited 2 

School Board members provide volunteer service to the community and may not receive 
compensation for services, except that a Board member serving as the Board Secretary may be paid 
an amount up to the statutory limit if the Board so provides. 

Roll Call Vote 3 

All Board member expense requests for travel, meals, and/or lodging must be approved by roll call 
vote at an open meeting of the Board. 

Regulation of School District Expenses 4 

The Board regulates the reimbursement of all travel, meal, and lodging expenses in the District by 
resolution.5 No later than approval of the annual budget and when necessary,6 the Superintendent will 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State law controls this policy’s content (105 ILCS 5/10-9, 5/10-10 and 5/22-1 (no compensation allowed, conflicts of 
interest prohibited); 105 ILCS 5/10-22.32 (expense advancements); and the Local Government Travel Expense Control Act 
(ECA), 50 ILCS 150/10, added by P.A. 99-604, eff. 1-1-17 (regulation of travel expenses); and the Grant Accountability and 
Transparency Act, 30 ILCS 708/130 (regulation of travel expenses under grants). The deadline for implementation of this 
policy under the ECA is 7-1-17, but as a practical matter, see the third paragraph of f/n 3, below. 

2 The legal limit for board secretary compensation is $500.  (105 ILCS 5/10-14). 
3 50 ILCS 150/15, added by P.A. 99-604, eff. 1-1-17. 105 ILCS 5/10-7 also states, “[o]n all questions involving the 

expenditure of money, the yeas and nays shall be taken and entered on the records of the proceedings of the board,” i.e., a 
roll call vote. 

Although the School Code has always required a roll call vote on public expenditures, on and after 60 days after the 
effective date of the ECA requires, a roll call vote will also be required for any: 

1. Officer or employee of the board that exceeds the maximum allowable reimbursement amount (MARA) set 
by the board in its resolution to regulate expenses, and or  

2. Board member (50 ILCS 150/15, added by P.A. 99-604, eff. 1-1-17). 
A majority of school law firms agree that the “on or after 60 days” date discussed in the paragraph above is 3-2-17. 

Some school law firms will use the date 3-1-17. There is also a policy-component deadline “[o]n and after 180 days after the 
effective date of [the ECA].” That date is 6-30-17. Many school law firms opine that, as a practical matter, boards should 
complete both the MARA and policy requirements of the ECA by late Feb. 2017 and no later than 3-1-17. Consult the board 
attorney about these dates. See f/n 13, below, for more discussion about amending or adopting another resolution when 
expenses exceed the MARA required by the ECA. 

4 50 ILCS 150/10, added by P.A. 99-604, eff. 1-1-17 requires boards to regulate the reimbursement of expenses by 
resolution or ordinance. Unlike like the powers granted by the Ill. General Assembly to municipalities to pass ordinances, 
school boards govern by rules referred to as policies.  (105 ILCS 5/10-20.5). Further, school boards may only exercise 
powers given to them that are consistent with the School Code that may be requisite or proper for the maintenance, 
operation, and development of any school or schools under the jurisdiction of the board.  (105 ILCS 5/10-20). Therefore, to 
effectuate the intent of the ECA’s requirement to regulate expenses with an ordinance or resolution and stay within the 
confines of the School Code and best practice (minimize liability while aligning with the IASB “Foundational Principles of 
Effective Governance”), the language in this subhead: 

1. Retains with the board its duty to regulate expenses through policy with a reference to a resolution that will 
define and set the types of allowable expenses in the district through the adoption of board policies 2:125, 
Board Member Compensation; Expenses, and 5:60, Expenses (105 ILCS 5/10-20)(see f/n 5, below); 

2. Delegates to the superintendent the duty to recommend an appropriate MARA to the board for adoption in its 
resolution to regulate expenses (see f/n 7, below). 

Draft
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recommend a maximum allowable reimbursement amount for expenses to be included in the 
resolution.7 The recommended amount should be based upon the District’s budget and other financial 
considerations. 8 

Money shall not be advanced or reimbursed, or purchase orders issued for: (1) the expenses of any 
person except the Board member,9 (2) anyone’s personal expenses,10 or (3) entertainment 
expenses.11 Entertainment includes, but is not limited to, shows, amusements, theaters, circuses, 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

5 Id. For a sample resolution, see 2:125-E3, Resolution to Regulate Expense Reimbursements. Consult the board 
attorney about how often the board should adopt or revisit its resolution (see f/ns 6 and 8, below). For discussion about 
setting an annual time of year to adopt the resolution, see f/n 6, below. 

6 50 ILCS 150/10, added by P.A. 99-604, eff. 1-1-17 allows boards to determine this timeline locally. 
While the ECA does not require boards to adopt an annual resolution to regulate expenses, an annual review provides a 

way for the board to monitor this policy’s implementation and its duties under the ECA and policy 2:240, Board Policy 
Development. 

This sample policy uses “No later than approval of the annual budget” to align with 105 ILCS 5/17-1 (annual budget 
adoption within the first quarter of each fiscal year).  The words and when necessary allow for flexibility in situations 
discussed in f/n 13, below (emergency and/or an extraordinary circumstance). 

Consider consulting the board’s auditors to assist with this decision. Other options for the timing of when boards 
should set the MARA include: 

1. Deleting No later than approval of the annual budget and replacing it with “At the start of each fiscal year” 
2. Deleting No later than approval of the annual budget and replacing it with “At the start of each school year” 
3. Deleting No later than approval of the annual budget and replacing it with “At the start of each calendar year” 

or 
4. Deleting “No later than approval of the annual budget” and replacing it with “When presenting the proposed 

budget” 
7 For practical purposes, this duty is delegated to the superintendent because: 

1. The School Code: 
a. Allows the board to delegate duties to the superintendent (105 ILCS 5/10-16.7), and 
b. Assigns to the superintendent the duty to make recommendations to the board concerning the 

budget (105 ILCS 5/10-21.4); and 
2. The MARA should be based upon a district’s financial resources and other considerations important to the 

local district. 
8 The ECA does not define MARA or how to determine it (see the first sentence of f/n 6, above). The board and 

superintendent should have a conversation that addresses at minimum the following topics: 
1. Should the superintendent use and refer to line items from the current budget? 
2. Would the board set per diems or set a very large number for the board and/or all of the district employees – 

both have their advantages and disadvantages. 
3. Should the board categorize MARA by activity? 
4. Will it categorized by individual responsibilities to the district or job titles/classes? 
5. Should there be an amount category for each type of travel: airfare, train, automobile, taxi, etc.? 
6. Will there be a special category for recurring and/or required training opportunities for teachers and board 

members? 
These choices will depend upon many factors, including the budget, perhaps an auditor’s recommendation, the 

community’s preferences, and advice from the board attorney. 
Amend the language throughout this subhead and in the fourth WHEREAS paragraph in 2:125-E3, Resolution to 

Regulate Expense Reimbursements, to reflect local preferences. Consider that inserting the actual MARA into the policy 
would likely require more formal continual policy updates as opposed to amending the resolution if a board needs to 
increase its MARA for any reason. For example, see the discussion in f/n 13, below. 

9 105 ILCS 5/10-22.32. The final paragraph of this law prohibits money for expenses from being advanced or 
reimbursed to any person other than a board member or employee of the district. 

10 Optional. Personal expenses are not defined in 50 ILCS 150/25, added by P.A. 99-604, eff. 1-1-17 or 105 ILCS 5/10-
22.32. Consult the board attorney about this term and delete it only at the direction of the board attorney. Excluding personal 
expenses from advancements, reimbursements, and purchase orders is a generally-accepted best practice. The practice also 
aligns well with the State’s widely-accepted transparency movement. Reimbursing personal expenses is also a magnet for 
the media. 

11 50 ILCS 150/25, added by P.A. 99-604, eff. 1-1-17. 

Draft
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sporting events, or any other place of public or private entertainment or amusement, unless the 
entertainment is ancillary to the purpose of the program or event. 12 

Exceeding the Maximum Allowable Reimbursement Amount(s) 

All requests for expense advancements, reimbursements, and/or purchase orders that exceed the 
maximum allowable reimbursement amount set by the Board may only be approved by it when: 

1. The Board’s resolution to regulate expenses allows for such approval; 

2. An emergency or other extraordinary circumstance exists; and 

3. The request is approved by a roll call vote at an open Board meeting. 13 

Advancements 

The Board may advance to its members actual and necessary expenses to be incurred while 
attending:14 

1. Meetings sponsored by the Illinois State Board of Education or by the Regional 
Superintendent of Schools; 15 

2. County or regional meetings and the annual meeting sponsored by any school board 
association complying with Article 23 of the School Code; and 

3. Meetings sponsored by a national organization in the field of public school education. 

Expense advancement requests must be submitted to the Superintendent or designee on the Board’s 
standardized estimated expense approval form. After spending expense advancements, Board 
members must use the Board’s standardized expense reimbursement form and submit to the 
Superintendent: (a) the itemized, signed advancement voucher that was issued, and (b) the amount of 
actual expenses by attaching receipts. A Board member must return to the District any portion of an 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

12 Id. 
13 50 ILCS 150/10 and 15, added by P.A. 99-604, eff. 1-1-17. A board may need to revisit its resolution to regulate 

expenses more often than annually if (a) an expense reimbursement amount exceeds the MARA set in the board’s 
resolution, and (b) an emergency or an extraordinary circumstance does not exist. Consult the board attorney in these 
circumstances to determine whether the board may need to revisit and amend its resolution to increase the MARA before 
approving the expenses exceeding it. 

Emergency or an extraordinary circumstance is not defined by the ECA, but these terms are meant to allow boards 
flexibility when expenses exceed the MARA. Yet approving expense reimbursement requests that exceed the MARA as 
emergencies or extraordinary circumstances when the board or superintendent “did not plan well” or “an organization’s 
conference fees went up more than expected this year after the board adopted its resolution,” may open the board to public 
relations and other legal challenges. See Laukhuf v. Board. of Educ.ucation, 2003 WL 23936148 (Ill.Cir. 2003)(addressing 
what constitutes an emergency in the context of the Open Meetings Act (OMA)(5 ILCS 120/), which similar to the ECA, 
also does not define the term, and holding an emergency meeting to cure a situation that a school board created itself is not 
an emergency within the confines of OMA). 

While the ECA does not provide for specific legal penalties for the wrongful approval of expenses, it is not clear 
whether a court may find in circumstances of poor MARA planning, that an emergency or extraordinary circumstance under 
the ECA did not exist and grant relief requested by a challenger as allowed under State law. 

14 105 ILCS 5/10-22.32 authorizes advancements for the listed items. This advancement language pre-dates the ECA 
and is narrower than the ECA. A reasonable interpretation is that the MARA required in the ECA would apply to any 
advancement amount. This policy seeks to reconcile and highlight the differences between the School Code and the ECA 
requirements by separating School Code advancements into a separate subhead from ECA reimbursements (estimated and 
actual). For more distinctions between these laws and further discussion, see f/n 20, below. 

15 Use this alternative for districts in suburban Cook County: replace “Regional Superintendent of Schools” with 
“appropriate Intermediate Service Center.” The Ill. Gen. Assembly abolished the Regional Office of Education for Suburban 
Cook County and transferred its duties and powers to Intermediate Service Centers. 

Draft
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expense advancement not used.16 If an expense advancement is not requested, expense 
reimbursements may be issued by the Board to its members for the activities listed in numbers one 
through three, above, along with registration fees or tuition for a course(s) that allowed compliance 
with the mandatory trainings described in policy 2:120, Board Member Development and other 
professional development opportunities that are encouraged by the School Code (see the 
Reimbursements and Purchase Orders subhead, below).17 Expense advancements and vouchers 
shall be presented to the Board in its regular bill process. 

Reimbursements and Purchase Orders 

Expense reimbursement is not guaranteed and, when possible, Board members should seek pre-
approval of expenses18 by providing an estimation of expenses on the Board’s standardized estimated 
expense approval form, except in situations when the expense is diminutive. When pre-approval is 
not sought, Board members must seek reimbursement on the Board’s standardized expense 
reimbursement form. Expense reimbursements and purchase orders shall be presented to the Board in 
its regular bill process. 

Credit and Procurement Cards 19 

Credit and procurement cards shall not be issued to Board members. 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

16 105 ILCS 5/10-22.32 requires the return of excess advancements that are issued. 
17 Boards have this power under 105 ILCS 5/10-20; this statute specifies that the grant of powers to school boards is not 

exclusive and that school boards may exercise other powers that are not inconsistent with duties. A board may expand this 
provision’s scope by amending and adding to the sentence as follows: 

“, and other professional development opportunities that are encouraged by the School Code, and other training 
provided by one of the entities described in the above list.” 

See also f/n 8 in policy 2:120, Board Member Development for an example of a board member professional development 
opportunity that is encouraged by the School Code. 

18 Optional. Consult the board attorney to determine whether a pre-approval process is appropriate for the district. 
Neither 105 ILCS 5/10-22.32 (expense advancements) nor 50 ILCS 150/ (expense reimbursements and estimates) address 
expense pre-approvals. 50 ILCS 150/20 states: “an estimate if expenses have not been incurred …” or “a receipt … if the 
expenses have already been incurred, ” suggesting no pre-approval is necessary. However, pre-approval is a best practice, 
and a board member who incurs expenses without pre-approval may run the risk that his or her expenses will not be 
approved. On the other hand, submitting estimated expenses for approval begs a pre-approval process, and some attorneys 
may read the law to require pre-approval of expenses. The pre-approval process also provides school officials with better 
information for financial planning. 

Consult the board attorney to determine whether a pre-approval process is appropriate for the district. If it is required, 
ensure that 2:125-E3, Resolution to Regulate Expense Reimbursements, reflects the district’s specific pre-approval 
requirements. For an example of a standardized estimated expense form that could be used as a form of pre-approval, see 
2:125-E2, Board Member Estimated Expense Approval Form. The form provides three methods for board members to 
submit estimated expenses: providing estimated expenses (50 ILCS 150/), expense advancements for the specific activities 
(105 ILCS 5/10-22.32), or a purchase order. 

19 Optional. Consult the board attorney about issuing credit and procurement cards to board members. See f/n 1 of 
policy 4:55, Use of Credit and Procurement Cards. 

If in consultation with the board attorney credit and procurement cards will be issued to board members, delete “Credit 
and procurement cards shall not be issued to Board members” and insert “Credit and procurement card usage is governed by 
policy 4:55, Use of Credit and Procurement Cards.” 
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Standardized Expense Form(s) Required 20 

All requests for expense advancement, reimbursement, and/or purchase orders in the District must be 
submitted on the appropriate itemized, signed standardized form(s). The form(s) must show the 
following information: 

1. The amount of the estimated or actual expense, with attached receipts for actual incurred 
expenses. 

2. The name and office of the Board member who is requesting the expense advancement or 
reimbursement. Receipts from group functions must include the names, offices, and job titles 
of all participants. 21 

3. The date(s) of the official business on which the expense advancement or reimbursement will 
be or was expended. 

4. The nature of the official business conducted when the expense advancement or 
reimbursement will be or was expended. 

Types of Official Business for Expense Advancements, Reimbursements, and Purchase Orders 

1. Registration. When possible, registration fees will be paid by the District in advance. 

2. Travel. The least expensive method of travel will be used, providing that no hardship will be 
caused to the Board member. Board members will be reimbursed for: 
a. Air travel at the coach or economy class commercial airline rate. First class or business 

class air travel will be reimbursed only if emergency circumstances warrant. The 
emergency circumstances must be explained on the expense form and Board approval of 
the additional expense is required. Fees for the first checked bag will be reimbursed.22 
Copies of airline tickets and baggage receipts must be attached to the expense form. 

b. Rail or bus travel at actual cost. Rail or bus travel costs may not exceed the cost of coach 
airfare. Copies of tickets must be attached to the expense form to substantiate amounts. 

c. Use of personal automobiles at the standard mileage rate approved by the Internal 
Revenue Service for income tax purposes. The reimbursement may not exceed the cost of 
coach airfare. Mileage for use of personal automobiles in trips to and from transportation 
terminals will also be reimbursed. Toll charges and parking costs will be reimbursed. 

d. Automobile rental costs when the vehicle’s use is warranted. The circumstances for such 
use must be explained on the expense form. 

e. Taxis, airport limousines, ride sharing or other local transportation costs. 
3. Meals. Meals charged to the School District should represent mid-fare selections for the 

hotel/meeting facility or general area, consistent with the maximum allowable reimbursement 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

20 50 ILCS 150/20, added by P.A. 99-604, eff. 1-1-17. The School Code uses the term voucher for expense 
advancements (105 ILCS 5/10-22.32). The PRESS materials on expenses marry the School Code’s advancement voucher 
requirement into the ECA’s requirement for a standardized estimated expense form. For an example, see 2:125-E2, Board 
Member Estimated Expense Approval Form, and 5:60-E2, Employee Estimated Expense Approval Form. These forms 
provide three methods for board members or district employees to submit anticipated/estimated expenses: 

1. Providing estimated expenses under 50 ILCS 150/ (including for grant-related travel, see f/n 24, below), 
2. Requesting expense advancements for the activities listed under 105 ILCS 5/10-22.32, or 
3. Obtaining a purchase order (highly unlikely for anticipated board member expenses but possible). 

21 50 ILCS 150/20(2) Id. at (2) and (3). 
22 Optional. This language reflects the standard for expenses permitted for federal and State grants. 41 C.F.R. §301-

12.2. If the board does not reimburse baggage fees, delete this sentence and and baggage receipts from the next sentence. 
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amount set by the Board.23 Tips are included with meal charges. Expense forms must explain 
the meal charges incurred. Alcoholic beverages will not be reimbursed. 

4. Lodging. Board members should request conference rate or mid-fare room accommodations. 
A single room rate will be reimbursed. Board members should pay personal expenses at 
checkout. If that is impossible, deductions for the charges should be made on the expense 
form. 

5. Miscellaneous Expenses. Board members may seek reimbursement for other expenses 
incurred while attending a meeting sponsored by organizations described herein by fully 
describing the expenses on the expense form, attaching receipts. 

Additional Requirements for Travel Expenses Charged to Federal and State Grants 24 

All Board member expenses for travel charged to a federal grant or State grant governed by the Grant 
Accountability and Transparency Act (30 ILCS 708/) must comply with Board policy 5:60, Expenses, 
and its implementing procedures. Travel expenses include costs for transportation, lodging, meals, 
and related items. 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/10-20 and 5/10-22.32. 
30 ILCS 708/, Government Accountability and Transparency Act. 
Local Government Travel Expense Control Act, 50 ILCS 150/, Local Government 

Travel Expense Control Act. 
 

CROSS REF.: 2:100 (Board Member Conflict of Interest), 2:120 (Board Member 
Development), 2:240 (Board Policy Development), 4:50 (Payment Procedures), 
4:55 (Use of Credit and Procurement Cards), 5:60 (Expenses) 

 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

23 Alternatively, a board could set a daily limit on meal costs, such as: 
Board members will be reimbursed for meal costs and tips up to $  per day consistent with 
the maximum allowable reimbursement amount(s) set by the Board. 

But see also f/n 8, above and ensure this amount is consistent with the MARA set by the board resolution. 
24 Required by 30 ILCS 708/130. See policy 5:60, Expenses, and its f/ns 22-36 for details. Federal travel regulations 

state that requests for authorization for actual expense reimbursement should be made in advance of travel. 2 C.F.R. §301-
11.302. 2:125-E2, Board Member Estimated Expense Approval Form, can be used as a form for pre-approval. 
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School Board 

Board Attorney 1 

The School Board mayenter into agreements for retain legal services with one or more attorneys or 
law firms to be the Board Attorney(s). The Board Attorney represents the School Board in its capacity 
as the governing body for the School District. The Board Attorney shall not represent another client if 
the representation involves a concurrent conflict of interest, unless permitted by the Ill. Rules of 
Professional Conduct adopted by the Ill. Supreme Court. 2 The Board Attorney serves on a retainer or 
other fee arrangement as determined in advance. The Board Attorney will provide services as 
described in the agreement for legal services or as memorialized by an engagement letter. 3 The 
District will only pay for legal services that are provided in accordance with the agreement for legal 
services, as memorialized by an engagement letter, or that are otherwise authorized by this policy or a 
majority of the Board. 

The Superintendent, his or her designee, and Board President, are each authorized to confer with 
and/or seek the legal advice of the Board Attorney. 4 The Board may also authorize a specific Board 
member to confer with the Board Attorneylegal counsel on its behalf. 

The Superintendent may authorize the Board Attorney to represent the District in any legal matter 
until the Board has an opportunity to be informed of and/or consider the matter. 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 The attorney’s selection and duties are totally within the board’s discretion – bidding is not required. 105 ILCS 5/10-
20.21. 

2 This is a restatement of Rule 1.7 (Conflict of Interest: Current Clients) and Rule 1.13 (Organization as Client) of the 
Ill. Rules of Professional Conduct, at www.illinoiscourts.gov/supremecourt/rules/art_viii/default_new.asp, address 
concurrent conflicts of interest. Board presidents, superintendents, and board attorneys should be prepared to ask potential 
board attorneys whether they will have the ability to declare that representation of the board and district will be to the 
exclusion of all other clients having potential conflicts with the board and district’s interests. See exhibit 2:160-E, Checklist 
for Selecting a Board Attorney. 

3 There is no general format for an agreement for legal services or an engagement letter. To help monitor its legal fees, 
a board should require a written agreement or an engagement letter with the board attorney or law firm that details the 
services, fees, expenses, and billing format. See Board exhibit 2:160-E, Checklist for Selecting a Board Attorney. 

Legal services can be spelled out in the policy but boards face the attendant risk of conflicting lists. However, a board 
desiring such a list can use the following: 

 The attorney will: 
1. Serve as counselor to the Board and attend Board meetings when requested by the Superintendent or Board 

President; 
2. Represent the District in any legal matter as requested by the Board; 
3. Provide written opinions on legal questions as requested by the Superintendent or Board President; 
4. Approve, prepare, or supervise the preparation of legal documents and instruments and perform such other 

legal duties as the Board may request; and 
5. Be available for telephone consultation. 

4 Depending on the fee arrangement, contacting the board attorney generates fees owed by the district. Thus, to avoid 
excessive attorney fees, the board should considerneeds to limiting individuals who areis authorized to contact the board 
attorney to avoid excessive attorney fees. Additional individuals may be added to this sentence as in the alternative below: 
 The following people are authorized to confer with and/or seek the legal advice of the Board Attorney:
 Superintendent or designee, Business Manager, District Freedom of Information Officer, Complaint 
 Manager(s), District treasurer, and the Board President. 

Individual board members should refrain from discussing their board attorney’s advice outside of a board meeting. 
Disclosing legal advice can waive the attorney-client privilege. Individual board members possess none of the board’s 
powers and are not authorized to individually waive attorney-client privilege on behalf of the board as an entity. 

Draft
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The Board retains the right to consult with or employ other attorneys and to terminate the service of 
any attorney. 

LEGAL REF.: Rule 1.7 (Conflict of Interest: Current Clients) and Rule 1.13 (Organization as 
Client) of the Ill. Rules of Professional Conduct adopted by the Ill. Supreme 
Court. 

CROSS REF.: 4:60 (Purchases and Contracts) 

Draft
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Operational Services 

Payment Procedures 1 

The Treasurer shall prepare a list of all due and payable bills, indicating vendor name and amount, 
and shall present it to the School Board in advance of the Board’s first regular monthly meeting or, if 
necessary, a special meeting. These bills are reviewed by the Board, after which they may be 
approved for payment by Board order.2 Approval of all bills shall be given by a roll call vote, and the 
votes shall be recorded in the minutes.3 The Treasurer shall pay the bills after receiving a Board order 
or pertinent portions of the Board minutes, even if the minutes are unapproved, provided the order or 
minutes are signed by the Board President and Secretary, or a majority of the Board. 4 

The Treasurer is authorized, without further Board approval, to pay Social Security taxes, wages, 
pension contributions, utility bills, and other recurring bills.5 These disbursements shall be included 
in the listing of bills presented to the Board. 

The Board authorizes the Superintendent or designee to establish revolving funds and a petty cash 
fund system for school cafeterias, lunchrooms, athletics, or similar purposes, provided such funds are 
maintained in accordance with Board policy 4:80, Accounting and Audits, and remain in the custody 
of an employee who is properly bonded according to State law. 6 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/8-16, 5/10-7, and 5/10-20.19. 
23 Ill.Admin.Code §100.70. 

CROSS REF.: 4:55 (Use of Credit and Procurement Cards), 4:60 (Purchases and Contracts), 
4:80 (Accounting and Audits) 

 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State or federal law controls this policy’s content. 
2 105 ILCS 5/8-16 and 5/10-20.19. 
3 105 ILCS 5/10-7. 
4 Except for the payment of social security taxes and recurring bills, 105 ILCS 5/8-16 permits the treasurer to “pay out 

funds of the school district only upon an order of the board signed by the president and clerk or secretary or by a majority of 
the board.” 105 ILCS 5/10-20.19 grants the treasurer authority to pay bills after receipt of “a certified copy of those portions 
of the board minutes, properly signed by the secretary and president, or a majority of the board.” As minutes are not 
approved until the following meeting, a literal reading of this statute would result in late payments. The policy uses a 
pragmatic solution: the treasurer may pay bills upon receiving a board order or minutes, even if the minutes are unapproved, 
provided the order or minutes are signed by the president and secretary, or a majority of the board. 

The Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/) governs the timelines for a board’s approval and payment 
of bills and potential penalties for late payment. Unless otherwise agreed to between the board and a vendor/contractor, bills 
must be approved or disapproved within 30 days after receipt of the bill or 30 days after the date on which the goods or 
services are received, whichever is later, and payment is due within 30 days after the date of approval. 50 ILCS 505/3, 
505/4, and 505/6. 

5 105 ILCS 5/8-16 and 5/10-20.19. 
6 105 ILCS 5/10-20.19(2); 23 Ill.Admin.Code §100.70. 
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General Personnel 

Compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act 1 

Job Classifications 

The Superintendent will ensure that all job positions are identified as either “exempt” or “non-
exempt” according to State law and the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) and that employees are 
informed whether they are “exempt” or “non-exempt.”2 “Exempt” and “non-exempt” employee 
categories may include certificated and non-certificated job positions. All non-exempt employees, 
whether paid on a salary or hourly basis, are covered by minimum wage and overtime provisions. 

Workweek and Compensation 

The workweek for District employees will be 12:00 a.m. Saturday until 11:59 p.m. Friday.3 Non-
exempt employees will be compensated for all hours worked in a workweek including overtime. For 
non-exempt employees paid a salary, the salary is paid for a 40-hour workweek even if an employee 
is scheduled for less than 40 hours.4 “Overtime” is time worked in excess of 40 hours in a single 
workweek. 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State or federal law controls this policy’s content. This policy contains an item on which collective bargaining may be 
required. Any policy that impacts upon wages, hours, or terms and conditions of employment, is subject to collective 
bargaining upon request by the employee representative, even if the policy involves an inherent managerial right. 

The Ill.inois Minimum Wage Law, 820 ILCS 105/4a, covers all school employees, although many are exempt from 
overtime requirements. The federal Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) (29 U.S.C. §201 et seq.) also covers school 
employees. The law offering the greatest benefits to employees will control specific issues. However, under both State and 
federal law, non-exempt employees who work over 40 hours in a single workweek are entitled to overtime pay of a rate not 
less than one and one-half times the employees’ regular rate of pay. 29 U.S.C. §207; 820 ILCS 105/4a. 

School districts in several states are experiencing widespread action by non-exempt employees to recoup unpaid 
overtime wages. Many of these actions have been successful because the school district did not strictly comply with 
overtime requirements or recordkeeper’s requirements. See 29 C.F.R. Part 785 (Hours Worked) and 29 C.F.R. Part 516, 
(Records to Be Kept by Employers). The U.S. Dept. of Labor (DOL) frequently finds employees misclassified as 
independent contractors or exempt employees. School officials are strongly encouraged to seek assistance from their 
attorney when making decisions involving wage and hour issues. 

2 “Exempt” employees are exempt from overtime requirements. An exempt employee, according to Illinois law, is 
“any employee employed in a bona fide executive, administrative or professional capacity, … , as defined by or covered by 
the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 and the rules adopted under that Act, as both exist on March 30, 2003, but 
compensated at the amount of salary specified [in the current rules].” 820 ILCS 105/4a.  By referring to the definitions in the 
former federal rules, the Illinois legislature rejected the DOL’s effort to expand the number of employees who are exempt 
from overtime requirements. To qualify for exemption in Illinois, employees generally must meet certain tests regarding 
their job duties and be paid on a “salary basis” at not less than $684455 per week. 29 C.F.R. Part 541. To check compliance, 
districts should review their list of exempt employees with their attorneys. 

3 Employers must identify the workweek, but may designate any seven-day period. Boards should ascertain what is 
currently used as a workweek to avoid inadvertently adopting a policy containing a different designation. The 
workweek in this sample policy allows supervisors to adjust employee schedules at the end of the week if an employee was 
required to work the weekend. 

4 Setting the workweek at 40 hours avoids having to pay an employee additional “straight time” compensation for the 
extra hours up to 40. 

Draft
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Overtime 

A non-exempt employee shall not work overtime without his or her supervisor’s express approval.5 
All supervisors of non-exempt employees shall:  (1) monitor overtime use on a weekly basis and 
report such use to the business office, (2) seek the Superintendent or designee’s written pre-approval 
for any long term or repeated use of overtime that can be reasonably anticipated, (3) ensure that 
overtime provisions of this policy and the FLSA are followed, and (4) ensure that employees are 
compensated for any overtime worked. Accurate and complete time sheets of actual hours worked 
during the workweek shall be signed by each employee and submitted to the business office. The 
business office will review work records of employees on a regular basis, make an assessment of 
overtime use, and provide the assessment to the Superintendent. In lieu of overtime compensation, 
non-exempt employees may receive compensatory time-off, according to Board policy 5:310, 
Compensatory Time-Off. 6 

Suspension Without Pay 

No exempt employee shall have his or her salary docked, such as by an unpaid suspension, if the 
deduction would cause a loss of the exempt status.7 Licensed employees may be suspended without 
pay in accordance with Board policy 5:240, Professional Personnel - Suspension. Non-licensed 
employees may be suspended without pay in accordance with Board policy 5:290, Educational 
Support Personnel - Employment Termination and Suspensions. 

Implementation 8 

The Superintendent or designee shall implement the policy in accordance with the FLSA, including 
its required notices to employees. In the event of a conflict between the policy and State or federal 
law, the latter shall control. 

LEGAL REF.: 820 ILCS 105/4a. 
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §201 et seq., 29 C.F.R. Parts 516, 541, 548, 

553, 778, and 785. 

CROSS REF.: 5:240 (Suspension), 5:290 (Employment Termination and Suspensions), 5:310 
(Compensatory Time-Off) 

 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

5 This policy requires a supervisor’s express approval as a best practice. However, employers will also be liable for 
work time when the employer knows or has reason to know work is continuing on or offsite. See 29 C.F.R. §785.11 and 
5:35-AP3, Compensable Work Time for Non-Exempt Employees Under the FLSA. Employees must be compensated for all 
time worked, even if it is unauthorized overtime. However, employees who intentionally work unauthorized overtime may 
be subject to disciplinary action. 

6 Optional. The FLSA regulates the use of comp-time. 29 C.F.R. §§553.22-553.28. Before offering comp-time, a board 
must have a compensatory time-off policy or the topic must be covered in an applicable collective bargaining agreement. 
See 5:310, Compensatory Time-Off and 5:310-E, Agreement to Receive Compensatory Time-Off. 

7 Docking an exempt employee’s salary (e.g., for a disciplinary suspension) may result in the loss of the exemption 
unless the deduction was specifically authorized. Teachers, however, are not covered by this restriction. 

8 The FLSA is administered by the Wage and Hour Division of the DOL. Its website contains compliance guidance, 
posters, and e-tools (www.dol.gov/WHD/flsa/index.htm). 
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General Personnel 

Drug- and Alcohol-Free Workplace; E-Cigarette, Tobacco, and Cannabis Prohibition 1 

All District workplaces are drug- and alcohol-free workplaces. 2 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State or federal law controls this policy’s content. This policy contains an item on which collective bargaining may be 
required. Any policy that impacts upon wages, hours, and terms and conditions of employment, is subject to collective 
bargaining upon request by the employee representative, even if the policy involves an inherent managerial right. The Right 
to Privacy in the Workplace Act (RPWA) allows employers to regulate employees’ use of lawful products that impair an 
employee’s ability to perform his or her assigned duties. 820 ILCS 55/5(b), amended by P.A. 101-27. The Cannabis 
Regulation and Tax Act (CRTA), 410 ILCS 705/10-35(a)(8), amended by P.A. 101-593, allows penalties issued by 
employers of law enforcement officers for consumption, possession, sale, purchase, or delivery of cannabis or cannabis-
infused substances while on or off-duty to be collectively bargained; districts that employ school resource officers should 
consult their board attorneys about this provision of the CRTA. 

The federal Drug-Free Workplace Act applies only to the specific programs receiving federal funds. 41 U.S.C. §8101 et 
seq. For ease of administration, this policy makes its requirements applicable to all employees to avoid confusion during 
implementation and to avoid complications when obtaining and maintaining federal funds. The Cannabis Regulation and 
Tax Act (CRTA), 410 ILCS 705/, added by P.A. 101-27 and amended by P.A. 101-593, legalized cannabis, but it remains a 
Schedule I (c)(17) controlled substance under federal law, meaning that it has no currently accepted medical use in addition 
to a high potential for abuse. 21 U.S.C.A. §812 (exempting hemp as defined at 7 U.S.C.A.§1639o). 41 U.S.C. §§8101, 8102 
and 8103. While not law, in June 2019, the U.S. House of Representatives, in a voice vote, voted in favor of an amendment 
to H.R. 3055, which was introduced by Reps. Earl Blumenauer (D-OR), Tom McClintock (R-CA), and Eleanor Holmes 
Norton (D-D.C.), prohibiting the U.S. Dept. of Justice (DOJ) from interfering with a state’s decision to implement laws 
governing the legalization of cannabis (recreational and medicinal). This marked the first time that either branch of the U.S. 
Congress has voted to protect state recreational cannabis laws from federal enforcement actions. If the amendment becomes 
law, it would block the DOJ from using funds to intervene in state and territory cannabis legalization laws. This policy 
continues to prohibit employees from using cannabis as allowed by the CRTA. See f/n 9, below. 

The federal Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act provides funds, upon application, for drug and violence 
prevention programs; it does not contain policy mandates. Illinois also has a Drug Free Workplace Act (30 ILCS 580/) that 
applies to districts with 25 or more employees working under a state contract or a grant of $5,000 or more. 

2 Replace this sentence with the district’s drug- and alcohol- free policy goal(s), if any. 
With the passage of the CRTA, 410 ILCS 705/, added by P.A. 101-27 and amended by P.A. 101-593, each board and 

superintendent may wish to engage in a risk-management conversation about the district’s drug- and alcohol- free policy 
enforcement and discipline goals. Enforcement and discipline goals depend upon a board’s risk-level tolerance and 
community expectations. Risk-level-tolerance decisions will depend upon many factors, including, but not limited to: (1) the 
board attorney’s recommendations, (2) the district’s budget parameters, if any, for reasonable suspicion training on 
identification of symptoms of impairment and/or being under the influence, (3) drug testing, and (4) the community’s 
expectations. Answers to the following questions might structure this risk-management conversation: 

1. Does the board want to implement a reasonable suspicion program (or any other type of just cause provisions in 
an applicable collective bargaining agreement) to identify employees suspected of being impaired and/or under the 
influence to enhance its ability to discipline? 

2. Does the board want the superintendent to secure training for designated district employees to educate them to 
identify symptoms of impairment or being under the influence of the substances prohibited in this policy? 

3. How does the board want to address employees in positions of leadership, e.g., the superintendent and/or 
building principal(s), who are perpetually on call due to the nature of their positions and responsibilities (see f/n 3, 
below)? 

4. How will the district manage its duty to educate students about the dangers of drugs and alcohol against the 
reality that employees are allowed to use lawful products off-duty and off the district’s premises (820 ILCS 55/5(b), 
amended by P.A. 101-27)?  

5. Will licensed educators be held to a higher standard than non-licensed employees due to their professional code 
of conduct expectations? 

6. Will employees working directly with students be held to a higher standard than employees not working directly 
with students? 

Draft
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All employees are prohibited from engaging in any of the following activities while on District 
premises or while performing work or being on call3 for the District: 4 

1. Unlawful manufacture, dispensing, distribution, possession, or use of an illegal or controlled 
substance. 5 

2. Distribution, consumption, use, possession, or being impaired by or under the influence of an 
alcoholic beverage; being present on District premises or while performing work for the 
District when alcohol consumption is detectible, regardless of when and/or where the use 
occurred. 6 

3. Distribution, consumption, possession, use, or being impaired by or under the influence of 
cannabis; being present on District premises or while performing work for the District when 
impaired by or under the influence of cannabis, regardless of when and/or where the use 
occurred, unless distribution, possession, and/or use is by a school nurse or school 
administrator pursuant to Ashley’s Law, 105 ILCS 5/22-33.7 The District considers 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

3 An employee is on call when the employer schedules him or her with at least 24 hours’ notice to be on standby or 
otherwise responsible for performing employment-related tasks either at the employer’s location or another previously-
designated location. 820 ILCS 55/5, amended by P.A. 101-27. Consult the board attorney regarding how the board wants to 
treat employees who may be considered on call, e.g., superintendents, principals, coaches, and/or maintenance workers, etc. 

For boards that do not want this text, delete or being on call. 
4 To align with best practices for identifying and subsequently initiating discipline of employees for violating this 

policy (especially with the passage of the CRTA) and any possible collective bargaining agreement provisions,  the 
superintendent may want to convene the Employee Substance Abuse Prevention Committee (see 2:150-AP, 
Superintendent Committees). 

5 These actions are prohibited by both federal (41 U.S.C.A. §§8101, 8102 and 8103) and State Workplace Acts. See f/n 
12, below. These laws do not address under the influence but a board may add: “, or being impaired by or under the 
influence of any illegal substance or any detectible use of any illegal substance regardless of when or where the use 
occurred.” This option is limited to illegal substances to avoid prohibiting employees from using lawfully prescribed 
controlled substances. See f/n 12. Contact the board attorney for advice concerning this provision and whenever the district 
wants to discipline or dismiss an employee using it. If a hearing is required before the district may discipline or discharge an 
employee under this provision, the district must put forth evidence that the employee violated it. A district would also have 
this burden if a grievance is filed under a just cause provision in a collective bargaining agreement. This policy’s  third 
paragraph addresses prescribed medications other than cannabis. 

6 Optional; alcohol is not addressed in either the federal or State Drug-Free Workplace Acts. Contact the board 
attorney for advice concerning this provision and whenever the district wants to discipline or dismiss an employee using it. 
If a hearing is required before the district may discipline or discharge an employee under this provision, the district must put 
forth evidence that the employee violated it. A district would also have this burden if a grievance is filed under a just cause 
provision in a collective bargaining agreement. The Ill. Court of Appeals held that when the policy defines under the 
influence as any “mental, emotional, sensory or physical impairment due to the use of drugs or alcohol,” the school district 
must prove that the teacher showed signs of impairment even though she registered 0.056 blood-alcohol level on a 
Breathalyzer. Kinsella v. Bd. of Ed. of the City of Chicago, 27 N.E.3d 226 (Ill.App.1st, 2015). 

7 “[R]egardless of when and/or where the use occurred” is intended to mean that an employer may reach an employee’s 
conduct on or off-duty depending upon the facts of the disciplinary situation; however, the CRTA contains a specific 
requirement that law enforcement employers adopt a policy outlining penalties for discipline of law enforcement employees 
for their on or off-duty conduct involving consumption, possession, sale, purchase, or delivery of cannabis or cannabis-
infused substances. Id. at 10-35(a)(8), amended by P.A. 101-593. See also f/ns 1, above, and 9, below. Consult the board 
attorney if the district employs a school resource officer(s) (SRO(s)) as opposed to contracting with a local law enforcement 
agency for SRO services.  

410 ILCS 130/25(b) prohibits discipline or arrest of school nurses and/or administrators for acting in accordance with 
Ashley’s Law, 105 ILCS 5/22-33, amended by P.A. 101-370, eff. 1-1-20. Employers may enforce drug-free workplace 
policies when they are applied in a nondiscriminatory manner. 410 ILCS 705/10-50(a), added by P.A. 101-27, includes 
disciplining employees – even those who are a registered qualifying patients – for violating a drug-free workplace policies 
(410 ILCS 130/50 and 705/10-35(a)(1), added by P.A. 101-27). Contact the board attorney for advice concerning the 
Compassionate Use of Medical Cannabis Program Act (Medical Cannabis Program Act (MCPA)). 
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employees impaired by or under the influence of cannabis when there is a good faith belief 
that an employee manifests the specific articulable symptoms8 listed in the Cannabis 
Regulation and Tax Act (CRTA). 9 

For purposes of this policy, a controlled substance means a substance that is: 

1. Not legally obtainable, 

2. Being used in a manner different than prescribed, 

3. Legally obtainable, but has not been legally obtained, or 

4. Referenced in federal or State controlled substance acts. 

For purposes of this policy, District premises10 means workplace as defined in the CRTA in addition 
to District and school buildings, grounds, and parking areas; vehicles used for school purposes; and 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

8 Specific articulable symptoms listed in 410 ILCS 705/10-50(d), added by P.A. 101-27, include: the employee’s 
speech, physical dexterity, agility, coordination, demeanor, irrational or unusual behavior, or negligence or carelessness in 
operating equipment or machinery; disregard for the safety of the employee or others, or involvement in any accident that 
results in serious damage to equipment or property; disruption of a production or manufacturing process; or carelessness that 
results in any injury to the employee or others. In contrast to the CRTA, the MCPA, while listing the same specific, 
articulable, symptoms, does not require an employer to have a good faith belief that a registered qualifying patient is under 
the influence of cannabis. 410 ILCS 130/50(f), and scheduled to be repealed on 7-1-20. 

9 410 ILCS 705/10-35 and 10-50(a), added by P.A. 101-27 allows reasonable, nondiscriminatory, zero-tolerance 
policies. If the district seeks to discipline an employee on the basis that he or she is under the influence of or impaired by 
cannabis, it must afford the employee a reasonable opportunity to contest the basis of the determination. Id. at 10-50(d), 
added by P.A. 101-27. See also f/n 7, above. Contact the board attorney for advice concerning this provision and 
whenever the district seeks disciplinary action or dismissal of an employee on the basis of the cannabis prohibitions 
in the policy.  

See also the Ill. Vehicle Code 625 ILCS 5/11-501.2(b-5) number one: when an individual’s tetrahydrocannabinol 
concentration (THC) is five nanograms or more in whole blood or 10 nanograms or more in another bodily substance, e.g., 
saliva, urine, etc., as defined in 625 ILCS 5/11-501.2(a), a presumption under Illinois law exits that the individual is under 
the influence of cannabis. Under 625 ILCS 5/11-501.2(b-5) number two: when an individual’s [THC] is less than five 
nanograms in whole blood or less than 10 nanograms or more in another bodily substance, e.g., saliva, urine, etc., as defined 
in 625 ILCS 5/11-501.2(a), the individual may still be considered impaired. 

In addition to a zero-tolerance policy, the CRTA also allows civil, criminal, or other penalties for: 
1. Engaging in tasks under the influence of cannabis when doing so would constitute negligence, professional 

malpractice, or professional misconduct (410 ILCS 705/10-35(a)(1)); 
2. Possessing cannabis on a school bus or on school grounds (Id. at 10-35(a)(2)(A)-(B) unless permitted under the 

MCPA); 
3. Using cannabis on a school bus or on school grounds (Id. at 10-35(a)(3)(A)-(B) unless permitted under the 

MCPA); 
4. [Using cannabis] in a public place [while impaired or under the influence of cannabis](Id. at 10-35(a)(3)(F)); 
5. Knowingly being [impaired by or under the influences of cannabis] in close physical proximity to anyone under 

21 years of age who is not a registered medical cannabis patient under the MCPA (Id. at 10-35(a)(3)(G)); 
6. Smoking [and/or vaping (see f/n 18, below for a definition of vaping)] it in any place where smoking is prohibited 

under the Smoke Free Illinois Act (Id. at 10-35(a)(4)); 
7. Using [cannabis] as an on-duty law enforcement officer, corrections officer, probation officer, or firefighter (Id. at 

10-35(a)(8)), or consuming, possessing, selling, purchasing, or delivering cannabis or a cannabis-infused 
substance(s) while on or off-duty [only if a policy has been adopted] Id. at 10-35(a)(8), amended by P.A. 101-593; 
or 

8. [Using cannabis while [b]]eing on duty as an individual holding a school bus permit or Commercial Driver’s 
License (Id. at 10-35(a)(9)). 

Draft
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any location used for a School Board meeting, school athletic event, or other school-sponsored or 
school-sanctioned events or activities. School grounds means the real property comprising any 
school, any conveyance used to transport students to school or a school-related activity, and any 
public way within 1,000 feet of any school ground, designated school bus stops where students are 
waiting for the school bus, and school-sponsored or school-sanctioned events or activities. “Vehicles 
used for school purposes” means school buses or other school vehicles. 

As a condition of employment, each employee shall: 11 

1. Abide by the terms of the Board policy respecting a drug- and alcohol-free workplace; and 

2. Notify his or her supervisor of his or her conviction under any criminal drug statute for a 
violation occurring on the District premises or while performing work for the District, no 
later than five calendar days after such a conviction. 

Unless otherwise prohibited by this policy, prescription and over-the-counter medications are not 
prohibited when taken in standard dosages and/or according to prescriptions from the employee’s 
licensed health care provider, provided that an employee’s work performance is not impaired. 12 

To make employees aware of the dangers of drug and alcohol abuse, the Superintendent or designee 
shall perform each of the following: 13 

1. Provide each employee with a copy of this policy. 

2. Post notice of this policy in a place where other information for employees is posted. 14 

3. Make available materials from local, State, and national anti-drug and alcohol-abuse 
organizations. 15 

4. Enlist the aid of community and State agencies with drug and alcohol informational and 
rehabilitation programs to provide information to District employees. 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

10 410 ILCS 705/10-35 and 10-50(a), added by P.A. 101-27 and amended by P.A. 101-593, allows employers to 
prohibit cannabis in the workplace. Many attorneys agree it is a best practice for employers to define workplace in policies 
that prohibit cannabis. 410 ILCS 705/10-50(h), added by P.A. 101-27, defines workplace as the employer’s premises, 
including any building, real property, and parking area under the control of the employer or area used by an employee while 
in performance of the employee’s job duties, and vehicles, whether leased, rented, or owned – and may be further defined by 
the employer’s written policy when it is consistent with this definition. 

This policy’s definition of workplace expands the above CRTA definition to areas that board policy and/or the School 
Code impose duties upon districts to keep students safe, including: 

1. The school property definition from policy 8:30, Visitors to and Conduct on School Property; 
2. The school grounds definition at 105 ILCS 5/10-27.1A(d); and 
3. Places that school districts must prevent and respond to bullying, including vehicles used for school purposes. 

105 ILCS 5/27-23.7(a). 
11 Required by the State and federal Drug-Free Workplace Acts. 
12 This optional paragraph is not addressed in State or federal drug-free workplace acts. An employer should generally 

not ask an employee about his or her use of medication. See rules implementing the Americans with Disabilities Act, 29 
C.F.R. §1630.14. Consult the board attorney if an employee is suspected of working while impaired or under the influence. 

13 Numbers one through five in this paragraph are required by the State and federal Drug-Free Workplace Acts. 30 
ILCS 580/3. 

14 As an alternative, replace the phrase “in a place where other information for employees is posted” with the district’s 
local method, e.g., staff intranet, Internet, etc. 

15 Grants may be available from the Ill. State Board of Education for developing a drug-free awareness program. 105 
ILCS 5/2-3.93. The drug-free awareness program requirement can be met by developing a brochure on drug abuse or by 
contacting local, State, or national anti-drug abuse organizations for materials. The materials should be distributed to 
employees along with a list of places employees may call for assistance. 

Draft
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5. Establish a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about: 
a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, 
b. Available drug and alcohol counseling, rehabilitation, re-entry, and any employee 

assistance programs, and 
c. The penalties that the District may impose upon employees for violations of this policy. 

6. Remind employees that policy 6:60, Curriculum Content, requires the District to educate 
students, depending upon their grade, about drug and substance abuse prevention and 
relationships between drugs, alcohol, and violence. 16 

E-Cigarette, Tobacco, and Cannabis Prohibition 17 

All employees are covered by the conduct prohibitions contained in policy 8:30, Visitors to and 
Conduct on School Property. The prohibition on the use of e-cigarettes,18 tobacco, and cannabis 
products applies both (1) when an employee is on school property, and (2) while an employee is 
performing work for the District at a school event regardless of the event’s location. 

Tobacco shall have the meaning provided in 105 ILCS 5/10-20.5b. 

Cannabis shall have the meaning provided in the CRTA, 410 ILCS 705/1-10. 

E-Cigarette is short for electronic cigarette and includes, but is not limited to, any electronic nicotine 
delivery system (ENDS), electronic cigar, electronic cigarillo, electronic pipe, electronic hookah, 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

16 Optional. This statement serves as a display of good judgement and a reminder to employees that 105 ILCS 5/27-13.2 
and 23.4 (provided it can be funded by private grants or the federal government) require districts to educate students about 
the dangers of substance abuse. 

17 105 ILCS 5/10-20.5b, The Smoke Free Illinois Act, 410 ILCS 82/, and the CRTA, 410 ILCS 705/10-
35(a)(4)(smoking anyplace where smoking is prohibited under the Smoke Free Illinois Act). Federal law prohibits smoking 
inside schools. 20 U.S.C. §6083(a). 

The prohibition in 8:30, Visitors to and Conduct on School Property, referred to here, applies “on school property or 
at a school event.” Here, “at a school event” is clarified with the phrase “while … performing work for the District” in order 
to align with this policy’s other prohibitions. 

18 While 720 ILCS 675, amended by P.A. 101-2, excludes e-cigarettes from its definition of tobacco, it does not address 
vaporization. Prohibiting e-cigarettes aligns with the district’s obligation to maintain a safe, smoke-free environment and is 
logical extension of 105 ILCS 5/10-20.5b, The Smoke Free Illinois Act (410 ILCS 82/), and The Prevention of Tobacco Use 
by Minors and Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products Act, 720 ILCS 675, amended by P.A. 101-2 (raising the legal age 
to buy tobacco and e-cigarette products to 21 years of age). In addition, the U.S. Food and Drug Administration now 
regulates e-cigarettes. 21 C.F.R. Parts 1100, 1140, and 1143, amended by 81 Fed.Reg. 28973. 

E-Cigarettes may resemble cigarettes but contain a battery-operated heating element that turns a liquid into an aerosol 
(or vapor) that sometimes includes nicotine, flavorings, and other chemicals. The act of inhaling and exhaling the aerosol is 
known as vaping. See www.centeronaddiction.org/e-cigarettes/recreational-vaping/what-vaping. For ease of administration, 
this policy treats vaping, whether tobacco products or not, and smoking tobacco the same due to the outbreaks of lung 
disease associated with the use of e-cigarettes and vaping. Some e-cigarettes do not look like tobacco products; they are 
designed to resemble other objects, such as USB flash drives, to be more easily concealed. Like smoking tobacco, 
vaporization products may include nicotine, which is derived from and is the addictive drug in tobacco, and other potentially 
harmful chemicals. See Tobacco/Nicotine and E-Cigs at: www.drugabuse.gov/drugs-abuse/tobacconicotine-e-cigs. Unlike 
smoking tobacco, vaping does not produce smoke, but rather the aerosol, often mistaken for water vapor and consisting of 
fine particles. Many of these particles contain varying amounts of toxic chemicals, which have been linked to cancer and 
respiratory and heart disease. An outbreak of lung disease has been associated with e-cigarette use and vaping. See articles 
at: 

www.cdc.gov/tobacco/basic_information/e-cigarettes/severe-lung-disease.html; and 
www.cdc.gov/tobacco/basic_information/e-cigarettes/severe-lung-disease/health-departments/index.html. 

Draft
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vape pen, or similar product or device, and any components or parts that can be used to build the 
product or device. 19 

District Action Upon Violation of Policy 

An employee who violates this policy may be subject to disciplinary action, including termination. 20 
In addition or alternatively, the Board may require an employee to successfully complete an 
appropriate drug- or alcohol-abuse rehabilitation program. 

The Board shall take disciplinary action with respect to an employee convicted of a drug offense in 
the workplace within 30 days after receiving notice of the conviction. 21 

Should District employees be engaged in the performance of work under a federal contract or grant, 
or under a State contract or grant of $5,000 or more, the Superintendent shall notify the appropriate 
State or federal agency from which the District receives contract or grant monies of the employee’s 
conviction within 10 days after receiving notice of the conviction. 22 

Disclaimer 23 

The Board reserves the right to interpret, revise or discontinue any provision of this policy pursuant to 
the Suspension of Policies subhead in policy 2:240, Board Policy Development. 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

19 Optional. If a district does not want to include the statutory example that includes the term vape pen, which provides 
notice that vaping products are also prohibited through the term e-cigarette, replace , includes but is not limited to, any 
electronic nicotine delivery system (ENDS), electronic cigar, electronic cigarillo, electronic pipe, electronic hookah, vape 
pen, or similar product or device, and any components or parts that can be used to build the product or device with “shall 
have the meaning provided in the Prevention of Tobacco Use by Minors and Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products Act, 
720 ILCS 675/1(a-9).” 

20 An employee who currently uses illegal drugs is not protected under the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) 
when the district acts on the basis of such use. 42 U.S.C. §12114. Legal drug abusers and alcoholics may still be protected as 
handicapped under the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. §706 et seq.) or the Ill. Human Rights Act (IHRA). 775 ILCS 
5/1-101 et seq. and 56 Ill.Admin.Code §2500.20. The Rehabilitation Act, however, excludes from protection “an alcohol or 
drug abuser whose current use of alcohol or drugs prevents such individual from performing the duties of the job in question 
or whose employment …would constitute a direct threat to the property or the safety of others.” 29 U.S.C. §706 (7)(B). 

The ADA neither authorizes nor prohibits drug testing; it allows the results of such tests to be used as the basis for 
disciplinary action. (42 U.S.C. §12114; 29 C.F.R. §1630.16 (c)). Drug tests may still violate other laws, e.g., Title VI and 
the Rehabilitation Act. (42 U.S.C. §2000e et seq.; and 29 U.S.C. §706 et seq.). Drug tests may also be a subject of collective 
bargaining. See paragraph one of f/n 1, above. Consult the board attorney before implementing a drug testing program to 
enforce this policy. 

21 Required by both the federal and State Drug-Free Workplace Acts. 
22 Id. 
23 Optional best practice text. 
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LEGAL REF.: Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §12114. 
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. §812; 21 C.F.R. §1308.11-1308.15. 
Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, 41 U.S.C. §8101 et seq. 
Safe and Drug-Free School and Communities Act of 1994, 20 U.S.C. §7101 et seq. 
30 ILCS 580/, Drug-Free Workplace Act. 
105 ILCS 5/10-20.5b. 
410 ILCS 82/, Smoke Free Illinois Act. 
410 ILCS 130/, Compassionate Use of Medical Cannabis Program Act. 
410 ILCS 705/1-1 et seq., Cannabis Regulation and Tax Act. 
720 ILCS 675, Prevention of Tobacco Use by Persons under 21 Years of Age and 

Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products Act. 
820 ILCS 55/, Right to Privacy in the Workplace Act. 
21 C.F.R. Parts 1100, 1140, and 1143. 
23 Ill.Admin.Code §22.20. 

CROSS REF.: 5:10 (Equal Employment Opportunity and Minority Recruitment), 5:120 
(Employee Ethics; Conduct; and Conflict of Interest), 6:60 (Curriculum Content), 
8:30 (Visitors to and Conduct on School Property) 
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General Personnel 

Expenses 1 

The Board regulates the reimbursement of all travel, meal, and lodging expenses by resolution.2 
Money shall not be advanced or reimbursed, or purchase orders issued for: (1) the expenses of any 
person except the employee,3 (2) anyone’s personal expenses,4 or (3) entertainment expenses.5 
Entertainment includes, but is not limited to, shows, amusements, theaters, circuses, sporting events, 
or any other place of public or private entertainment or amusement, unless the entertainment is 
ancillary to the purpose of the program or event.6 The District is not responsible for losses due to an 
employee’s own negligence, losses due to normal wear, or losses due to theft, unless the theft was a 
result of the District’s negligence.7 Employees must submit the appropriate itemized, signed, 
standardized form(s) to support any requests for expense advancements, reimbursements, or purchase 
orders that show the following: 8 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State law controls this policy’s content. 105 ILCS 5/10-9, 5/10-10, and 5/22-1 (no compensation allowed, conflicts of 
interest prohibited); 105 ILCS 5/10-22.32 (expense advancements); 820 ILCS 115/9.5, added by P.A. 100-1094, eff. 1-1-19 
(regulation of employee expenditures under the Ill. Wage Payment and Collection Act)(WPCA);  and the Local Government 
Travel Expense Control Act (ECA) 50 ILCS 150/10, added by P.A. 99-604 (regulation of travel expenses); and the Grant 
Accountability and Transparency Act (GATA), 30 ILCS 708/130 (regulation of travel expenses under grants). See the third 
paragraph in f/n 13 of policy 2:125, Board Member Compensation; Expenses. 

105 ILCS 5/10-22.32 states that “[t]he school board may advance to teachers and other certified employees the 
anticipated actual and necessary expenses incurred in attending meetings that are related to that employee’s duties and will 
contribute to the professional development of that employee.” This policy expands beyond those two categories (105 ILCS 
5/10-20) of employees, and the limited purpose of attending meetings, to reimburse all employees for approved expenses 
necessary for the employee to perform his or her duties. 

The WPCA, 820 ILCS 115/9.5, added by P.A. 100-1094, eff. 1-1-19, defines necessary expenditures as all reasonable 
expenditures or losses required of the employee in the discharge of employment duties and that inure to the primary benefit 
of the employer. 

This policy contains an item on which collective bargaining may be required. Any policy that impacts upon wages, 
hours, and terms and conditions of employment, is subject to collective bargaining upon request by the employee 
representative, even if the policy involves an inherent managerial right. If a local collective bargaining agreement contains a 
provision on expenses, consult the board attorney about how this policy may impact it. 

2 50 ILCS 150/10, added by P.A. 99-604. See f/ns 4 through 8 in policy 2:125, Board Member Compensation; 
Expenses, for more discussion. 

For a sample resolution, see 2:125-E3, Resolution to Regulate Expense Reimbursements. 
3 105 ILCS 5/10-22.32. The final paragraph of this law prohibits money for expenses to be advanced or reimbursed to 

any person other than a board member or employee of the district. 
4 Optional. Personal expenses are not defined in 50 ILCS 150/25, added by P.A. 99-604 or 105 ILCS 5/10-22.32. 

Consult the board attorney about this term and delete it only at the direction of the board attorney. Excluding personal 
expenses from advancements, reimbursements, and purchase orders is a generally-accepted best practice. The practice also 
aligns well with the State’s widely-accepted transparency movement. Reimbursing personal expenses is also a magnet for 
the media. 

5 50 ILCS 150/25, added by P.A. 99-604. 
6 Id. 
7 Optional. 820 ILCS 115/9.5, added by P.A. 100-1094, eff. 1-1-19. The purpose of this sentence is to provide 

information to employees and the community about WPCA exclusions from reimbursable expenses.  
8 50 ILCS 150/20, added by P.A. 99-604. The School Code uses the term voucher for expense advancements (105 

ILCS 5/10-22.32); the ECA requires submission of itemized, signed, standardized forms. Both 5:60-E1, Employee Expense 
Reimbursement Form, and 5:60-E2, Employee Estimated Expense Approval Form incorporate voucher into the ECA’s 
requirement to use standardized forms. See f/n 12 below, and see also f/n 20 of policy 2:125, Board Member Compensation; 
Expenses, for more discussion. 
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1. The amount of the estimated or actual expense, with attached receipts for actual incurred 
expenses. 

2. The name and title of the employee who is requesting the expense advancement or 
reimbursement. Receipts from group functions must include the names, offices, and job titles 
of all participants. 9 

3. The date(s) of the official business on which the expense advancement, reimbursement, or 
purchase order will be or was expended. 10 

4. The nature of the official business conducted when the expense advancement, reimbursement, 
or purchase order will be or was expended. 11 

Advancements 

The Superintendent may advance expenses to teachers and other licensed employees for the 
anticipated actual and necessary expenses to be incurred while attending meetings that are related to 
their duties and will contribute to their professional development,12 provided they fall below the 
maximum allowed in the Board’s expense regulations. 13 

Expense advancement requests must be submitted to the Superintendent or designee on the District’s 
standardized estimated expense approval form for employees. After spending expense advancements, 
employees must use the District’s standardized expense reimbursement form and submit to the 
Superintendent: (a) the itemized, signed advancement voucher that was issued, and (b) the amount of 
actual expenses by attaching receipts.14 Any portion of an expense advancement not used must be 
returned to the District.15 Expense advancements and vouchers shall be presented to the Board in its 
regular bill process. 

Reimbursements and Purchase Orders 

Expense reimbursements and purchase orders may be issued by the Superintendent or designee to 
employees, along with other expenses necessary for the performance of their duties, provided the 
expenses fall below the maximum allowed in the Board’s expense regulations. 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

Additionally, while the WPCA (820 ILCS 115/9.5(a)) allows employees to submit a signed statement regarding any 
receipts when supporting documentation is nonexistent, missing, or lost, 820 ILCS 115/9.5(b) outlines that employers are 
not liable for expenditure amounts that exceed the specifications or guidelines the employer has established for necessary 
expenditures. The ECA requires districts to establish such specifications and guidelines. 50 ILCS 150/10 and 20, added by 
P.A. 99-604 (regulation of travel expenses). 

9 50 ILCS 150/20(2) and (3). This sentence mirrors the statute. The term offices is not defined. Consult the board 
attorney about whether inserting job titles would be sufficient for this requirement. 

10 Id. at (4). 
11 Id. 
12 105 ILCS 5/10-22.32 authorizes advancements for the listed items. This statute addresses expense advancements for 

certain activities; its language pre-dates the ECA and is narrower than the ECA. This policy seeks to reconcile the 
differences by separating advancements into a separate subhead. See f/n 8 above, and see also f/n 20 of policy 2:125, Board 
Member Compensation; Expenses, for more discussion. 

13 50 ILCS 150/10 and 20, added by P.A. 99-604. This phrase recognizes that while advancements are allowed in these 
situations, they should remain below the MARA set by the board. 

14 50 ILCS 150/20, added by P.A. 99-604. 
15 This paragraph’s provisions are required by 105 ILCS 5/10-22.32. 
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Expense reimbursements and purchase order approvals are not guaranteed and, when possible, 
employees should seek pre-approval of expenses16 by providing an estimation of expenses on the 
District’s standardized estimated expense approval form for employees, except in situations when the 
expense is diminutive. When pre-approval is not sought, employees must seek reimbursement on the 
District’s standardized expense reimbursement form for employees. Expense reimbursements and 
purchase orders shall be presented to the Board in its regular bill process. 

Use of Credit and Procurement Cards 

Credit and procurement card usage is governed by policy 4:55, Use of Credit and Procurement 
Cards. 

Exceeding the Maximum Allowable Expense Amount(s) 17 

All requests for expense advancements, reimbursements, and purchase orders exceeding the 
maximum allowed in the Board’s expense regulations may only be approved when: 

1. The Board’s resolution to regulate expenses allows for such approval; 

2. An emergency or other extraordinary circumstance exists; and 

3. The request is approved by a roll call vote at an open Board meeting. 18 

Registration 19 

When possible, registration fees will be paid by the District in advance. 

Travel 

The least expensive method of travel will be used, provided that no hardship will be caused to the 
employee. Employees will be reimbursed for: 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

16 Optional. Consult the board attorney to determine whether a pre-approval process is appropriate for the district. 
Neither 105 ILCS 5/10-22.32 (expense advancements) nor 50 ILCS 150/ (expense reimbursements and estimates) address 
expense pre-approvals. 50 ILCS 150/20 states: “an estimate if expenses have not been incurred …” or “a receipt … if the 
expenses have already been incurred, ” suggesting no pre-approval is necessary. However, pre-approval is a best practice, 
and an employee who incurs expenses without pre-approval may run the risk that his or her expenses will not be approved. 
On the other hand, submitting estimated expenses for approval begs a pre-approval process, and some attorneys may read 
the law to require pre-approval of expenses. The pre-approval process also provides school officials with better information 
for financial planning. 

Consult the board attorney to determine whether a pre-approval process is appropriate for the district. If it is required, 
ensure that 2:125-E3, Resolution to Regulate Expense Reimbursements, reflects the district’s specific pre-approval 
requirements. For an example of a standardized estimated expense form that could be used as a form of pre-approval, see 
5:60-E2, Employee Estimated Expense Approval Form. The form provides three methods for employees to submit estimated 
expenses: providing estimated expenses (50 ILCS 150/), expense advancements for the specific activities (105 ILCS 5/10-
22.32), or a purchase order. 

17 50 ILCS 150/ does not define maximum allowable reimbursement amount (MARA). Consult the board attorney to 
assist with a conversation about how much authority the board wishes to delegate to the superintendent for purposes of 
setting the MARA. Topics for these conversations are listed in f/n 8 of policy 2:125, Board Member Compensation; 
Expenses. 

18 50 ILCS 150/10 and 15. See f/n 13 in policy 2:125, Board Member Compensation; Expenses for more discussion. 
19 Amend the language in subheads Registration, Travel, Meals, Lodging, and Miscellaneous Expenses to align with 

the MARA defined in the board’s expense regulation resolution. See 2:125-E3, Resolution to Regulate Expense 
Reimbursements, for a sample resolution. 

See f/ns 4 and 8 in policy 2:125, Board Member Compensation; Expenses, for further discussion about the board’s 
power to set the expense regulations by policy (105 ILCS 5/10-20) and clarify considerations and unanswered questions 
surrounding its statutorily-imposed duty to set a MARA (50 ILCS 150/10, added by P.A. 99-604). 
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1. Air travel at the coach or economy class commercial airline rate. First class or business class 
air travel will be reimbursed only if emergency circumstances warrant. The emergency 
circumstances must be explained on the expense form and Board approval of the additional 
expense is required. Fees for the first checked bag will be reimbursed.20 Copies of airline 
tickets and baggage receipts must be attached to the expense form. 

2. Rail or bus travel at actual cost. Rail or bus travel costs may not exceed the cost of coach 
airfare. Copies of tickets must be attached to the expense form to substantiate amounts. 

3. Use of personal automobiles at the standard mileage rate approved by the Internal Revenue 
Service for income tax purposes. The reimbursement may not exceed the cost of coach 
airfare. Mileage for use of personal automobiles in trips to and from transportation terminals 
will also be reimbursed. Toll charges and parking costs will be reimbursed. 

4. Automobile rental costs when the vehicle’s use is warranted. The circumstances for such use 
must be explained on the expense form. 

5. Taxis, airport limousines, ride sharing services, or other local transportation costs. 

Meals 

Meals charged to the District should represent mid-fare selections for the hotel/meeting facility or 
general area.21 Tips are included with meal charges. Expense forms must explain the meal charges 
incurred. Alcoholic beverages will not be reimbursed. 

Lodging 

Employees should request conference rate or mid-fare room accommodations. A single room rate will 
be reimbursed. Employees should pay personal expenses at checkout. If that is impossible, deductions 
for the charges should be made on the expense form. 

Miscellaneous Expenses 

Employees may seek reimbursement for other expenses incurred while attending a meeting sponsored 
by organizations described herein by fully describing the expenses on the expense form, attaching 
receipts. 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

20 Optional. This language reflects the standard for expenses permitted for federal awards. 41 C.F.R. §301-12.2. If the 
board does not reimburse baggage fees, delete this sentence and and baggage receipts from the next sentence. 

21 Alternatively, a board could set a daily limit on meal costs, such as: 
Employees will be reimbursed for meal costs and tips up to $  per day consistent with the maximum 
reimbursement amount(s) set by the Board. 

But see also f/n 8 of policy 2:125, Board Member Compensation; Expenses, and ensure this amount is consistent with 
the MARA set by the board resolution. 

Draft
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Additional Requirements for Travel Expenses Charged to Federal and State Grants 22 

All grant-related travel expenses must be pre-approved by the Superintendent or designee. 23  

Expenses for travel, including expenses for transportation, lodging, meals, and related items incurred 
by employees and charged to a federal grant or State grant governed by the Grant Accountability and 
Transparency Act (30 ILCS 708/) must also meet the following requirements: 

 

1. The participation of the employee is necessary to the award, and the costs are specifically 
related to the award. 24 

2. Expenses must be permissible under the terms and conditions of the award. 

3. Expenses must be reasonable and consistent with this policy. 25 

4. The Board does not reimburse actual expenses or pay a per diem allowance unless the 
employee is on official travel status26 for more than 12 hours.27 However, employees remain 
eligible for mileage reimbursement (minus regular commuting mileage/costs) and other 
transportation expenses if on travel status less than 12 hours. 28 

5. Expenses may be charged based on an actual cost basis or on a per diem basis in lieu of actual 
costs incurred; however, only one method may be applied per trip. 29 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

22 30 ILCS 708/130. Boards are required to follow this subhead when they use grant money to reimburse employee 
travel expenses charged to federal pass-through grants and State grants covered by GATA. This policy is designed to be 
used in conjunction with 5:60-AP, Federal and State Grant Travel Expense Procedures to achieve compliance. 

GATA adopts the uniform federal guidance for State grants, including for travel costs. 2 C.F.R. §200.474. Additionally, 
under GATA, boards may charge travel expenses to grants based on their own policy, provided the policy does not exceed 
federal travel regulations. 30 ILCS 708/130; 41 C.F.R. Chapters 300-304 (federal travel regulations). With regard to 
lodging, meals, and incidentals specifically, boards not only must keep costs at or below the federal standards, but they also 
cannot allow costs to exceed those normally allowed by the Governor’s Travel Control Board (GTCB). 30 ILCS 708/130. 
The federal travel regulations and the rules of the GTCB are comprehensive. This policy addresses the most common areas 
of travel expenses and applies the strictest standard between the State and federal travel rules. To the extent this policy does 
not cover certain specific types of travel expenses, GATA provides that the GTCB Rules must be followed, provided they 
do not exceed federal travel regulations. The federal rules are laid out in detail in a Q&A format at: www.gsa.gov/policy-
regulations/regulations/federal-travel-regulation-ftr.  The GTCB Rules are at: 
www.ilga.gov/commission/jcar/admincode/080/08002800sections.html. Regardless of the federal and State rules, travel 
expenses must still comply with the MARA set by the Board, unless approved by the board in accordance with this policy. 

In GATA and throughout the IASB Policy Reference Manual, the terms award and grant are used interchangeably. The 
federal regulations define and use the term federal award (2 C.F.R. §200.38), but awards are more commonly referred to as 
grants. 

23 Federal travel regulations state that requests for authorization for actual expense reimbursement should be made in 
advance of travel. 2 C.F.R. §301-11.302. 5:60-E2, Employee Estimated Expense Approval Form, can be used as a form for 
pre-approval. 

24 2 C.F.R. §§200.474, 200.474(b)(1). 
25 2 C.F.R. §200.474(b)(2). 
26 Travel status is not specifically defined in the federal travel regulations or in the GTCB rules, however, the 

Governor’s Travel Council Regulation Rules, which apply to State employees and members of State boards, provide that an 
employee is on travel status while away on official business. Travel status begins when an employee leaves his or her work 
location or, if reporting directly to a destination, from the employee’s residence or other location. It ends when an employee 
returns to his or her work location or, if reporting directly from the original destination, to the employee’s residence or other 
location at the completion of the authorized travel. 80 Ill.Admin.Code §3000.140. 

27 41 C.F.R. §301-11.1. 
28 41 C.F.R. §301-10.300-10.310 are the federal regulations that address mileage reimbursement and related expenses. 
29 2 C.F.R. §200.474(a). 
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6. Commercial airfare costs in excess of the least expensive coach or economy class are 
prohibited except when such accommodations would: (1) require circuitous routing; (2) 
require travel during unreasonable hours; (3) excessively prolong travel; (4) result in 
additional costs that would offset transportation savings; or (5) offer accommodations not 
reasonably adequate for the traveler’s medical needs. Qualifying circumstances must be 
explained on the expense form, and Board approval of the additional expense is required. 30 

7. Per diem rates and actual reimbursement amounts for mileage, meals, and lodging may not 
exceed the rates established by the Governor’s Travel Control Board or federal travel 
regulations, whichever is less.31 These limits do not apply when: (1) an employee stays in the 
lowest-priced room available at or near a hotel where a conference or seminar is located or in 
accommodations arranged by the conference/seminar organization, or (2) lodging at or below 
the established rate is unavailable.32 In those cases, the employee will be reimbursed for 
actual lodging expenses with prior approval, but in no case will the reimbursement exceed 
300% of the applicable maximum per diem rate.33 If a conference fee includes a meal, the 
meal or per diem allowance will be reduced by the actual value of the meal or the applicable 
meal allowance, whichever is less. 34 

8. Employees must use the least expensive compact car available when using a rental car for 
travel, unless an exception is approved.35 The Board does not reimburse employees for 
collision damage waiver or theft insurance. 36 

9. The Board will reimburse travel expenses not chargeable to an award from other District 
funds consistent with this policy. 

 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

30 2 C.F.R. §200.474(e). 
31 To determine the lesser applicable amount, compare the State rates, available at: 

www2.illinois.gov/cms/employees/travel/pages/travelreimbursement.aspx, with the federal per diem rates, available at: 
www.gsa.gov/travel/plan-book/per-diem-rates. 

32 80 Ill.Admin.Code §2800.400; 41 C.F.R. §301-11.30. 
33 41 C.F.R. §301-11.30. 300% is the maximum reimbursement amount permitted under federal travel expense 

regulations and may be adjusted down by the board. The board may not reimburse over the MARA even if the expense is 
under the 300% threshold, unless it meets the requirements of the ECA. See f/n 17, above. See 5:60-AP, Federal and State 
Award Travel Expense Procedures, for details on lodging requirements, including excessive lodging requests. 

34 80 Ill.Admin.Code §2800.500. 
35 See 41 C.F.R. §301-10.450 for a list of authorized exceptions. 
36 41 C.F.R. §301-10.451. Federal regulations prohibit reimbursement for collision damage waiver and theft insurance 

in part because the government has negotiated full insurance coverage into its agreements with rental companies. Similarly, 
the State has negotiated the cost of damage collision waivers into its preferred vendor agreement. Districts may wish to 
pursue similar arrangements for additional coverage. Employees will often have coverage for rental car damage through 
their own personal auto policies. The federal regulations permit employees on official business to be reimbursed for their 
out-of-pocket deductibles. Id. 
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LEGAL REF.: 2 C.F.R. §200.474. 
30 ILCS 708/130, Grant Accountability and Transparency Act. 
50 ILCS 150/, Local Government Travel Expense Control Act. 
105 ILCS 5/10-22.32. 
820 ILCS 115/9.5, Ill. Wage Payment and Collection Act. 

CROSS REF.: 2:125 (Board Member Compensation; Expenses), 2:240 (Board Policy 
Development), 4:50 (Payment Procedures), 4:55 (Use of Credit and Procurement 
Cards) 
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October 2019March 2020 5:150 
 

General Personnel 

Personnel Records 1 

The Superintendent or designee shall manage the maintenance of personnel records in accordance 
with State and federal law and School Board policy. Records, as determined by the Superintendent, 
are retained for all employment applicants, employees, and former employees given the need for the 
District to document employment-related decisions, evaluate program and staff effectiveness, and 
comply with government recordkeeping and reporting requirements. Personnel records shall be 
maintained in the District’s administrative office, under the Superintendent’s direct supervision. 

Access to personnel records is available as follows: 
1. An employee will be given access to his or her personnel records according to State law and 

guidelines developed by the Superintendent. 2 
2. An employee’s supervisor or other management employee who has an employment or 

business-related reason to inspect the record is authorized to have access. 
3. Anyone having the respective employee’s written consent may have access. 
4. Access will be granted to anyone authorized by State or federal law to have access. 
5. All other requests for access to personnel information are governed by Board policy 2:250, 

Access to District Public Records. 3 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State or federal law controls this policy’s content. This policy contains an item on which collective bargaining may be 
required. Any policy that impacts upon wages, hours, and terms and conditions of employment, is subject to collective 
bargaining upon request by the employee representative, even if the policy involves an inherent managerial right. 

This policy is consistent with the minimum requirements of State law. The local collective bargaining agreement may 
contain provisions that exceed these requirements. When a policy’s subject matter is superseded by a bargaining agreement, 
the board policy can state, “Please refer to the applicable collective bargaining agreement.” 

2 An employee has the right to view his or her personnel file contents, with a few exceptions. Ill. Personnel Record 
Review Act (PRRA), 820 ILCS 40/. Thus, personnel files should contain only factual and accurate job-related information. 
In addition, the PRRA identifies records that may not be kept: a record of an employee’s associations, political activities, 
publications, communications, or non-employment activities (820 ILCS 40/9, amended by P.A. 101-531) and records 
identifying an employee as the subject of an investigation by the Ill. Dept. of Children and Family Services (DCFS) if the 
investigation resulted in an unfounded report as specified in the Abused and Neglected Child Reporting Act (820 ILCS 
40/13). See f/n 5. 

3 Unless a specific exemption is available, personnel file information is available to anyone making a FOIA request. 5 
ILCS 140/. Specific exemptions protect the following: 

1. Private information meaning “unique identifiers, including a person’s social security number, driver’s license 
number, employee identification number, biometric identifiers, personal financial information, passwords or 
other access codes, medical records, home or personal telephone numbers, and personal email addresses. 
Private information also includes home address and personal license plates, except as otherwise provided by 
law or when compiled without possibility of attribution to any person.” 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(b); 5 ILCS 140/2(c-
5. 

2. Personal information “the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal 
privacy.” 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(c). 
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The Superintendent or designee shall manage a process for responding to inquiries by a prospective 
employer concerning a current or former employee’s job performance.4 The Superintendent shall 
execute the requirements in the Abused and Neglected Child Reporting Act whenever another school 
district asks for a reference concerning an applicant who is or was a District employee and was the 
subject of a report made by a District employee to DCFS. 5 

When requested for information about an employee by an entity other than a prospective employer, 
the District will only confirm position and employment dates unless the employee has submitted a 
written request to the Superintendent or designee. 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

3. Information prohibited from being disclosed under the Illinois Educational Labor Relations Act (IELRA). 5 
ILCS 140/7.5(oo), added by P.A. 101-620 (final citation pending); 115 ILCS 5/3(d). The prohibitions in the 
IELRA overlap with some categories of private information identified in FOIA and include: (a) the 
employee's home address (including ZIP code and county); (b) the employee's date of birth; (c) the 
employee's home and personal phone number; (d) the employee's personal email address; (e) any information 
personally identifying employee membership or membership status in a labor organization or other voluntary 
association affiliated with a labor organization or a labor federation; and (f) e-mails or other communications 
between a labor organization and its members. Unless a specific exception in the IELRA applies, if a district 
receives a third party request for any of these six categories of information about an employee, the district 
must provide the union with a copy of the written request (or written summary of an oral request), as well as 
a copy of the district’s response within five business days of sending the response. If the employee is not in a 
bargaining unit, then these notices must be given directly to the employee. 115 ILCS 5/3(d). Note: It is best 
practice to maintain union-related documents, such as grievances, separately from an employee’s personnel 
file.   

2.4. Information prohibited from being disclosed by the PRRA. 5 ILCS 140/7.5(q). The PRRA prohibits the 
disclosure of a performance evaluation under FOIA. 820 ILCS 40/11. The treatment of a request for a 
disciplinary report, letter of reprimand, or other disciplinary action depends on the age and nature of the 
responsive record. If the responsive record is more than four years old and is not related to an incident or 
attempted incident of sexual abuse or severe physical abuse, the request must be denied unless the disclosure 
is permitted by the Act. 5 ILCS 140/7.5(q); 820 ILCS 40/8, amended by P.A. 101-531. If the responsive 
record is more than four years old and is related to an incident or an attempted incident of sexual abuse or 
severe physical abuse, the request cannot be denied. 820 ILCS 40/8, amended by P.A. 101-531. If the 
responsive record is four years old or less (regardless of its nature), the district should provide the record and 
must notify the employee in written form or through email, if available. 820 ILCS 40/7 and 40/8, amended by 
P.A. 101-531. 

The School Code prohibits the disclosure of school teacher, principal, and superintendent performance evaluations 
except as otherwise provided in the certified employee evaluation laws. 105 ILCS 5/24A-7.1. 

The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) (Pub.L. 104-191) created national standards 
to protect individuals’ medical records and other personal health information. If a district is a covered entity (i.e., offers a 
self-insured group health plan or flexible spending account), it must establish clear procedures to protect the employee’s 
health information. 45 C.F.R. §164.502. Such districts should consult their attorneys and insurance provider for assistance. 

4 The Employment Record Disclosure Act (745 ILCS 46/10) provides conditional immunity to employers responding 
to a reference request; it states: “Any employer or authorized employee or agent acting on behalf of an employer who, upon 
inquiry by a prospective employer, provides truthful written or verbal information, or information that it believes in good 
faith is truthful, about a current or former employee’s job performance is presumed to be acting in good faith and is immune 
from civil liability for the disclosure and the consequences of the disclosure.” This immunity statute does not, however, 
create an exemption to the requirements in the PRRA. The PRRA requires an employer to give an employee written notice 
before divulging a “disciplinary report, letter of reprimand, or other disciplinary action to a third party.” 820 ILCS 40/7. An 
employment application may contain a waiver of this notice. Id. 

5 325 ILCS 5/4(d), amended by P.A. 101-564, eff. 1-1-20, requires a superintendent, upon being asked for a reference 
concerning an employee or former employee, to disclose to the requesting school district the fact that a district employee has 
made a report involving the conduct of the applicant or caused a report to be made to DCFS. For more information, see 
5:150-AP, Personnel Records. 

Draft
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LEGAL REF.: 325 ILCS 5/4, Abused and Neglected Child Reporting Act.  
745 ILCS 46/10, Employment Record Disclosure Act. 
820 ILCS 40/, Personal Record Review Act. 
23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.660. 

CROSS REF.: 2:250 (Access to District’s Public Records), 7:340 (Student Records) 
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March 20202017 5:210 
 

Professional Personnel 

Resignations 1 

Tenured teachers may resign at any time with consent of the School Board or by written notice sent to 
the Board Secretary at least 30 days before the intended date of resignation. However, no teacher may 
resign during the school term in order to accept another teaching position without the consent of the 
Board. 2 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/24-14. 
Park Forest Heights School Dist. v. State Teacher Certification Bd., 842 N.E.2d 

1230 (Ill.App.1st 2006). 

 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State or federal law controls this policy’s content. 
2 Districts may want to add a liquidated damages clause to individual teacher contracts in order to discourage teacher 

resignations in violation of this policy and law. 
A teacher who resigns during the school term, without the board’s permission, in order to accept another teaching 

assignment may be referred by the board to the State Superintendent of Education, who shall convene an informal 
evidentiary hearing within 90 days after receipt of a resolution by the board. 105 ILCS 5/24-14, amended by P.A. 100-531., 
is A teacher found guilty of resigning during the school term to accept another teaching position without board 
consentunprofessional conduct and liable to suspension of will have his or her license suspended for up to one calendar year. 
105 ILCS 5/24-14Id. In lieu of a hearing and finding, the teacher may agree to a lesser licensure sanction at the discretion of 
the State Superintendent. Id. See also Park Forest Heights School Dist. v. State Teacher Certification Bd., 842 N.E.2d 1230 
(Ill.App.1st 2006)(regional superintendent may suspend for one year the teaching certificate of a tenured or nontenured 
teacher who resigns to accept another position). 

For further guidance, see Ill. State Board of Education non-regulatory guidance on the Application of Section 24-14 of 
the Illinois School Code to Teacher Resignations (10-28-19) at www.isbe.net/Documents/section-24-14-guidance.pdf. 

Draft
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Educational Support Personnel 

Duties and Qualifications 1 

All support staff: (1) must meet qualifications specified in job descriptions, (2) must be able to 
perform the essential tasks listed and/or assigned, and (3) are subject to School Board policies as they 
may be changed from time to time at the Board’s sole discretion. 

Paraprofessionals 2 
Paraprofessionals provide supervised instructional support. Service as a paraprofessional requires an 
educator license with stipulations endorsed for a paraprofessional educator unless a specific 
exemption is authorized by the Illinois State Board of Education (ISBE). 
Individuals with only non-instructional duties (e.g., providing technical support for computers, 
providing personal care services, or performing clerical duties) are not paraprofessionals, and the 
requirements in this section do not apply. In addition, individuals completing their clinical 
experiences and/or student teaching do not need to comply with this section, provided their service 
otherwise complies with ISBE rules. 3 

Noncertificated and Unlicensed Personnel Working with Students and Performing Non-Instructional 
Duties 
Noncertificated and unlicensed personnel performing non-instructional duties may be used: 

1. For supervising study halls, long-distance teaching reception areas used incident to 
instructional programs transmitted by electronic media (e.g., computers, video, and audio), 
detention and discipline areas, and school-sponsored extracurricular activities; 4 

2. As supervisors, chaperones, or sponsors for non-academic school activities; or 5 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State or federal law controls this policy’s content. This policy contains an item on which collective bargaining may be 
required. Any policy that impacts upon wages, hours, and terms and conditions of employment, is subject to collective 
bargaining upon request by the employee representative, even if the policy involves an inherent managerial right. 

2 Educator licensure replaced the previous system of certification on 7-1-2013. All Illinois teaching, administrative, 
and school service personnel certificates were converted to a corresponding license. Except as provided in ISBE rules 
§§1.630(b)(2) and 25.510(a), all new applicants for a paraprofessional credential must hold an educator license with 
stipulations endorsed for a paraprofessional educator. 105 ILCS 5/21B-20(2)(J), amended by P.A.s 101-220 and 101-594; 
(23 Ill.Admin.Code §§1.630 and 25.510). See ISBE’s explanation at: 
www.isbe.net/Pages/Educator-Licensure-Requirements.aspx. 

A district may continue to use the term teacher aide to describe licensed personnel performing instructional support 
activities. In that situation, use the following alternative for the subhead and first paragraph: 

Paraprofessionals and Licensed Teacher Aides 
Paraprofessionals and licensed teacher aides provide supervised instructional support. Personnel performing 
instructional support activities must hold a current educator license with stipulations endorsed for a 
paraprofessional educator unless a specific exemption is authorized by the Illinois State Board of Education 
(ISBE). 

If a district uses teacher aides to perform non-instructional support activities, unlicensed teacher aides may be inserted 
in the subhead for next section as follows: “Noncertificated and Unlicensed Personnel (Including Unlicensed Teacher Aides) 
Working with Students and Performing Non-Instructional Duties.” 

Paraprofessionals are not required to maintain discipline under 105 ILCS 5/24-24. 23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.280. 
3 105 ILCS 5/10-22.34; 23 Ill.Admin.Code §§1.630(c)(3) (other unlicensed personnel) and 25.620 (student teaching). 

This paragraph is optional and may be deleted if the board desires a streamlined policy. 
4 105 ILCS 5/10-22.34(a)(2). 
5 105 ILCS 5/10-22.34a; 23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.630(ac)(1). 

Draft
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3. For non-teaching duties not requiring instructional judgment or student evaluation. 6 
Nothing in this policy prevents a noncertificated person from serving as a guest lecturer or resource 
person under a certificated teacher’s direction and with the administration’s approval. 7 

Coaches and Athletic Trainers 
Athletic coaches and trainers shall have the qualifications required by any association in which the 
School District maintains a membership.8 Regardless of whether the athletic activity is governed by 
an association, the Superintendent or designee shall ensure that each athletic coach: (1) is 
knowledgeable regarding coaching principles, (2) has first aid training, and (3) is a trained Automated 
External Defibrillator user according to rules adopted by the Illinois Department of Public Health.9 
Anyone performing athletic training services shall be licensed under the Illinois Athletic Trainers 
Practice Act, be an athletic trainer aide performing care activities under the on-site supervision of a 
licensed athletic trainer, or otherwise be qualified to perform athletic trainer activities under State 
law. 10 

Bus Drivers 
All school bus drivers must have a valid school bus driver permit.11 The Superintendent or designee 
shall inform the Illinois Secretary of State, within 30 days of being informed by a school bus driver, 
                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

6 105 ILCS 5/10-22.34(a)(1); 23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.630(a). 
7 105 ILCS 5/10-22.34b, last paragraph. Noncertificated personnel may be used to provide specialized instruction in a 

field that an individual is particularly qualified by reason of specialized knowledge or skill. 23 Ill.Admin.Code 
§1.630(c)(3)(C). Districts that frequently use noncertificated individuals to provide such instruction may consider adding the 
following optional sentence: 

When appropriate, the Superintendent may seek approval from the responsible Regional Superintendent for a 
noncertificated individual to provide specialized instruction, that is not otherwise readily available in the school 
environment, in the field that the individual is particularly qualified by reason of specialized knowledge or skill. 

8 A district should consult the handbooks and by-laws of the appropriate associations, e.g., the Ill.inois High School 
Association, the Southern Ill.inois Junior High School Athletic Association, and the Ill.inois Elementary School Association. 

An optional sentence follows: 
The coach for an extracurricular athletic activity sponsored or sanctioned by the Illinois High School Association 
(IHSA) at or above the ninth grade level must have completed the IHSA’s educational program and competency 
testing on preventing abuse of performance-enhancing substances, provided the program is available. 

9 Optional and may be amended. The first requirement identifies a basic competency, and the second two requirements 
are intended to ensure coaches are trained emergency responders. For AED training program requirements, see Automated 
External Defibrillator Act (410 ILCS 4/15) and Automated External Defibrillator Code (77 Ill.Admin.Code Part §§525.300 
and 525.400). 

10 225 ILCS 5/3 and 5/4. 
11 The regional superintendent is authorized to conduct school bus driver instruction courses and investigate whether 

persons hired to operate school buses have valid school bus driver permits. (105 ILCS 5/3-14.23, amended by P.A. 100-
863). 

School bus driver permits are issued by the Ill. Secretary of State (SOS). (625 ILCS 5/6-106.1, amended by P.A.s 100-
513 and 101-458). Districts must conduct a pre-employment interview with bus driver candidates, distribute bus driver 
applications and medical forms, and submit the applicant’s fingerprint cards to the Ill. Dept. of State Police (ISP) for 
criminal background investigations. Districts must also certify in writing to the Secretary of StateSOS that all pre-
employment conditions were completed, including an Illinois-specific criminal background investigation through the State 
PoliceISP and the submission of necessary fingerprints to the Federal Bureau of Investigation for criminal history 
information. (Id.) The applicant presents this certification to the Secretary of StateSOS when submitting the school bus 
driver permit application. (Id.) 

A school bus driver operating a school bus at the time of an accident is deemed by the implied consent law to agree to 
submit to tests at the direction of a law enforcement officer of the driver’s breath, blood, or urine to determine the presence 
of alcohol, or other drugs, in the person’s system. (625 ILCS 5/6-516). 

Anyone driving a bus chartered to transport students to or from interscholastic athletic or interscholastic or school-
sponsored activities must have a valid school bus driver permit; this does not apply to any driver employed by a public 
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that the bus driver permit holder has been called to active duty.12 New bus drivers and bus drivers 
who are returning from a lapse in their employment are subject to the requirements contained in 
Board policy 5:30, Hiring Process and Criteria and Board policy 5:285, Drug and Alcohol Testing 
for School Bus and Commercial Vehicle Drivers. 

LEGAL REF.: 34 C.F.R. §§200.58 and 200.59.13 
105 ILCS 5/10-22.34, 5/10-22.34a, and 5/10-22.34b. 
625 ILCS 5/6-104 and 5/6-106.1. 
23 Ill.Admin.Code §§1.280, 1.630, and 25.510. 

CROSS REF.: 4:110 (Transportation), 4:170 (Safety), 5:30 (Hiring Process and Criteria), 5:35 
(Compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act), 5:285 (Drug and Alcohol 
Testing for School Bus and Commercial Vehicle Drivers), 6:250 (Community 
Resource Persons and Volunteers) 

 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 
transportation provider when the bus is on a regularly scheduled route for transporting other fare-paying passengers. (625 
ILCS 5/6-104(d-5)). 

12 This sentence is optional, but the notification is required by 625 ILCS 5/6-106.1(h). Active duty is defined in the 
statute as active duty pursuant to an executive order of the U.S. President, an act of the Congress, or an order of the 
Governor. 625 ILCS 5/6-106.1(j). Upon notification, the Secretary of StateSOS will characterize the permit as inactive until 
a permit holder renews the permit pursuant to 625 ILCS 5/6-106.1(h). 

13 The statute underlying these regulations (20 U.S.C. §6319) was repealed by the Every Student Succeeds Act, eff. 12-
10-15. 

Draft
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Instruction 

Accelerated Placement Program 1 

The District provides an Accelerated Placement Program (APP). The APP advances the District’s 
goal of providing educational programs with opportunities for each student to develop to his or her 
maximum potential.2 The APP provides an educational setting with curriculum options usually 
reserved for students who are older or in higher grades than the student participating in the APP.3 
APP options include, but may not be limited to: (a) accelerating a student in a single subject; (b) other 
grade-level acceleration; and (c) early entrance to kindergarten or first grade.4 Participation in the 
APP is open to all students who demonstrate high ability and who may benefit from accelerated 
placement. It is not limited to students who have been identified as gifted and talented.5 Eligibility to 
participate in the District’s APP shall not be conditioned upon the protected classifications identified 
in School Board policy 7:10, Equal Educational Opportunities, or any factor other than the student’s 
identification as an accelerated learner. 6 

The Superintendent or designee shall implement an APP that includes: 

1. Decision-making processes that are fair, equitable, and involve multiple individuals, e.g. 
District administrators, teachers, and school support personnel, and a student’s 
parent(s)/guardian(s); 7 

2. Notification processes that notify a student’s parent(s)/guardian(s) of a decision affecting a 
student’s participation in the APP; and 8 

3. Assessment processes that include multiple valid, reliable indicators. 9 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State law requires this subject matter be covered by policy and controls its content. 105 ILCS 5/14A, amended by 
P.A. 100-421, eff. 7-1-18 (the Accelerated Placement Act (APA)); 23 Ill.Admin.Code Part 227. Ill. State Board of Education 
(ISBE) rules require this policy to be posted on the district website, if available. 23 Ill.Admin.Code §227.60(a). ISBE rules 
also require districts to annually report, by July 31, demographic information regarding students participating in accelerated 
placement. 23 Ill.Admin.Code §227.60(c). 

2 Optional. Ensure this statement matches the board’s current educational philosophy and objectives. See sample policy 
6:10, Educational Philosophy and Objectives. 

3 105 ILCS 5/14A-17, added by P.A. 100-421; 23 Ill.Admin.Code §227.5, eff. 7-1-18. 
4 Id. For high school districts, delete “; and (c) early entrance to kindergarten or first grade” and insert the word “and” 

between (a) and (b). 
Attorneys disagree whether the APA conflicts with 105 ILCS 5/10-20.12 (School year – School age.). The APA 

requires accelerated placement to include “early entrance to kindergarten and early entrance toor first grade.” 105 ILCS 
5/14A-17. 105 ILCS 5/10-20.12 permits districts to offer early entrance to kindergarten or first grade “based upon an 
assessment of the student’s readiness to attend school.” 105 ILCS 5/10-20.12 also states that students may enter first grade 
early when they: (1) are assessed for readiness; (2) have attended a non-public preschool and continued their education at 
that school through kindergarten; (3) were taught in kindergarten by an appropriately certified teacher; and (4) will attain the 
age of 6 years on or before December 31. Id. See sample policy 7:50, School Admissions and Student Transfers To and 
From Non-District Schools. Consult the board attorney for guidance. 

5 105 ILCS 5/14A-32(a)(1), added by P.A. 100-421; 23 Ill.Admin.Code §227.5, eff. 7-1-18. 
6 105 ILCS 5/14A-25, amended by P.A. 100-421, eff. 7-1-18. 
7 105 ILCS 5/14A-32(a)(2), added by P.A. 100-421, eff. 7-1-18, requires that the accelerated placement policy include 

“a fair and equitable decision-making process that involves multiple persons and includes a student’s parents or guardians” 
but does not specify what individuals are to be involved or limit those individuals to district employees. Amend this listing 
to align with the local board’s preference. 

8 105 ILCS 5/14A-32(a)(3), added by P.A. 100-421, eff. 7-1-18. 

Draft
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The Superintendent or designee shall annually notify the community, parent(s)/guardian(s), students, 
and school personnel about the APP, the process for referring a student for possible evaluation for 
accelerated placement, and the methods used to determine whether a student is eligible for accelerated 
placement.10 Notification may: (a) include varied communication methods, such as student 
handbooks and District or school websites; and (b) be provided in multiple languages, as appropriate. 
11 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/14A. 
23 Ill.Admin.Code Part 227, Gifted Education. 

CROSS REF.: 6:10 (Educational Philosophy and Objectives), 6:130 (Program for the Gifted), 
7:10 (Equal Educational Opportunities), 7:50 (School Admissions and Student 
Transfers To and From Non-District Schools) 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

9 105 ILCS 5/14A-32(a)(4), added by P.A. 100-421, eff. 7-1-18. 
10 Optional. 105 ILCS 5/14A-32(b)(1) permits, but does not require “procedures for annually informing the community 

at-large, including parents or guardians, about the accelerated placement program and the methods used for the identification 
of children eligible for accelerated placement.” 

11 Optional. 105 ILCS 5/14A does not require this but it is a recommended best practice and aligns with sample policy 
7:10, Equal Educational Opportunities. 

Draft
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Instruction 

Access to Electronic Networks 1 

Electronic networks, including the Internet, are a part of the District’s instructional program and serve 
to promote educational excellence by facilitating resource sharing, innovation, and communication.2 
The Superintendent shall develop an implementation plan for this policy and appoint system 
administrator(s). 3 

The School District is not responsible for any information that may be lost or damaged, or become 
unavailable when using the network, or for any information that is retrieved or transmitted via the 
Internet.4 Furthermore, the District will not be responsible for any unauthorized charges or fees 
resulting from access to the Internet. 

Curriculum and Appropriate Online Behavior 

The use of the District’s electronic networks shall: (1) be consistent with the curriculum adopted by 
the District as well as the varied instructional needs, learning styles, abilities, and developmental 
levels of the students, and (2) comply with the selection criteria for instructional materials and library 
resource center materials. As required by federal law and Board policy 6:60, Curriculum Content, 
students will be educated about appropriate online behavior, including but not limited to: (1) 
interacting with other individuals on social networking websites and in chat rooms, and (2) 
cyberbullying awareness and response.5 Staff members may, consistent with the Superintendent’s 
implementation plan, use the Internet throughout the curriculum. 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State or federal law requires this subject matter be covered by policy. State or federal law controls this policy’s 
content. This policy contains an item on which collective bargaining may be required. Any policy that impacts upon wages, 
hours, and terms and conditions of employment, is subject to collective bargaining upon request by the employee 
representative, even if the policy involves an inherent managerial right. This policy concerns an area in which the law is 
unsettled. 

A policy on Internet safety is necessary to receive E-rate funds under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, 
Student Support and Academic Enrichment Grants Enhancing Education Through Technology (20 U.S.C. §6751 et 
seq7131.) and to qualify for universal service benefits under the Children’s Internet Protection Act (47 U.S.C. §254(h) and 
(l)). 

2 This goal is repeated in exhibits 6:235-AP1, E1, Student Authorization for Access to the District’s Electronic 
Networks, and 6:235-AP1, E2, Staff Authorization for Access to the District’s Electronic Networks. 

3 Topics for the implementation plan include integration of the Internet in the curriculum, staff training, and safety 
issues. The implementation plan can also include technical information regarding service providers, establishing Internet 
accounts, distributing passwords, software filters, menu creation, managing resources and storage capacity, and the number 
of dial-up lines or access points for users to connect to their accounts. Another topic is investigation of inappropriate use. 

4 No system can guarantee to operate perfectly or to prevent access to inappropriate material; this policy statement 
attempts to absolve the district of any liability. 

5 Required by 47 U.S.C. §254(h)(5)(B)(iii) and 47 C.F.R. §54.520(c)(i) only for districts that receive E-rate discounts 
for Internet access or plan to become participants in the E-rate discount program. All boards receiving an E-rate funding for 
Internet access must certify that they have updated their Internet safety policies. See, FCC Report and Order 11-125 
(August 11, 2011). This sentence is optional if the district only receives discounts for telecommunications, such as telephone 
service, unless the district plans to participate in the E-rate discount program. 

Draft
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The District’s electronic network is part of the curriculum and is not a public forum for general use. 6 

Acceptable Use 7 

All use of the District’s electronic networks must be: (1) in support of education and/or research, and 
be in furtherance of the goals stated herein, or (2) for a legitimate school business purpose. Use is a 
privilege, not a right.8 Students and staff members have no expectation of privacy in any material that 
is stored, transmitted, or received via the District’s electronic networks or District computers. General 
rules for behavior and communications apply when using electronic networks. The District’s 
administrative procedure, Acceptable Use of the District’s Electronic Networks, contains the 
appropriate uses, ethics, and protocol.9 Electronic communications and downloaded material, 
including files deleted from a user’s account but not erased, may be monitored or read by school 
officials. 10 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

6 School authorities may reasonably regulate student expression in school-sponsored publications for education-related 
reasons. Hazelwood School. District Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 108 S.Ct. 562484 U.S. 260 (1988). This policy allows such control 
by clearly stating that school-sponsored network information resources are not a “public forum” open for general student use 
but are, instead, part of the curriculum. 

It is an unfair labor practice (ULP) under the Ill. Educational Labor Relations Act (IELRA) for an employer to 
discourage employees from becoming or remaining members of a union. 115 ILCS 5/14(a)(10), added by P.A. 101-620. In 
connection with that potential penalty, the IELRA requires employers to establish email policies in an effort to prohibit the 
use of its email system by outside sources. 115 ILCS 5/14 (c-5), added by P.A. 101-620. This policy aligns with IELRA 
requirements by clarifying the District’s electronic network is not a public forum for general use by outside parties and by 
limiting use of the network to the purposes stated under the Acceptable Use subhead. However, districts are still prohibited 
under the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution from suppressing messages based on viewpoint and may be subject to 
liability if they affirmatively block individual senders. See Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 
(1983); Columbia Univ. v. Trump, 302 F.Supp.3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018). Consult the board attorney if the board wants to 
amend this policy to prohibit access by specific parties and/or before taking steps to “block” any specific party from the 
district’s email system based on the content of the party’s message.  

7 This paragraph provides general guidelines for acceptable use regardless of whether Internet use is supervised. The 
specific rules are provided in exhibits 6:235-AP1, E1, Student Authorization for Access to the District’s Electronic 
Networks, and 6:235-AP1, E2, Staff Authorization for Access to the District’s Electronic Networks (see also f/n 1). This 
paragraph’s application to faculty may have collective bargaining implications. 

8 The “privilege, not a right” dichotomy is borrowed from cases holding that a student’s removal from a team does not 
require due process because such participation is a privilege rather than a right. The deprivation of a privilege typically does 
not trigger the Constitution’s due process provision. Clements v. Board. of Educ.ation of Decatur Public School. District 
Dist. No. 61, 478 N.E.2d 1209133 Ill.App.3d 531 (Ill.App.4,4th Dist. 1985). Nevertheless, before access privileges are 
revoked, the user should be allowed to give an explanation. 

9 If students are allowed only supervised access and are not required to sign the Authorization for Access to the 
District’s Electronic Networks, the provisions from the Authorization should be used as administrative procedures for 
covering student Internet use. See 6:235-AP1, Acceptable Use of the District’s Electronic Networks. This is an optional 
sentence: 

The Superintendent shall establish administrative procedures containing the appropriate uses, ethics, and protocol 
for Internet use. 

The Harassing and Obscene Communications Act criminalizes harassing and obscene electronic communication.  (720 
ILCS 5/26.5). 

10 The Fourth Amendment protects individuals from searches only when the person has a legitimate expectation of 
privacy. This provision attempts to avoid Fourth Amendment protection for communications and downloaded material by 
forewarning users that their material may be read or searched, thus negating any expectation of privacy. 

Email and computer files are “public records” as defined in the Ill. Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) if they are, as 
in this policy, “under control” of the school board.  (5 ILCS 140/2). They may be exempt from disclosure, however, when 
they contain information that, if disclosed, “would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.” (5 ILCS 
140/7). Alternatively, a school board may believe that making email semi-private enhances its educational value. The 
following grants limited privacy to email communications and can be substituted for the sample policy’s sentence preceding 
this footnote: 

Draft
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Internet Safety 11 

Technology protection measures shall be used on each District computer with Internet access. They 
shall include a filtering device that protects against Internet access by both adults and minors to visual 
depictions that are: (1) obscene, (2) pornographic, or (3) harmful or inappropriate for students, as 
defined by federal law and as determined by the Superintendent or designee.12 The Superintendent or 
designee shall enforce the use of such filtering devices. An administrator, supervisor, or other 
authorized person may disable the filtering device for bona fide research or other lawful purpose, 
provided the person receives prior permission from the Superintendent or system administrator.13 The 
Superintendent or designee shall include measures in this policy’s implementation plan to address the 
following: 14 

1. Ensure staff supervision of student access to online electronic networks, 15 

2. Restrict student access to inappropriate matter as well as restricting access to harmful 
materials, 

3. Ensure student and staff privacy, safety, and security when using electronic communications, 

4. Restrict unauthorized access, including “hacking” and other unlawful activities, and 

5. Restrict unauthorized disclosure, use, and dissemination of personal identification 
information, such as, names and addresses. 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

School officials will not intentionally inspect the contents of email without the consent of the sender or an 
intended recipient, unless as required to investigate complaints regarding email that is alleged to contain material 
in violation of this policy or the District’s administrative procedure, Acceptable Use of the District’s Electronic 
Networks. 

11 See f/n 1. 
12 This sample policy language is broader than the requirements in federal law (20 U.S.C. §67777131, 47 U.S.C. §254, 

and 47 C.F.R. §54.520(c)(i)). It does not distinguish between minors (children younger than 17) and non-minors. The terms, 
minor, obscene, child pornography, and harmful to minors have not changed, but are now explicitly referred to in the 
regulations at 47 C.F.R. §54.520(a). Federal law defines harmful to minors as: 

…any picture, image, graphic image file, or other visual depiction that–(i) taken as a whole 
and with respect to minors, appeals to a prurient interest in nudity, sex, or excretion; (ii) 
depicts, describes, or represents, in a patently offensive way with respect to what is suitable 
for minors, an actual or simulated sexual act or sexual contact, actual or simulated normal or 
perverted sexual acts, or a lewd exhibition of the genitals; and (iii) taken as a whole, lacks 
serious literary, artistic, political, or scientific value as to minors. 

The Federal Communications Commission specifically declined to find that access to Facebook or MySpace are per se 
harmful to minors. School officials have discretion about whether or not to block access to these and similar sites. See supra 
f/n 3. 

13 Permitted by 20 U.S.C. §67777131(c). The policy’s provision for prior approval is not in the law and may be omitted. 
The entire sentence may be eliminated if a board does not want the filtering device to be disabled. 

14 In order to qualify for universal service benefits under the federal Children’s Internet Protection Act (CIPA), the 
district’s Internet safety policy must address the items listed in the sample policy.  (47 U.S.C. §254(l)). The sample policy 
accomplishes this task by requiring these items be addressed in the policy’s implementation plan or administrative 
procedure. 

Note that federal law requires the school board to hold at least one hearing or meeting to address the initial adoption of 
the Internet safety policy. Later revisions of the existing policy need not follow the public notice rule of CIPA, though a 
board will still need to follow its policy regarding revisions and the mandates of the Ill. Freedom of Information ActFOIA. 

CIPA also requires this policy and its documentation to be retained for at least five5 years after the last day of service 
delivered in a particular funding year. This means the five5 year retention requirement begins on the last day of service 
delivered under E-rate, not from the day the policy was initially adopted. Consult the board attorney about this requirement 
and the best practices for your individual board. 

15 Monitoring the online activities of students is broader than the requirement in federal law to monitor minors. The 
definition of minor for this purpose is “any individual who has not attained the age of 17 years.” See 47 C.F.R. 
54.520(a)(4)(i). The use of the word students is a best practice. 
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Authorization for Electronic Network Access 16 

Each staff member must sign the Authorization for Access to the District’s Electronic Networks as a 
condition for using the District’s electronic network. Each student and his or her parent(s)/guardian(s) 
must sign the Authorization before being granted unsupervised use. 17 

All users of the District’s computers to access the Internet shall maintain the confidentiality of student 
records. Reasonable measures to protect against unreasonable access shall be taken before 
confidential student information is loaded onto the network. 

The failure of any student or staff member to follow the terms of the District’s administrative 
procedure, Acceptable Use of the District’s Electronic Networks, or this policy, will result in the loss 
of privileges, disciplinary action, and/or appropriate legal action. 

LEGAL REF.: No Child Left Behind Act, 20 U.S.C. §6777. 
Children’s Internet Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. §254(h) and (l). 
Enhancing Education Through Technology Act, 20 U.S.C §6751 et seq. 
47 C.F.R. Part 54, Subpart F, Universal Service Support for Schools and Libraries. 
720 ILCS 5/26.5. 

CROSS REF.: 5:100 (Staff Development Program), 5:170 (Copyright), 6:40 (Curriculum 
Development), 6:60 (Curriculum Content), 6:210 (Instructional Materials), 6:220 
(Bring Your Own Technology (BYOT) Program; Responsible Use and Conduct), 
6:230 (Library Media Program), 6:260 (Complaints About Curriculum, 
Instructional Materials, and Programs), 7:130 (Student Rights and 
Responsibilities), 7:190 (Student Behavior), 7:310 (Restrictions on Publications; 
Elementary Schools) 

ADMIN. PROC.: 6:235-AP1 (Administrative Procedure - Acceptable Use of the District’s 
Electronic Networks), 6:235-AP1, E1 (Student Authorization for Access to the 
District’s Electronic Networks), 6:235-AP1, E2 (Exhibit - Staff Authorization for 
Access to the District’s Electronic Networks) 

 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

16 The District’s administrative procedure, 6:235-AP1, Acceptable Use of the District’s Electronic Networks, (6:235-
AP1), rather than this board policy, specifies appropriate conduct, ethics, and protocol for Internet use. This is consistent 
with the principle that detailed requirements are not appropriate for board policy; instead, they should be contained in 
separate district documents that are authorized by board policy. Keeping technical rules specifying acceptable use out of 
board policy will allow for greater flexibility, fewer changes to the policy manual, and adherence to the belief that board 
policy should be confined to governance issues and the provision of guidance on significant district issues. 

17 The Superintendent’s implementation plan should describe appropriate supervision for students on the Internet who 
are not required, or refuse, to sign the Authorization. 

The use of personal electronic communication devices owned by students but used to gain Internet access that has been 
funded by E-rate is not addressed yet. The FCC has indicated that it does plan to address the issues associated with the 
application of CIPA requirements to this situation. 
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Instruction 

Grading and Promotion 1 

The Superintendent or designee shall establish a system of grading and reporting academic 
achievement to students and their parents/guardians.2 The system shall also determine when 
promotion and graduation requirements are met. The decision to promote a student to the next grade 
level shall be based on successful completion of the curriculum, attendance, and performance on the 
standardized tests required by the Ill.inois State Board of Education (ISBE)  Partnership for 
Assessment of Readiness for College and Careers (PARCC) and/or other assessments.3 A student 
shall not be promoted based upon age or any other social reason not related to academic 
performance.4 The administration shall determine remedial assistance for a student who is not 
promoted. 5 

Every teacher shall maintain an evaluation record for each student in the teacher’s classroom. A 
District administrator cannot change the final grade assigned by the teacher without notifying the 
teacher.6 Reasons for changing a student’s final grade include: 

• A miscalculation of test scores, 
• A technical error in assigning a particular grade or score, 
• The teacher agrees to allow the student to do extra work that may impact the grade, 
• An inappropriate grading system used to determine the grade, or 
• An inappropriate grade based on an appropriate grading system. 

Should a grade change be made, the administrator making the change must sign the changed record. 
                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State law requires districts to have a school board policy containing the reasons for which a grade may be changed 
and prohibiting social promotion. 105 ILCS 5/10-20.9a. State law controls this policy’s content. 

If a district uses weighted grades for classes by degree of difficulty, it must be reflected in the affected students’ class 
ranking and permanent records. 105 ILCS 5/27-27. 

2 Absent a court order to the contrary, upon the request of either parent of a student whose parents are divorced, copies 
of report cards, along with other notices and records, must be furnished to both parents by the district. 105 ILCS 5/10-21.8. 

3 105 ILCS 5/10-20.9a. Each board may determine its own promotion criteria and augment the statute’s criteria. 
Until July 1, 2014, 105 ILCS 5/2-3.64 contained the State assessment program; until it was repealed by P.A. 98-972.  
105 ILCS 5/2-3.64a-5(b) requires ISBE to “establish the academic standards that are to be applicable to students who 

are subject to State assessments.” It contains the schedule for assessing students by calendar year and grade. ISBE selects 
standardized tests forthe Partnership for Assessment of Readiness for College and Careers (PARCC) as the State assessment 
and accountability measure. In House Joint Resolution 54 (2015), members of the Ill. House and Senate encouraged school 
districts to not use results of the Partnership for Assessment of Readiness for College and Careers (PARCC) test for the 
2014-2015 through the 2017-2018 school years “as a determining factor for making decisions about a student’s educational 
opportunities, the evaluation of educators, and the allocation of resources based on educational achievement on this 
assessment.” Starting in 2019, PARCC was no longer used by ISBE. 

105 ILCS 5/2-3.64a-5(c), amended by P.A. 100-7, requires that the assessment administered by ISBE for the purpose of 
student application to or admissions consideration by institutions of higher education be administered on a school day during 
regular student attendance hours.  

105 ILCS 5/2-3.64a-5(e), amended by P.A. 100-222, no longer requires that the scores attained by a student on an 
assessment that includes a college and career readiness determination be entered on the student’s transcript; however, the 
scores must still be placed in the student’s permanent record. See also 23 Ill.Admin.Code §375.10. 

4 105 ILCS 5/10-20.9a(b). 
5 Id. 
6 The specific reasons and procedure for changing a grade are at the local board’s discretion; however, State law 

provides that no grade may be changed without notification to the teacher concerning the nature and reason for the change. 
105 ILCS 5/10-20.9a(a). The person making the change must assume all responsibility and must initial the change. Id. 
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LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/2-3.64a-5, 5/10-20.9a, 5/10-21.8, and 5/27-27. 

CROSS REF.: 6:110 (Programs for Students At Risk of Academic Failure and/or Dropping Out 
of School and Graduation Incentives Program), 6:300 (Graduation 
Requirements), 6:340 (Student Testing and Assessment Program), 7:50 (School 
Admissions and Student Transfers To and From Non-District Schools) 
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Students 

Attendance and Truancy 1 

Compulsory School Attendance 2 

This policy applies to individuals who have custody or control of a child: (a) between the ages of six 
(on or before September 1) and 17 years (unless the child has graduated from high school), or (b) who 
is enrolled in any of grades kindergarten through 12 in the public school regardless of age. 

Subject to specific requirements in State law, the following children are not required to attend public 
school: (1) any child attending a private school (including a home school) or parochial school, (2) any 
child who is physically or mentally unable to attend school (including a pregnant student suffering 
medical complications as certified by her physician), (3) any child lawfully and necessarily employed, 
(4) any child over 12 and under 14 years of age while in confirmation classes, (5) any child absent 
because his or her religion forbids secular activity on a particular day, and (6) any child 16 years of 
age or older who is employed and is enrolled in a graduation incentives program. 

The parent/guardian of a student who is enrolled must authorize all absences from school and notify 
the school in advance or at the time of the student’s absence. A valid cause for absence includes 
illness, observance of a religious holiday, death in the immediate family, family emergency, other 
situations beyond the control of the student as determined by the Board, voting pursuant to policy 
7:90, Release During School Hours (10 ILCS 5/7-42 and 5/17-15), other circumstances that cause 
reasonable concern to the parent/guardian for the student’s mental, emotional, or physicalsafety or 
health or safety, or other reason as approved by the Superintendent or designee. 3 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State law requires boards to adopt a policy covering some of the topics herein and controls this policy’s content. 105 
ILCS 5/26-13 requires a policy identifying supportive services and available resources for truants and chronic truants 
(defined in 105 ILCS 5/26-2a, amended by P.A. 100-918). 23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.290 requires the same plus that the policy 
contain a definition of valid cause for absence in accordance with 105 ILCS 5/26-2a and a description of diagnostic 
procedures to identify the cause(s) of unexcused student absenteeism. 

2 105 ILCS 5/26-2, amended by P.A. 100-825, addresses enrolled students below or over set compulsory attendance 
ages. The law also requires any persons having custody or control of a child who is enrolled in grades kindergarten through 
12 in the public school to cause the child to attend school. 

105 ILCS 5/26-1 contains the compulsory school age exemptions. Each listed exception is specifically included in the 
statute, except the reference to home school. See 7:40, Nonpublic School Students, Including Parochial and Home-Schooled 
Students, regarding assigning students who enroll from a non-public school. See 6:150, Home and Hospital Instruction, 
regarding providing instruction to a pregnant student or other student who is medically unable to attend school. 

3 These reasons are in 105 ILCS 5/26-2a, amended by P.A. 100-810, except that (1) “other reason as approved by the 
Superintendent,” and (2) absences for students to vote authorized by 10 ILCS 5/7-42 and 5/17-15, amended by P.A. 101-
624, eff. 6-1-20 were added. An Ill. State Board of Education (ISBE) rule requires that the absenteeism and truancy policy 
defines valid causes for absence. 23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.290. 

For elementary districts, delete the following phrase from the second sentence of this paragraph: “voting pursuant to 
policy 7:90, Release During School Hours (10 ILCS 5/7-42 and 5/17-15), ” and delete 7:90, Release During School Hours, 
from the Cross References. 

For high school and unit districts that do not wish to include the Voting subhead in policy 7:90, Release During School 
Hours, amend the second sentence of this paragraph as follows: “ policy 7:90, Release During School Hours (the Election 
Code, 10 ILCS 5/7-42 and 5/17-15,)"and delete 7:90, Release During School Hours from the Cross References. 

 

Draft



 
7:70 Page 2 of 5 

©202018 Policy Reference Education Subscription Service 
Illinois Association of School Boards. All Rights Reserved.  

Please review this material with your school board attorney before use. 

Absenteeism and Truancy Program 

The Superintendent or designee shall manage an absenteeism and truancy program in accordance with 
the School Code and School Board policy. The program shall include but not be limited to: 

1. A protocol for excusing a student from attendance who is necessarily and lawfully employed. 
The Superintendent or designee is authorized to determine when the student’s absence is 
justified. 4 

2. A protocol for excusing a student in grades 6 through 12 from attendance to sound Taps at a 
military honors funeral held in Illinois for a deceased veteran. 5 

3. A protocol for excusing a student from attendance on a particular day(s) or at a particular 
time of day when his/her parent/guardian is an active duty member of the uniformed services 
and has been called to duty for, is on leave from, or has immediately returned from 
deployment to a combat zone or combat-support postings. 6 

4. A process to telephone, within two hours after the first class, the parents/guardians of 
students in grade 8 or below who are absent without prior parent/guardian notification. 7 

5. A process to identify and track students who are truants, chronic or habitual truants, or truant 
minors as defined in the School Code, Section 105 ILCS 5/26-2a. 

6. A description of diagnostic procedures for identifying the cause(s) of a student’s unexcused 
absenteeism, including interviews with the student, his or her parent(s)/guardian(s), and staff 
members or other people who may have information about the reasons for the student’s 
attendance problem. 8 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

4 Any child “necessarily and lawfully employed” may be exempted from attendance by the superintendent “on 
certification of the facts by and the recommendation of the school board.” 105 ILCS 5/26-1. The policy’s language serves to 
delegate this “certification of the facts” to the superintendent or designee. The following option allows a board to consider 
and include specific criteria in the policy: 

A student may be excused, at the Superintendent’s discretion, when: (1) the student has a last period study hall, (2) 
the parent/guardian provides written permission, (3) the student’s employer provides written verification of 
employment, (4) the student provides evidence of a valid work permit, or (5) other reason deemed justifiable by 
the Superintendent. 

Child Labor laws include: 29 C.F.R. Part 570 (minimum age standards, occupations, conditions, etc.); 820 ILCS 205/ 
(child labor laws); 56 Ill.Admin.Code Part 250 (child labor regulations). 

5 105 ILCS 5/26-1, amended by P.A. 99-804. A student must notify the building principal or other administrator at 
least two days prior to the absence providing the date, time, and location of the military honors funeral. This requirement 
may be waived if the student did not receive notice at least two days in advance, but the student shall notify the 
administration as soon as possible of the absence. 

A student whose absence is excused to sound Taps shall be counted in attendance for purposes of calculating the 
average daily attendance of students in the district. The district must allow the student reasonable time to make up school 
work and if school work is satisfactorily completed, the day of absence is counted as an attendance day for the student. 

6 105 ILCS 5/26-1, amended by P.A. 100-185. Such a student must be granted five days of excused absences in any 
school year and, at the board’s discretion, may be granted additional excused absences to visit the student’s parent/guardian. 
The student and his/her parent/guardian are responsible for obtaining assignments from the student’s teacher prior to any 
period of excused absence and for ensuring that such assignments are completed by the student prior to his/her return to 
school from the excused absence period. Id. 

7 This notification is required by 105 ILCS 5/26-3b. 
8 23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.290(b)(2). 
105 ILCS 5/10-20.63, added by P.A. 100-163, requires school districts to make feminine hygiene products (defined as 

tampons and sanitary napkins for use in connection with the menstrual cycle) available, at no cost to students, in the 
bathrooms of school buildings serving students in grades 6 through 12. The General Assembly found this requirement 
necessary because “when students do not have access to affordable feminine hygiene products, they may miss multiple days 
of school every month.” 105 ILCS 5/10-20.63(a)(3). 
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7. The identification of supportive services that may be offered to truant, chronically truant, or 
chronically absent students, including parent-teacher conferences, student and/or family 
counseling, or information about community agency services.9 See Board policy 6:110, 
Programs for Students At Risk of Academic Failure and/or Dropping Out of School and 
Graduation Incentives Program. 

8. Reasonable efforts to provide ongoing professional development to teachers, administrators, 
Board members, school resource officers, and staff on the appropriate and available 
supportive services for the promotion of student attendance and engagement. 10 

9. A process to request the assistance and resources of outside agencies, such as, the juvenile 
officer of the local police department or the truant office of the appropriate Regional Office 
of Education, if truancy continues after supportive services have been offered. 11 

10. A protocol for cooperating with non-District agencies including County or municipal 
authorities, the Regional Superintendent, truant officers, the Community Truancy Review 
Board, and a comprehensive community based youth service agency. Any disclosure of 
school student records must be consistent with Board policy 7:340, Student Records, as well 
as State and federal law concerning school student records. 12 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

9 23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.290(b)(3). The School Code references to dropout prevention include: 105 ILCS 5/26-3a 
(regional superintendent activities and annual report); 105 ILCS 5/10-20.25a (annual report by boards); and 105 ILCS 5/1A-
4(E) (ISBE report). 

105 ILCS 5/26-18, added by P.A. 100-156, requires that, beginning 7-1-18, districts to collect and review chronic 
absence data and determine what systems of support and resources are needed to engage chronically absent students and 
their families to encourage the habit of daily attendance and promote success. 105 ILCS 5/26-18(c). The review must 
include an analysis of chronic absence data from each attendance center. Id. Districts are also encouraged to: (1) provide a 
system of support to students at risk of reaching or exceeding chronic absence levels, i.e., those available through the Illinois 
Multi-tiered Systems of Support Network; and (2) make resources available to families, i.e., those available through ISBE’s 
Family Engagement Framework, to support and engage students and their families. 105 ILCS 5/26-18(d). Chronic absence 
means “absences that total 10% or more of school days of the most recent school year, including absences with and without 
valid cause, as defined in Section 26-2a of this Code, and out-of-school suspensions for an enrolled student.” 105 ILCS 
5/26-18(a). In contrast, a chronic or habitual truant is “a child who is subject to compulsory school attendance and who is 
absent without valid cause from such attendance for 5% or more of the previous 180 regular attendance days.” 105 ILCS 
5/26-2a.  

10 105 ILCS 5/10-22.6(c-5), amended by P.A. 100-810, eff. 1-1-19. 
11 Use this alternative for districts in suburban Cook County: replace “Regional Office of Education” with “appropriate 

Intermediate Service Center.”  
12 105 ILCS 5/26-9 requires school officers and superintendents to assist truant officers. A minor who is reported by the 

regional superintendent as a chronic truant may be adjudicated a “truant minor in need of supervision” if the minor declines 
or refuses to fully participate in truancy intervention services. 705 ILCS 405/3-33.5. 

Counties may regulate truants by ordinance and impose fines and/or community services on truants or, if the truant is 
under 10 years of age, on the parent or custodian. 55 ILCS 5/5-1078.2. Municipalities may regulate truants by ordinance and 
impose fines and/or community services on truants or, if the truant is under 13 years of age, on the parent or custodian. 65 
ILCS 5/11-5-9. Local officials or authorities that enforce, prosecute, or adjudicate municipal ordinances adopted under 65 
ILCS 5/11-5-9, or that work with school districts to address truancy problems, are designated as: (a) part of the juvenile 
justice system, established by the Juvenile Court Act of 1987, and (b) juvenile authorities within the definition set forth in 
subsection (a)(6.5) of Section 10-6 of the Ill. School Student Records Act. (105 ILCS 10/6(a)(6.5)). Id. A superintendent 
should consult with the board attorney before disclosing school student records to non-district entities. See 7:340-
AP1, School Student Records, for a sample procedure for release of such records to juvenile authorities. 
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11. An acknowledgement that no punitive action, including out-of-school suspensions, 
expulsions, or court action, shall be taken against a truant minor for his or her truancy unless 
available supportive services and other school resources have been provided to the student. 13 

12. The criteria to determine whether a student’s non-attendance is due to extraordinary 
circumstances shall include economic or medical necessity or family hardship and such other 
criteria that the Superintendent believes qualifies. 14 

[For high school and unit districts only] 

13. A process for a 17-year-old resident to participate in the District’s various programs and 
resources for truants.15 The student must provide documentation of his/her dropout status for 
the previous six months. A request from an individual 19 years of age or older to re-enroll 
after having dropped out of school is handled according to provisions in 7:50, Students 
School Admissions and Student Transfers To and From Non-District Schools. 

14. A process for the temporary exclusion of a student 17 years of age or older for failing to meet 
minimum attendance standards according to provisions in State law. A parent/guardian has 
the right to appeal a decision to exclude a student. 16 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/26-1 through 16. 
705 ILCS 405/3-33.5, Juvenile Court Act of 1987. 
23 Ill.Admin.Code §§1.242 and 1.290. 

CROSS REF.: 5:100 (Staff Development Program), 6:110 (Programs for Students At Risk of 
Academic Failure and/or Dropping Out of School and Graduation Incentives 
Program), 6:150 (Home and Hospital Instruction), 7:10 (Equal Educational 
Opportunities), 7:50 (School Admissions and Student Transfers To and From 
Non-District Schools), 7:60 (Residence), 7:80 (Release Time for Religious 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

13 105 ILCS 5/26-12, amended by P.A. 100-825, prohibits punitive action “unless available supportive services and 
other school resources have been provided to the student.” In addition, “a truant minor may not be expelled for 
nonattendance unless he or she has accrued 15 consecutive days of absences without valid cause and the student cannot be 
located by the school district or the school district has located the student but cannot, after exhausting all available support 
services, compel the student to return to school.” Id. 

14 105 ILCS 5/26-3a requires the district to “establish, in writing, a set of criteria for use by the local superintendent of 
schools in determining whether a pupil’s failure to attend school is the result of extraordinary circumstances, including but 
not limited to economic or medical necessity or family hardship.” 

This statute also requires the “clerk or secretary” of the board to quarterly report to the regional superintendent and 
Secretary of State the identity of students who were removed from the regular attendance roll, exclusive of transferees, 
because they were expelled; have withdrawn; left school; withdrew due to extraordinary circumstances; have re-enrolled in 
school since their names were removed from the attendance rolls; were certified to be chronic or habitual truants; or were 
previously certified as chronic or habitual truants who have resumed regular school attendance. The statute provides that the 
status of a driver’s license or instructional permit will be jeopardized for a student who is the subject of this notification because 
of non-attendance unless the non-attendance is due to extraordinary circumstances as determined by the local district. State 
Superintendent Koch announced in his Weekly Message, 8-28-07, see Funding & Disbursements subhead, p.2, at: 
www.isbe.net/Documents_Superintendent_Weekly_Message/message_082807.pdf, that ISBE is delaying implementing this 
statute based upon legal guidance from the U.S. Dept. of Education’s Family Policy Compliance Office that its implementation 
would violate the federal Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act. 

15 A district must allow this participation; the length of the drop-out period and the documentation requirement 
contained in the next sentence are permissive. 105 ILCS 5/26-14. 

16 Optional, but provided in 105 ILCS 5/26-2(c)(3), amended by P.A. 100-825; ISBE’s rule controls the appeal process, 
23 Ill.Admin.Code §1.242. 
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Instruction/Observance), 7:90 (Release During School Hours), 7:190 (Student 
Behavior), 7:340 (Student Records) 
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Students 

Release During School Hours 1 

For safety and security reasons, a prior written or oral consent of a student’s custodial parent/guardian 
is required before a student is released during school hours: (1) at any time before the regular 
dismissal time or at any time before school is otherwise officially closed, and/or (2) to any person 
other than a custodial parent/guardian. 

Early Dismissal Announcement 

The Superintendent or designee shall make reasonable efforts to issue an announcement whenever it 
is necessary to close school early due to inclement weather or other reason. 

[For high school and unit districts only] 

Voting 2 

The Superintendent or designee shall specify the hours during which students who are entitled to vote 
at a primary, general, or special election, or any election at which propositions are submitted to a 
popular vote in Illinois, may be absent from school for a period of two hours to vote. Students are 
entitled to be absent from school to vote beginning the 15th day before the primary, general, or 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 This sample policy and its contents are discretionary with each school board. Sample PRESS policy 4:170, Safety, 
authorizes the Superintendent to close school(s) in the event of hazardous weather or other emergency that threatens the 
safety of students, staff members, or school property. 

Planning for unforeseen early dismissals furthers a positive parent-school relationship and reduces the possibility of 
unsupervised children. According to this sample policy’s introductory section, the school does not need prior parental 
consent before releasing students for an early dismissal even when it is unforeseen. The second section, however, requires 
the superintendent or designee to use reasonable efforts to announce an early dismissal. The reasonable efforts could be 
satisfied, for example, by a website posting, telephone chain notification, or recorded message on the school’s telephone. 

2 Optional. While 10 ILCS 5/7-42(b) and 5/17-15(b), amended by P.A. 101-624, eff. 6-1-20, do not require this 
information to be in policy, including it aligns with best practice (ensuring compliance and aligning with good governance 
principles). 

Including it also serves several policy functions and purposes: ensuring legal compliance, directing or authorizing the 
superintendent or staff members, and/or providing information. 

To implement this law, each board and superintendent may wish to engage in a conversation about balancing the 
students’ right to be absent from school with the district’s attendance and safety and security goals and its right to minimize 
disruption to the educational process and/or ensure orderly operation of a school. Factors affecting implementation will 
depend upon a board’s local conditions and the community expectations that may include, but not be limited to: (1) the 
board attorney’s recommendations, (2) the district’s budget parameters, if any, for any increased security needs during the 
15 days before and the day of the qualifying elections, (3) each individual building’s unique needs, and (4) the community’s 
expectations. 

The superintendent and building principal may implement this policy differently in different buildings. Once the board 
and superintendent or designee determine implementation logistics, these should be communicated in student handbooks. A 
comprehensive student handbook can provide notice of the school’s conduct rules, extracurricular and athletic participation 
requirements, and other important information. The handbook can be developed by the building principal, but should be 
reviewed and approved by the superintendent and board. The Ill. Principals Association maintains a handbook service that 
coordinates with PRESS material, Online Model Student Handbook (MSH), at: www.ilprincipals.org/resources/model-
student-handbook. 

For high school and unit districts not wanting to include this subhead, delete it and the Legal Reference to it in this 
policy, delete it from the Cross References in policy 7:70, Attendance and Truancy, and follow the instructions listed in 
paragraph three of f/n 3 of policy 7:70, Attendance and Truancy. 
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special election, or any election at which propositions are submitted to a popular vote in Illinois, or on 
the day of such election. 

LEGAL REF.: 10 ILCS 5/7-42(b) and 5/17-15(b), Election Code. 

CROSS REF.: 4:170 (Safety) 

 

Draft



 
7:130 Page 1 of 1 

©202016 Policy Reference Education Subscription Service 
Illinois Association of School Boards. All Rights Reserved.  

Please review this material with your school board attorney before use. 

October 2015March 2020 7:130 
 

Students 

Student Rights and Responsibilities 1 

All students are entitled to enjoy the rights protected by the U.S. and Illinois Constitutions and laws 
for persons of their age and maturity in a school setting.2 Students should exercise these rights 
reasonably and avoid violating the rights of others. Students who violate the rights of others or violate 
District policies or rules will be subject to disciplinary measures. 3 

Students may, during the school day, during noninstructional time, voluntarily engage in individually 
or collectively initiated, non-disruptive prayer or religious-based meetings that, consistent with the 
Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses of the U.S. and Illinois Constitutions, are not sponsored, 
promoted, or endorsed in any manner by the school or any school employee.4 Noninstructional time 
means time set aside by a school before actual classroom instruction begins or after actual classroom 
instruction ends. 5 

LEGAL REF.: 20 U.S.C. §7904. 
105 ILCS 20/5. 
Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School District, 89 S.Ct. 733 (1969). 

CROSS REF.: 7:140 (Search and Seizure), 7:150 (Agency and Police Interviews), 7:160 
(Student Appearance), 7:190 (Student Behavior) 

 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State or federal law controls this policy’s content. 
2 In 1969 the U.S. Supreme Court changed the relationship between schools and students by finding that students “do 

not shed their constitutional rights at the schoolhouse door.” Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Sch.ool Dist.rict, 89 S.Ct. 
733 (1969). 

3 Consult the board attorney to ensure the district’s non-discrimination coordinator and complaint managers are trained 
to appropriately respond to allegations of discrimination based upon bullying and/or sexual violence under Title IX’s sexual 
harassment umbrella. The U.S. Dept. of Education’s guidance states that while acts of sexual violence are crimes, they may 
also be discrimination under Title IX. See Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Violence Background, Summary, and Fast Facts, 
U.S. Dept. of Education Office for Civil Rights, 111 LRP 23852 (OCR 04/04/April 4, 2011), at 
www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.htmlwww.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-
201104.html. 

4 This language is from 105 ILCS 20/5, amended by P.A. 99-410. The statute provides these examples of religious-based 
meetings: prayer groups, B I B L E (Basic Instruction Before Leaving Earth) clubs, and meet at the flagpole for prayer days. 
Districts with secondary schools should amend the Cross References by adding “7:330 (Student Use of Buildings - 
Equal Access).” 

In addition, federal law requires districts to certify that “no [district] policy... prevents, or otherwise denies participation in, 
constitutionally protected prayer in both public elementary and secondary schools.” (20 U.S.C. §7904(b)). The State provides 
certification instructions and the U.S. Dept. of Education provides guidance on constitutionally protected prayer in public 
schools. (See Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools, 
www.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/religionandschools/prayer_guidance.html). Certification with the Ill. State Board of Education 
occurs through the signed assurances that a superintendent provides through the grant application process. 

5 105 ILCS 20/5. 
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Students 

Student Fundraising Activities 1 

No individual or organization is allowed to ask students to participate in fundraising activities while 
the students are on school grounds during school hours or during any school activity. Exceptions are: 

1. School-sponsored student organizations; and 

2. Parent organizations and booster clubs that are recognized pursuant to policy 8:90, Parent 
Organizations and Booster Clubs. 

The Superintendent or designee shall manage student fundraising activities in alignment with the 
following directives: 2 

1. Fundraising efforts shall not conflict with instructional activities or programs. 

2. For any school that participates in the School Breakfast Program or the National School 
Lunch Program, fundraising activities involving the sale of food and beverage items to 
students during the school day while on the school campus must comply with the Ill. State 
Board of Education rules concerning the sale of competitive food and beverage items. 3 

3. Participation in fundraising efforts must be voluntary. 

4. Student safety must be paramount. 4 

5. For school-sponsored student organizations, a school staff member must supervise the 
fundraising activities and the student activity funds treasurer must safeguard the financial 
accounts. 

6. The fundraising efforts must be to support the organization’s purposes and/or activities, the 
general welfare, a charitable cause, or the educational experiences of students generally. 

7. The funds shall be used to the maximum extent possible for the designated purpose. 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State law requires this subject matter be covered by policy. 105 ILCS 5/10-20.19(3) requires districts to have rules 
governing: (1) “conditions under which school classes, clubs, and associations may collect or acquire funds,” and (2) “the 
safekeeping of such funds for the educational, recreational, or cultural purposes they are designed to serve.” 

2 Except for #2 (see f/n 3, below), all numbered directives are optional and may be deleted or amended. These 
directives are intended to comply with 105 ILCS 5/10-20.19(3) by stating the conditions under which funds may be 
collected and by providing for their safekeeping. 

3 Selling popular food items to raise funds is restricted by federal and State rules. ISBE limits the sale of competitive 
food and beverages sold to students on the school campus of any school that participates in the School Breakfast Program or 
the National School Lunch Program (participating schools). (23 Ill.Admin.Code §305.15(a). Competitive foods are all food 
and beverages that are offered by any person, organization, or entity for sale to students on the school campus during the 
school day that are not reimbursed under programs authorized by federal law. (7 C.F.R. §210.11(a)(2); 23 Ill.Admin.Code 
§305.5). Beginning in the 2015-16 school year, Participating schools with grades 8 and below have zero exempted 
fundraising days, and participating schools with grades 9-12 may have no more than nine9 exempted fundraising days. 23 
Ill.Admin.Code §305.15 (b)(2)(A)-(B). Exempted fundraising day means a school day on which foods and/or beverages not 
meeting the “general nutrition standards for competitive foods” may be sold to students on the school campus. (7 C.F.R. 
§210.11 (b)(4); 23 Ill.Admin.Code §305.5). See 4:120, Food Services; 4:120-AP, Food Services; Competitive Foods; 
Exemptions. 

4 Two alternatives follow: 
 Alternative 1: 4. Student safety must be paramount and door-to-door solicitations are prohibited. 
 Alternative 2: 4. Student safety must be paramount and door-to-door solicitations are discouraged. 
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8. Any fundraising efforts that solicit donor messages for incorporation into school property 
(e.g., tiles or bricks) or placement upon school property (e.g., posters or placards) must: 5 

a. Develop viewpoint neutral guidelines for the creation of messages; 
b. Inform potential donors that all messages are subject to review and approval, and that 

messages that do not meet the established guidelines must be resubmitted or the 
donation will be returned; and 

c. Place a disclaimer on all fundraising information and near the completed donor 
messages that all messages are “solely the expression of the individual donors and 
not an endorsement by the District of any message’s content.” 

LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/10-20.19(3). 
23 Ill.Admin.Code Part 305, School Food Service. 

CROSS REF.: 4:90 (Activity Funds), 4:120 (Food Services), 8:80 (Gifts to the District), 8:90 
(Parent Organizations and Booster Clubs) 

 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

5 The issue of soliciting or receiving donor messages is an unsettled area of the law that is frequently litigated because 
of its many complex legal and practical issues. The U.S. Constitution’s Free Speech, Establishment, and Equal Protection 
Clauses may be triggered. As a general rule, school officials can avoid constitutional issues by reviewing donor messages 
according to uniform rules that do not discriminate on the basis of viewpoint. Requiring that donor messages go through a 
thorough review process prior to their permanent placement on any medium can avoid issues that may occur when messages 
are reviewed after placement and found to be unacceptable. For sample cases discussing the issue of a district’s exclusion of 
donor messages on school property, see Fleming v. Jefferson County. Sch.ool Dist.rict R-1, 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002), 
cert. denied (school’s restriction on the use of religious symbols on tiles that would become a part of the rebuilt school 
allowed because the messages were school-sponsored speech, and the restrictions had a reasonable relation to legitimate 
teaching concerns); DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch.ool Dist. Board. of Educ., 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied 
(school district’s refusal to post an advertisement featuring the text of the Ten Commandments on its baseball field upheld 
because the field was a nonpublic forum for a limited purpose); Gernetzke v. Kenosha Unified Sch.ool Dist.rict No. 1, 274 
F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2001), cert. denied (school district disallowed religious symbols on Bible Club’s mural so it would not 
have to allow speech that would cause a disruption like white supremacists who wanted to display the swastika); and 
Kiesinger v. Mexico Acad.emy and Central Sch.ool, 427 F.Supp. 2d 182 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)(school district’s removal of 
bricks inscribed with a donor’s religious messages from a walkway in front of a school was viewpoint discrimination 
because the district allowed messages about God generally, but not a specific religious viewpoint on God). 
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Community Relations 

Connection with the Community 

Public Relations 

The Board President is the official spokesperson for the School Board. The Superintendent is the 
District’s chief spokesperson. The Superintendent or designee shall plan and implement a District 
public relations program that will: 1 

1. Develop community understanding of school operation. 

2. Gather community attitudes and desires for the District. 

3. Secure adequate financial support for a sound educational program. 

4. Help the community feel a more direct responsibility for the quality of education provided by 
their schools. 

5. Earn the community’s good will, respect, and confidence. 

6. Promote a genuine spirit of cooperation between the school and the community. 

7. Keep the news media accurately informed. 

8. Coordinate with the District Safety Coordinator to provide accurate and timely information to 
the appropriate individuals during an emergency. 

The public relations program should include: 

1. Regular news releases concerning District programs, policies, activities, and special event 
management for distribution by, for example, posting on the District website, using social 
media platforms,2 e.g., Facebook, Twitter, etc., or sending to the news media. 

2. News conferences and interviews, as requested or needed. The Board President and 
Superintendent will coordinate their respective media relations efforts. Individuals may speak 
for the District only with prior approval from the Superintendent. 3 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 These objectives are examples only and should be customized for each district. The District Safety Coordinator is 
identified as the responsible person for compiling information and preparing communications covering an emergency or 
crisis (4:170-AP1, Comprehensive Safety and Crisis Security Plan). An alternative to the entire first subhead follows: 

The Board President is the official spokesperson for the School Board. The Superintendent is the District’s chief 
spokesperson. The Superintendent or designee shall plan and implement a District public relations program to 
keep the community informed and build support through open and authentic communications. The public relations 
program shall include, without limitation, media relations; internal communications; communications to the 
community; communications to students and parents/guardians; emergency communications in coordination with 
the District Safety Coordinator; the District website and social media platformschannels; and other efforts to reach 
all audiences using suitable mediums. 

2 District social media accounts are likely either limited public forms or public forums. See Knight First Amendment 
Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump, 302 F.Supp.3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) (holding that the @realDonaldTrump Twitter 
account is a public forum under the First Amendment; therefore, (a) it could not exclude plaintiffs based simply on their 
views because excluding them on that basis is a violation their First Amendment right to petition their government, and (b) 
by purging critics from the @realDonaldTrump account, the White House deprived those who remained in the public forum 
the opportunity to hear the critics). Consider that school districts are different than the President of the United States and 
must ensure other duties to students, e.g., safety and security, which may require excluding certain comments from the 
district’s social media accounts. 

Draft
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3. Publications having a high quality of editorial content and effective format. All publications 
shall identify the District, school, department, or classroom and shall include the name of the 
Superintendent, the Building Principal, and/or the author and the publication date. 

4. Other efforts that highlight the District’s programs and activities. 4 

Community Engagement 5 

Community engagement is a process that the Board uses to actively involve diverse citizens in 
dialogue, deliberation, and collaborative thinking around common interests for the District’s schools.6 

The Board, in consultation with the Superintendent, determines the purpose(s) and objective(s) of any 
community engagement initiative. 

For each community engagement initiative:,  

1. tThe Board will: 7 
a. cCommit to the determined purpose(s) and objective(s), and 
b. pProvide information about the expected nature of the public’s involvement.; 

2. tThe Superintendent or designee will: 8 
a. Identify the effective tools and tactics that will advance the Board’s purpose(s) and 

objective(s), 
b. The Superintendent will: (1) aAt least annually, prepare a report for theof each 

community engagement initiative, and/or (2) 
c. pPrepare a final report of theeach community engagement initiative. 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

3 In alignment with the IASB “Foundational Principles of Effective Governance,” the school board president is the 
board’s spokesperson (see 2:110, Qualifications, Term, and Duties of Board Officers) and the superintendent is the district’s 
spokesperson. 

4 Examples of such programs include senior citizens’ brunches, realtors’ luncheons, and building tours. 
5 This section is optional. A board that includes this subhead should complete the work necessary to develop and 

implement a community engagement initiative. See Connecting with the Community: The Purpose and Process of 
Community Engagement as Part of Effective School Board Governance, (Connecting with the Community) available at 
www.iasb.com/IASB/media/Documents/communityengagement.pdf iasb.mys1cloud.com/communityengagement.pdf. This 
publication and other materials about community engagement are listed at: www.iasb.com/training/connecting.cfm. 

The community engagement process differs from public relations (discussed in the Public Relations section, above) or 
public polling. Public relations push out information to the community. Public polling pulls information or opinions from 
the community. While most school districts understand how to push and pull information from their communities, the 
community engagement process is part of the two-way conversation for school boards that involves listening. Listening 
should not be limited only to the public comment period during board meetings. It is reaching out to the community and 
having conversations not only with parents but other community members, and then taking into consideration their thoughts 
and ideas as boards make their decisions. This method of listening must be purposeful for community engagement to work 
as intended. 

6 Optional. This sentence applies the definition of community engagement to a board and its school district. See 
Connecting with the Community, pg. 9, available at 
www.iasb.com/IASB/media/Documents/communityengagement.pdfiasb.mys1cloud.com/communityengagement.pdf. 

An alternative introductory sentence that repeats the definition of community engagement follows: “For purposes of 
this policy, community engagement is the process that school boards use to actively involve diverse citizens in dialogue, 
deliberation and collaborative thinking around common interests for their public schools.”  

7 This action clarifies a board’s reason(s) for engaging its community in an initiative and frames it to share with all 
participants in the process. (Connecting with the Community, pg. 10). 

8 See Connecting with the Community at pg. 10 for examples of resources that a superintendent could use to implement 
the board’s purpose and objectives. 

Draft

https://www.iasb.com/IASB/media/Documents/communityengagement.pdf
http://www.iasb.com/training/connecting.cfm
https://www.iasb.com/IASB/media/Documents/communityengagement.pdf


 
8:10 Page 3 of 3 

©202015 Policy Reference Education Subscription Service 
Illinois Association of School Boards. All Rights Reserved.  

Please review this material with your school board attorney before use. 

The Board will periodically: (1) review whether its community engagement initiative(s) are achieving 
the identified purpose(s) and objective(s);, (2) consider what, if any, modifications would improve 
effectiveness;, and (3) determine whether to continue individual initiatives. 

CROSS REF.: 2:110 (Qualifications, Term, and Duties of Board Officers) 
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Community Relations 

Visitors to and Conduct on School Property 1 

The following definitions apply to this policy: 

School property - District and school buildings, grounds, and parking areas; vehicles used 
for school purposes; and any location used for a School Board meeting, school athletic event, 
or other school-sponsored or school-sanctioned events or activities. 2 

Visitor - Any person other than an enrolled student or District employee. 

All visitors to school property are required to report to the Building Principal’s office and receive 
permission to remain on school property. All visitors must sign a visitors’ log, show identification, 
and wear a visitor’s badge. When leaving the school, visitors must return their badge. On those 
occasions when large groups of parents/guardians, friends, and/or community members are invited 
onto school property or when community members are attending Board meetings, visitors are not 
required to sign in but must follow school officials’ instructions. Persons on school property without 
permission will be directed to leave and may be subject to criminal prosecution. 3 

Except as provided in the next paragraph, any person wishing to confer with a staff member should 
contact that staff member to make an appointment. Conferences with teachers are held, to the extent 
possible, outside school hours or during the teacher’s conference/preparation period. 

Requests to access a school building, facility, and/or educational program, or to interview personnel 
or a student for purposes of assessing the student’s special education needs, should be made at the 
appropriate building. Access shall be facilitated according to guidelines from the Superintendent or 
designee. 4 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State or federal law controls this policy’s content. Boards may make and enforce reasonable rules of conduct and 
sportsmanship for school events and deny future admission to school events to violators for up to one year provided a notice 
and hearing are given. 105 ILCS 5/24-24. See f/n 20 below. 

This policy contains an item on which collective bargaining may be required. Any policy that impacts upon wages, 
hours, and terms and conditions of employment, is subject to collective bargaining upon request by the employee 
representative, even if the policy involves an inherent managerial right. 

2 School-sponsored or school-sanctioned events or activities aligns with the text of 105 ILCS 5/27-23.7(a). 
3 This paragraph is up to the local board’s discretion. Many public school buildings were built before school security 

was the concern it is now. A first step in creating a secure environment is to manage access to school buildings. Along with 
limiting the entrances that may be used, school officials should post signs with instructions for visitors and a warning to 
trespassers. Signs may be as simple as “Visitors Must Report to Office” and “No Trespassing – Violators will be 
Prosecuted.” Applicable criminal trespass laws include: 720 ILCS 5/21-1 (criminal damage to property); 5/21-1.2 
(institutional vandalism); 5/21-3 (criminal trespass to real property); 5/21-5 (criminal trespass to State supported land); 5/21-
5.5 (criminal trespass to a safe school zone); 5/21-9 (criminal trespass to a place of public amusement); 5/21-11 (distributing 
or delivering written or printed solicitation on school property). This sample policy identifies board members as visitors. 

The following optional provisions must be modified according to local conditions: 
Option 1: The Superintendent or designee may post certain school facilities for the community’s use on non-school 

days when they are not being used for school purposes. 
Option 2: The Superintendent or designee shall manage a program to allow community use of the following facilities 

on non-school days, during the daylight, provided they are not being used for school purposes: tennis 
courts, playground, and track. 

4 105 ILCS 5/14-8.02(g-5). See administrative procedure 6:120-AP2, Access to Classrooms and Personnel, and exhibit 
6:120-AP2, E1, Request to Access Classroom(s) or Personnel for Special Education Evaluation and/or Observation 
Purposes. 
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The School District expects mutual respect, civility, and orderly conduct among all people on school 
property or at a school event. No person on school property or at a school event (including visitors, 
students, and employees) shall perform any of the following acts: 

1. Strike, injure, threaten, harass, or intimidate a staff member, Board member, sports official or 
coach, or any other person. 5 

2. Behave in an unsportsmanlike manner, or use vulgar or obscene language. 

3. Unless specifically permitted by State law, possess a weapon, any object that can reasonably 
be considered a weapon or looks like a weapon, or any dangerous device. 6 

4. Damage or threaten to damage another’s property. 7 

5. Damage or deface school property. 8 

6. Violate any Illinois law,9 or town or county ordinance. 

7. Smoke or otherwise use tobacco products. 10 

8. Distribute, consume, use, possess, or be impaired by or under the influence of an alcoholic 
beverage, cannabis, other lawful product, or illegal drug. 11 

9. Be present when the person’s alcoholic beverage, cannabis, other lawful product, or illegal 
drug consumption is detectible, regardless of when and/or where the use occurred. 12 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

5 See e.g., 720 ILCS 5/12-2 (aggravated assault); 5/12-3.05(c) and (d)(3)(crimes aggravated battery on school public 
property; aggravated battery); 5/12-3.05(d)(3) (a sports official or coach or aggravated battery against a school employee); 
5/12-2(b)(9) (aggravated assault against a sports official or coach); 5/12-9 (threats to public officials); 5/24-1.2 (discharge of 
a firearm). 

6 With one exception, a license to carry a firearm does not permit an individual to carry a concealed firearm on or into 
any building, real property, and/ or parking area under the control of an elementary or secondary school, or any bus paid for 
in whole or part with public funds. 430 ILCS 66/65(a), amended by P.A. 99-29. The following optional provision adds that 
exception, which is a restatement of 430 ILCS 66/65(b), amended by P.A. 99-29, to the text in number 3: 

An individual licensed to carry a concealed firearm under the Illinois Firearm Concealed Carry Act is permitted 
to: (a) carry a concealed firearm within a vehicle into a parking area controlled by a school or the District and may 
store a firearm or ammunition concealed in a case within a locked vehicle or locked container out of plain view 
within the vehicle in the parking area, and/or (b) carry a concealed firearm in the immediate area surrounding his 
or her vehicle in a parking area controlled by a school or the District for the limited purpose of storing or 
retrieving a firearm within the vehicle’s trunk. 

Other relevant weapons laws include 705 ILCS 405/5-407, 720 ILCS 5/24-9; 725 ILCS 5/110-4, 5/110-10 (firearms in 
schools); 720 ILCS 5/24-1.2, 5/24-3 (discharge of firearm and unlawful delivery or sale of a firearm near school); 705 ILCS 
405/5-130, 405/5-805 (minor 15 years or older who commits aggravated battery with a firearm at school is tried as an adult). 

7 See e.g., 720 ILCS 5/2-19.5, 5/16-1, 5/18-1, 5/19-1, 21-1, and 5/21-1.3 (property damage penalties). 
8 See e.g., 720 ILCS 5/21-1.01, 21-1.3. 
9 See e.g., 720 ILCS 5/11-9.3 (presence within school zone by child sex offenders prohibited), 5/11-14 (prostitution), 

5/11-15 (repealed), and 5/11-18 (patronizing a prostitute); 720 ILCS 5/21-11 (soliciting students to commit illegal act). 
10 Required by 105 ILCS 5/10-20.5b and 410 ILCS 82/1 et seq. Federal law prohibits smoking inside schools (20 U.S.C. 

§6083); districts failing to comply with the federal no-smoking ban risk a civil penalty of up to $1000 per violation per day. 
11 See 720 ILCS 570/407 (delivery of controlled substance on or within 1000 feet of a school) and 410 ILCS 705, added 

by P.A. 101-27. See also the discussion in f/ns 5 and 6 of policy 5:50, Drug- and Alcohol-Free Workplace; E-Cigarette, 
Tobacco, and Cannabis Prohibition; this statement must be consistent with employee working conditions and employee 
conduct standards (see 5:120-AP2, Employee Conduct Standards). 

12 Each board and superintendent may want to engage in a conversation regarding how the district might partner with 
local law enforcement to enforce this policy and the penalties available under the Cannabis Regulation Tax Act, e.g., posting 
signs barring community members from bringing in weapons, alcohol, cannabis, tobacco, etc. Signage reminding visitors of 
the policy may make it easier for staff and/or local law enforcement to enforce. 
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10. Use or possess medical cannabis, unless he or she has complied with policy 7:270, 
Administering Medicines to Students, implementing Ashley’s Law. 13 

11. Impede, delay, disrupt, or otherwise interfere with any school activity or function (including 
using cellular phones in a disruptive manner). 14 

12. Enter upon any portion of school premises at any time for purposes other than those that are 
lawful and authorized by the Board. 

13. Operate a motor vehicle: (a) in a risky manner, (b) in excess of 20 miles per hour, or (c) in 
violation of an authorized District employee’s directive. 15 

14. Engage in any risky behavior, including roller-blading, roller-skating, or skateboarding. 16 

15. Violate other District policies or regulations, or a directive from an authorized security officer 
or District employee. 

16. Engage in any conduct that interferes with, disrupts, or adversely affects the District or a 
School function. 

Convicted Child Sex Offender 17 

State law prohibits a child sex offender from being present on school property or loitering within 500 
feet of school property when persons under the age of 18 are present, unless the offender is: 

1. A parent/guardian of a student attending the school and has notified the Building Principal of 
his or her presence at the school for the purpose of: (i) attending a conference at the school 
with school personnel to discuss the progress of his or her child academically or socially, (ii) 
participating in child review conferences in which evaluation and placement decisions may 
be made with respect to his or her child regarding special education services, or (iii) attending 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

13 Managing cannabis on district property and the school setting presents many unsettled and complex legal issues. To 
legally use medical cannabis in Illinois, an individual must first become a registered qualifying patient. The use of cannabis 
by a registered qualifying patient is permitted only in accordance with the Compassionate Use of Medical Cannabis 
Program Act (Medical Cannabis Program Act (MCPA)). 410 ILCS 130/, amended by P.A. 101-363, eff. 1-1-20 and 
scheduled to be repealed on 7-1-20. There are many situations in which no one, even a registered qualifying patient, may 
possess or use cannabis, including (a) in a school bus, (b) on the grounds of any preschool or primary or secondary school, 
or (c) in close physical proximity to anyone under the age of 18 years of age. 410 ILCS 130/30(a)(2), (3), and (4), amended 
by P.A. 101-363, eff. 1-1-20 and scheduled to be repealed on 7-1-20. However, Ashley’s Law, 105 ILCS 5/22-33(b) and (g), 
added by P.A. 100-660, allows designated caregivers to administer medical cannabis infused products to students who are 
registered qualifying patients at school or on the school bus, and requires school boards to adopt a policy to implement the 
law unless the district would lose federal funding. See policy 7:270, Administering Medicines to Students and its f/n 20. 

Remember that Ashley’s Law requires the designated caregiver to remove the product from the school premises or the 
school bus after administering it to the student, so as a result, policy 7:270, Administering Medicines to Students, requires 
immediate removal of medical cannabis infused products after administering them to the student (see f/n 25 of that policy 
for further discussions). 

14 See e.g., 720 ILCS 5/21.2-1 et seq. (interference with a public institution of education). 
15 See e.g., 625 ILCS 5/11-605 (special speed limit zones). 625 ILCS 5/12-610.1(e), prohibits wireless telephone use while 

operating a motor vehicle on a roadway in a school speed zone except for emergency purposes. 
16 The pivotal question in a negligence case is whether the defendant acted reasonably. A ban on roller-blading 

demonstrates that the district took reasonable steps to reduce the risk of injury. 
17 720 ILCS 5/11-9.3. The statute assigns the child sex offender the “duty to remain under the direct supervision of a 

school official.” In order to ensure this happens and to protect students, the sample policy requires the superintendent, or 
designee who is a certified employee, to supervise a child sex offender whenever the offender is in a child’s vicinity. See 
also the Sex Offender Community Notification Law (730 ILCS 152/101 et seq.); Murderer and Violent Offender Against 
Youth Community Notification Law (730 ILCS 154/75-105); policy 4:170, Safety; and administrative procedure 4:175-AP1, 
Criminal Offender Notification Laws; Screening. 

Draft



 
8:30 Page 4 of 6 

©202019 Policy Reference Education Subscription Service 
Illinois Association of School Boards. All Rights Reserved.  

Please review this material with your school board attorney before use. 

conferences to discuss other student issues concerning his or her child such as retention and 
promotion; or 

2. Has permission to be present from the Board, Superintendent, or Superintendent’s designee. 
If permission is granted, the Superintendent or Board President shall provide the details of the 
offender’s upcoming visit to the Building Principal. 

In all cases, the Superintendent, or designee who is a certified employee, shall supervise a child sex 
offender whenever the offender is in a child’s vicinity. 

Exclusive Bargaining Representative Agent 18 

Upon notifying the Building Principal’s office, aAuthorized agents of an exclusive bargaining 
representative will be provided reasonable access to employees in the bargaining unit they represent 
in accordance with State law. Such access shall be conducted in a manner that will not impede the 
normal operations of the District., upon notifying the Building Principal’s office, may meet with a 
school employee (or group of employees) in the school building during duty-free times of such 
employees. 

Enforcement 

Any staff member may request identification from any person on school property; refusal to provide 
such information is a criminal act.19 The Building Principal or designee shall seek the immediate 
removal of any person who refuses to provide requested identification. 

Any person who engages in conduct prohibited by this policy may be ejected from school property. 
The person is also subject to being denied admission to school events or meetings for up to one 
calendar year. 20 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

18 105 ILCS 5/24-24 and 24-25; 115 ILCS 5/3(c), added by P.A. 101-620.  If a provision contained in a collective 
bargaining agreement addresses this issue, it will supersede this policy for those covered employees. In such cases, the board 
policy should be amended to state, “Please refer to the applicable collective bargaining agreement.” For employees whose 
collective bargaining agreement does not address this subject not covered, the policy should reflect the board’s current 
practice. Duty-free time is used to provide a district with discretion about whether preparation time, etc. may be used. 

Consult the board attorney about this subhead. It is an item on which collective bargaining may be required. Any policy 
that impacts wages, hours, or terms and conditions of employment, is subject to collective bargaining upon request by the 
employee representative, even if the policy involves an inherent managerial right. Amend the language to reflect what is 
recommended by the board attorney. 

The School Code permits bargaining representatives to meet with employees during duty-free time upon notice to the 
school office. The Ill. Educational Labor Relations Act, amended by P.A. 101-620, expanded the rights of access by 
bargaining representatives to also include meeting with employees during the employee work day if the meeting: (1) is to 
investigate and discuss grievances and workplace-related complaints (no time limit is specified) or (2) is with a newly hired 
employee within the first two weeks of employment (or on a later date if mutually agreed upon by the employee and 
bargaining representative) for one hour or less. In those circumstances, the district may not dock employee pay or charge 
leave time. 115 ILCS 5/3(c). However, the access must be “reasonable” and “shall at all times be conducted in a manner so 
as not to impede normal operations.” Id. Consult the board attorney for guidance regarding specific requests and whether, if 
granted, they would impede normal operations, e.g., requests for access to staff while they are performing instructional or 
supervisory duties. Determining whether normal operations are impeded will likely depend upon the position and duties of 
the employee in the district.  

19 Id. 
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Procedures to Deny Future Admission to School Events or Meetings 

Before any person may be denied admission to school events or meetings as provided in this policy, 
the person has a right to a hearing before the Board. The Superintendent may refuse the person 
admission pending such hearing. The Superintendent or designee must provide the person with a 
hearing notice, delivered or sent by certified mail with return receipt requested, at least ten days 
before the Board hearing date. The hearing notice must contain: 21 

1. The date, time, and place of the Board hearing; 

2. A description of the prohibited conduct; 

3. The proposed time period that admission to school events will be denied; and 

4. Instructions on how to waive a hearing. 22 

                                                                                                                                                                     
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

20 See Nuding v. Cerro Gordo Community Comm. Unit School Sch. Dist., 313 Ill. App.3d 344 (4th Dist. 2000) (board 
was authorized to ban parent from attending all school events and extracurricular activities by 105 ILCS 5/24-24; the ban 
was based on the parent’s exposing a toy gun and a pocketknife at a board meeting); Jordan ex rel. Edwards v. O’Fallon Tp. 
High School Sch. Dist., 302 Ill.App.3d 1070 (5th Dist. 1999) (105 ILCS 5/24-24 did not give a high school athlete the right, 
under the due process clause, to a notice and hearing before he could be suspended from participating in interscholastic 
athletics; the statute expands the schools’ authority to ban people from attending school events for breaching conduct and 
sportsmanship code). 

21 Id. For ease of administration, this text is broader than 105 ILCS 5/24-24, requiring a hearing for both school events 
and meetings. The court in Nuding (see f/n 20, above) did not specifically answer whether a board meeting qualified as a 
school event under 105 ILCS 5/24-24, but upheld the board’s right to enforce conduct rules at its meetings under 105 ILCS 
5/10-20.5. 

For boards that wish to narrow the policy text to mirror 105 ILCS 5/24-24, delete the following text from the subhead 
and the first sentence of the policy: 

Procedures to Deny Future Admission to School Events or Meetings 
Before any person may be denied admission to school events or meetings as provided in this policy, the person has a 
right to a hearing before the Board. 

Consult the board attorney before deleting the above text, especially if the board has put the current text into practice and 
now plans to narrow it. This issue involves a balancing of a board’s interest in the orderly transaction of its public business 
and the efficiency of its meetings against an individual’s: (a) statutory rights attend meetings and/or comment to and ask 
questions of the board (105 ILCS 5/10-16 and 5 ILCS 120/2.06(g)) and (b) constitutional freedoms and rights of speech, the 
press, assembly, and to petition the government (U.S. Constitution, First Amendment and Ill. Constitution, Art. I, §§ 1, 2, 4, 
and 5). 

If a violator is a student, the hearing should be held in a closed meeting. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(9). 
If, however, the violator is not a student, the hearing must be held in an open session. 
22 The hearing requirement is for the violator’s benefit and, consequently, the violator should be able to waive it. 
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LEGAL REF.: Nuding v. Cerro Gordo Community Unit School Dist., 313 Ill. App.3d 344 (4th 
Dist. 2000). 

20 U.S.C. §7181 et seq., Pro-Children Act of 1994. 
105 ILCS 5/10-20.5b, 5/22-33, 5/24-24, 5/24-25, and 5/27-23.7(a). 
115 ILCS 5/3(c), Ill. Educational Labor Relations Act. 
410 ILCS 130/, Compassionate Use of Medical Cannabis Program Act. 
430 ILCS 66/, Firearm Concealed Carry Act. 
410 ILCS 705/, Cannabis Tax and Regulation Act. 
720 ILCS 5/11-9.3. 

CROSS REF.: 4:170 (Safety), 5:50 (Drug- and Alcohol-Free Workplace; E-Cigarette, Tobacco, 
and Cannabis Prohibition), 6:120 (Education of Children with Disabilities), 6:250 
(Community Resource Persons and Volunteers), 7:190 (Student Behavior), 7:270 
(Administering Medicines to Students), 8:20 (Community Use of School 
Facilities) 

 Draft
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Community Relations 

Gifts to the District 1 

The School Board appreciates gifts from any education foundation, 2 other entities, or individuals. All 
gifts must adhere to each of the following: 

1. Be accepted by the Board or, if less than $500.00 in value, the Superintendent or designee.3 
Individuals should obtain a pre-acceptance commitment before identifying the District, any 
school, or school program or activity as a beneficiary in any fundraising attempt, including 
without limitation, any Internet fundraising attempt. 4 

2. Be given without a stated purpose or with a purpose deemed by the party with authority to 
accept the gift to be compatible with the Board’s educational objectives and policies. 

3. Be consistent with the District’s mandate to provide equal educational and extracurricular 
opportunities to all students in the District as provided in Board policy 7:10, Equal 
Educational Opportunities. State and federal laws require the District to provide equal 
treatment for members of both sexes to educational programing, extracurricular activities, 
and athletics. This includes the distribution of athletic benefits and opportunities. 5 

4. Permit the District to maintain resource equity among its learning centers. 6 

5. Be viewpoint neutral. The Superintendent or designee shall manage a process for the review 
and approval of donations involving the incorporation of messages into or placing messages 
upon school property. 7 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 State and federal law control this policy’s content. 105 ILCS 5/16-1 grants authority to school boards to accept and 
manage gifts. Specifying the criteria for gifts in the board policy provides important information to potential donors and 
promotes a common understanding, uniform treatment, and adherence to legal requirements. The statute provides that aAny 
gift to a school district or attendance center becomes the district property to be “held, managed, improved, invested or 
disposed of by such board in such manner as the board, in its discretion, sees fit… .” Id. According to this statute, wWhen a 
donor expresses an intention that a gift be used for a certain purpose, the board must “promote and carry into effect” that 
intention until the “board determines in its discretion that it is no longer possible, practical or prudent to do so.” Id. 

2 An education foundation can be an effective tool for collecting and donating financial and non-financial resources to 
a school district. An education foundation is a separate entity from the school district. In order to be exempt from federal 
income taxes and allow donors to deduct their donations, it must be organized as a tax-exempt organization, such as, under 
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

3 The board may remove or amend in any way the value of a gift that the superintendent or designee is permitted to 
accept. 

4 Well-intentioned people can raise funds in a variety of ways, e.g., putting donation jars in retail establishments, 50/50 
drawings, and websites designed for fundraising like GoFundMe. Addressing fundraising by individuals in policy allows the 
board to manage donations and minimize liability in a manner consistent with its policies and legal requirements. 

5 20 U.S.C. §1681 et seq., Title IX of the Education Amendments, implemented by 34 C.F.R. Part 106; 23 
Ill.Admin.Code §200.40. See Title IX Resource Guide, the April 2015 Title IX Resource Guide - U.S. Department of 
Education and theU.S. Dept. of Education Office for Civil Rights (April 2015), at: www.ed.gov/ocr 
www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl-title-ix-coordinators-guide-201504.pdf. 

6 See policy 6:210, Instructional Materials. 

Draft
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6. Comply with all laws applicable to the District including, without limitation, the Americans 
with Disabilities Act, the Prevailing Wage Act, the Health/Life Safety Code for Public 
Schools, and all applicable procurement and bidding requirements. 

The District will provide equal treatment to all individuals and entities seeking to donate money or a 
gift. Upon acceptance, all gifts become the District’s property. The acceptance of a gift is not an 
endorsement by the Board, District, or school of any product, service, activity, or program. The 
method of recognition is determined by the party accepting the gift. 8 

LEGAL REF.: 20 U.S.C. §1681 et seq., Title IX of the Education Amendments implemented by 
34 C.F.R. Part 106. 

105 ILCS 5/16-1. 
23 Ill.Admin.Code §200.40. 

CROSS REF.:  4:60 (Purchases and Contracts), 4:150 (Facility Management and Building 
Programs), 6:10 (Educational Philosophy and Objectives), 6:210 (Instructional 
Materials), 7:10 (Equal Educational Opportunities) 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

7 The U.S. Constitution’s Free Speech, Establishment, and Equal Protection Clauses may be triggered when a donation 
comes with a message. Contact the board attorney for assistance. The second sentence is optional. Soliciting or receiving 
donor messages raises many complex legal and practical issues. As a general rule, school officials can avoid constitutional 
issues by reviewing donor messages according to uniform rules that do not discriminate against groups or individuals on the 
basis of their viewpoints. For more detailed explanations of viewpoint-neutrality and forum issues, see f/n 1 in policy 8:20, 
Community Use of School Facilities, and f/n 1 in policy 8:25, Advertising and Distributing Materials in Schools Provided by 
Non-School Related Entities. 

A publicized procedure for reviewing donor messages according to pre-established viewpoint-neutral guidelines may 
limit misunderstandings or disputes with donors or other members of the public. Each board may want to discuss with the 
superintendent what expectations exist based upon the scope and scale of the donor message project, so that the 
superintendent can manage the expectations in the procedure. Consult the board attorney to assist with this process. Lastly, 
posting disclaimers informing members of the public that the donor messages incorporated into school property or placed 
upon school property are the personal expressions of individual donors and not the district’s may avoid Establishment 
Clause arguments. For a more detailed discussion of the issues pertaining to excluding donor messages on school property 
and implementing procedures to review donor messages, see f/n 5 in policy 7:325, Student Fundraising Activities. 

8 Examples of ways to recognize a gift include a letter of appreciation, mentioning the gift on the district or school 
website or publication, a shout-out at a public event, and a recognition plaque. 
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Community Relations 

Public Suggestions and Concerns 

The School Board is interested in receiving suggestions and concerns from members of the 
community. Any individual may make a suggestion or express a concern at by contacting any District 
or School office. Community members who e-mail the District or any District employee or board 
member are expected to abide by the standards in Board policy 6:235, Access to Electronic Networks, 
and should, to the extent possible, limit their communications to relevant individuals.1 All 
suggestions and/or concerns will be referred to the appropriate level staff member or District 
administrator who is most able to respond in a timely manner. Each concern or suggestion shall be 
considered on its merit. 

An individual who is not satisfied may file a grievance under Board policy 2:260, Uniform Grievance 
Procedure. The Board encourages, but does not require, individuals to follow the channels of 
authority prior to filing a grievance. Neither this policy nor the Uniform Grievance Procedure create 
an independent right to a hearing before the Board. 

LEGAL REF.: 115 ILCS 5/14(c-5), Ill. Educational Labor Relations Act. 

CROSS REF.: 2:140 (Communications To and From the Board), 2:230 (Public Participation at 
School Board Meetings and Petitions to the Board), 2:260 (Uniform Grievance 
Procedure), 3:30 (Chain of Command), 6:235 (Access to Electronic Networks), 
6:260 (Complaints About Curriculum, Instructional Materials and Programs), 
8:10 (Connection with the Community) 

 

                                                      
The footnotes are not intended to be part of the adopted policy; they should be removed before the policy is adopted. 

1 The Ill. Educational Labor Relations Act requires employers to establish email policies in an effort to prohibit the use 
of its email system by outside sources. 115 ILCS 5/14(c-5), added by P.A. 101-620. Policy 6:235, Access to Electronic 
Networks, states that the district’s network, which includes its email system, is not a public forum for general use. Further, 
acceptable uses of the network by any party are limited to uses in support of education and/or research or for legitimate 
school business purposes. See policy 6:235, Access to Electronic Networks, at f/n 6 for additional discussion. Including this 
statement also discourages school community members from engaging in the disruptive practice of mass cc’ing district staff 
who have no involvement in a particular issue. 

Draft



 “This is the portionint of the meeting where we welcome public comments. Each speaker is given 
three minutes to address the Board. Comments may be made on almost any matter related to the 
operation of schools. Each person appearing before the Board will be treated with courtesy and 
respect, and the Board requests the same in return.  In light of the privacy of personnel and student 
matters, commenters are strongly discouraged from speaking about individual staff or students 
during public comment. Commenters are instead encouraged to first raise such concerns privately 
with the Board President or Administration.  The Board, however, recognizes each commenters First 
Amendment rights; thus, it will not prohibit commenters from speaking about individual staff or 
students, subject to well-recognized exceptions under the First Amendment, such as obscenity, 
threats, fighting words, or incitements to violence., but we ask that you refrain from making 
comments concerning individual students or staff members. 

While it is the practice of the Board not to respond to public questions or comments during the 
meeting, Board members do attentively listen and carefully consider the thoughts and topics you 
present. Additionally, the Board cannot take formal action on non-agenda items. You may contact the 
Board President by email if you wish to discuss your topic further. 

Please come forward to the microphone, state your name, spell your name, and state your address 
for the minutes."

631942_1

Suggested revision to Policy 2:230 Public Participation at Board of Education Meetings and 
Petitions to the Board



RESOLUTION #1249AUTHORIZING AND  
DIRECTING THE PERMANENT TRANSFER OF MONEY 

FROM THE OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND  
TO THE DEBT SERVICE FUND 

FOR DEBT CERTIFICATES 

WHEREAS ​, the Board of Education of Park Ridge-Niles School District No. 64, Cook             

County, Illinois, has previously pledged a certain sum of money that the District received              

pursuant to the Operations & Maintenance Fund levy to be used for the payment of certain                

long-term debt; and 

WHEREAS ​, Section 100.50 of the Illinois State Board of Education rules, 23            

Ill.Admin.Code 100.50, provides that when revenue is pledged to pay debt service on any              

long-term debt, the pledged money shall be transferred into the Debt Service Fund and the debt                

paid from that Fund.  

NOW​, ​THEREFORE​, ​BE IT RESOLVED​, by the Board of Education of Park            

Ridge-Niles School District No. 64, Cook County, Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1 ​. The Board of Education hereby finds that all of the recitals contained in             

the preamble to this Resolution are true, correct, and complete and does hereby incorporate them               

into this Resolution by reference.  

Section 2 ​. The Board of Education hereby authorizes and directs that $788,325.00,          

previously having been pledged for the payment of long-term debt, be transferred from the              

District’s Operations & Maintenance Fund to the Debt Service Fund for the 2019-2020 Fiscal              

Year.  

Section 3 ​. The money transferred from the Operations & Maintenance Fund shall be           

used to pay the long-term debt for which it was previously pledged.  



Section 4 ​. The School Treasurer for the District is hereby authorized and directed to            

make any and all necessary entries on the District’s books and records to evidence the transfer of                 

said pledged money.  

Section 5 ​. All resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with this Resolution are hereby            

repealed and this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption.  

ADOPTED​ this ​22nd ​ day of ​June 2020. 

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF  
PARK RIDGE-NILES SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 64, 
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

By:
President, Board of Education 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 

Secretary 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) SS 

COUNTY OF COOK ) 

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION AND MINUTES 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified acting Secretary of the                
Board of Education of Park Ridge-Niles School District 64, Cook County, Illinois (the “Board”),              
and that as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of the Board. 

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete copy of a                
resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION #1249 AUTHORIZING AND 
DIRECTING THE PERMANENT TRANSFER OF MONEY 

FROM THE OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND 
TO THE DEBT SERVICE FUND 

FOR DEBT CERTIFICATES 

as adopted by the Board at its meeting held on the ​22nd ​day of ​June 2020​. 

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution                
were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that                
said meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said                  
meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that said meeting was                 
called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of                  
Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the School Code of the State of Illinois, as                 
amended, and that the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said Act and said Code                  
and with all of the procedural rules of the Board in the conduct of said meeting and in the                   
adoption of said resolution. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I here hereunto affix my official signature, this ​22nd ​ day of 
June 2020​. 

Secretary, Board of Education 



RESOLUTION #1250 AUTHORIZING AND  
DIRECTING THE PERMANENT TRANSFER OF MONEY  

FROM THE EDUCATION FUND TO THE DEBT SERVICE FUND 
FOR VOIP AND COPIER LEASES 

WHEREAS ​, the Board of Education of Park Ridge-Niles School District No. 64, Cook             

County, Illinois, has previously pledged a certain sum of money that the District received              

pursuant to the Education Fund levy to be used for the payment of certain long-term debt; and 

WHEREAS ​, Section 100.50 of the Illinois State Board of Education rules, 23            

Ill.Admin.Code 100.50, provides that when revenue is pledged to pay debt service on any              

long-term debt, the pledged money shall be transferred into the Debt Service Fund and the debt                

paid from that Fund.  

NOW​, ​THEREFORE​, ​BE IT RESOLVED​, by the Board of Education of Park            

Ridge-Niles School District No. 64, Cook County, Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1 ​. The Board of Education hereby finds that all of the recitals contained in             

the preambles to this Resolution are true, correct, and complete and does hereby incorporate              

them into this Resolution by reference.  

Section 2 ​. The Board of Education hereby authorizes and directs that $168,332.92,          

previously having been pledged for the payment of long-term debt, be transferred from the              

District’s Education Fund to the Debt Service Fund for the 2019-2020 Fiscal Year.  

Section 3 ​. The money transferred from the Education Fund shall be used to pay the             

long-term debt for which it was previously pledged.  



Section 4 ​. The School Treasurer for the District is hereby authorized and directed to            

make any and all necessary entries on the District’s books and records to evidence the transfer of                 

said pledged money.  

Section 5 ​. All resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with this Resolution are hereby            

repealed and this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption.  

ADOPTED​ this ​22nd ​ day of ​June 2020. 

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF  
PARK RIDGE-NILES SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 64, 
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

By:​_________________________________ 
President, Board of Education 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 

Secretary 



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) SS 

COUNTY OF COOK ) 

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION AND MINUTES 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified acting Secretary of the                
Board of Education of Park Ridge-Niles School District 64, Cook County, Illinois (the “Board”),              
and that as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of the Board. 

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete copy of a                
resolution entitled: 

RESOLUTION #1250 AUTHORIZING AND 
DIRECTING THE PERMANENT TRANSFER OF MONEY 

FROM THE EDUCATION FUND TO THE DEBT SERVICE FUND 
FOR VOIP AND COPIER LEASES 

as adopted by the Board at its meeting held on the ​22nd ​day of ​June 2020​. 

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution                
were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that                
said meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said                  
meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that said meeting was                 
called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of                  
Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the School Code of the State of Illinois, as                 
amended, and that the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said Act and said Code                  
and with all of the procedural rules of the Board in the conduct of said meeting and in the                   
adoption of said resolution. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature, this ​22nd ​ day of 
June 2020​. 

____________________________________

Secretary, Board of Education 



RESOLUTION #1251, PROVIDING FOR THE FREE TRANSPORTATION FOR 
THE IDENTIFIED POPULATION APPROVED BY THE ILLINOIS 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION UNDER PUBLIC ACT 81-762 
ENACTED INTO LAW IN 1979. 

(Hazardous Road) 
 

WHEREAS,​ pursuant to the authority of the provisions of Chapter 122, 

paragraph 29-3 of the Illinois Revised Statutes, and all laws amendatory thereof and 

supplementary thereto, Community Consolidated School District 64, Cook County, 

Illinois, at a legally convened meeting held on the 22nd​ ​day of June 2020, did adopt a 

resolution providing for Illinois Department of Transportation approved status of 

hazardous routes. 

 
WHEREAS​, pursuant to the Statute above referred to, this Board of Education 

has reviewed the conditions approved and certifies that the conditions remain unchanged. 

The conditions approved and remain unchanged are as follows: 

 

CARPENTER SCHOOL 
 
1. 64-06-07 K-5: Dee Road @ Sibley-Type III 
 
FIELD SCHOOL 
 
1. 64-06-03 K-5: Oakton @ Prospect-Type III 
2. 64-06-04 K-5: Oakton @ Milwaukee-Type III 
3. 64-06-05 K-5: Touhy @ Washington-Type III 
 
FRANKLIN SCHOOL 
 
1. 64-06-06 K-5: Oakton @ Northwest Highway-Type III 
 
EMERSON MIDDLE SCHOOL 
 
1. 64-12-01 6-8: Touhy @ Meacham, West of Canfield-Type III 
2. 64-12-02 6-8: Oakton @ Prospect-Type III 



3. 64-12-03 6-8: Oakton @ Milwaukee-Type III 
4. 64-12-04 6-8: Oakton @ Northwest Highway-Type III 
5. 64-14-01 6-8: Greenwood @ North Terrace-Type III 
 
LINCOLN 
 
1. 64-12-02 6-8: Talcott @ Western-Type III 
2. 64-12-05 6-8: Prospect @ Devon-Type III 
 
ROOSEVELT 
 
1. 64-06-02 K-5: Devon @ Prospect-Type III 
 
WASHINGTON 
 
1. 64-06-01 K-5: Devon @ Western-Type III 
2. 64-12-1 K-5: Talcott @ Western-Type III 
 
The Board of Community Consolidated School District 64, Cook County, Illinois 
requests free transportation for the identified population listed above. That all prior 
proceedings in conflict with this resolution be and the same are hereby repealed and this 
resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith upon its passage. 
 
Adopted this 22nd​ ​day of June 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 _______________________________________ 

President, Board of Education 
Community Consolidated 
School District 64 
Cook County, Illinois 

 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Secretary 
#​1251  



To: District 64 Board of Education 
From: Dr. Lori Lopez, Assistant Superintendent for Student Learning 

Dr. Lea Anne Frost, Director of Student Services 
Date: June 22, 2020 
Re: Approval of the Consolidated District Plan for Grant Funding 

The Consolidated District Plan is completed annually to apply for grant funding. It is intended to 
streamline the grant process by allowing grantees to answer a single set of planning questions to 
meet the requirements of all federal formula grants. District 64 applies for these federal grants: 

● Title I, Part A – Improving Basic Programs
● Title II, Part A – Preparing, Training, and Recruiting High-Quality Teachers, Principals,

and Other School Leaders
● Title IV, Part A – Student Support and Academic Enrichment
● IDEA, Part B Flow-Through
● IDEA, Part B Preschool

At the June 22, 2020 Board meeting, we are seeking Board approval of the District 64 
Consolidated District Plan as required by ISBE. Once the plan is approved, we will seek funding 
for the grants above to support District activities and staffing. 



COMMITTEE-OF-THE-WHOLE MEETINGS 2020-21 

SEPTEMBER 3 (Facilities) 

OCTOBER 15 (Finance) 

FEBRUARY 4 (Special Education) 

JUNE 3 (Budget) 



To: Board of Education  
From: Dr. Eric Olson, Superintendent 
Date: June 22, 2020 
Re: Approval of District 64 FOIA Officers 

In compliance with the Illinois Freedom of Information Act, the Board of Education in June of 
2019 re-appointed Chief School Business Official, Luann Kolstad, and Director of Student 
Services, Dr. Lea Anne Frost, to serve as the District’s FOIA Officers. The Board also appointed 
Natasha Nedeljkovic, Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent, to serve as School District 
64’s FOIA Officer due to the departure of Public Information Coordinator Bernadette Tramm.  

Administration is recommending the re-appointment of CSBO Kolstad, Dr. Frost, and Mrs. 
Nedeljkovic effective July 1, 2020. 

District 64 FOIA Officers are listed on the District 64 FOIA Requests webpage: 
http://www.d64.org/about/foia-requests​. 

http://www.d64.org/about/foia-requests


It is recommended that the following audio recordings from the closed meetings of the 
Board of Education be destroyed:  
 
January 12, 2015; January 26, 2015; February 23, 2015; March 23, 2015; April 27, 2015; 
May 4, 2015; May 11, 2015; May 18; 2015; June 1, 2015; June 8, 2015; and June 22, 
2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background 
According to the Open Meetings Act and Board policy 2:220 ​School Board Meeting 
Procedure​, verbatim recordings of closed sessions may be destroyed no less than 18 
months after completion of the recorded meeting, and after the Board approves written 
minutes of the closed session and the destruction of the recording.  
The Board has approved the written minutes of these meetings and will continue to 
maintain them in accordance with law and policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
06/22/2020 



Appendix 12 

Approval of Minutes 

ACTION ITEM 20-06-6 

I move that the Board of Education of Community Consolidated School District 64 Park 
Ridge-Niles, Illinois approve the minutes from the Closed Meeting on May 18, 2020; the 
Regular Meeting on May 18, 2020; the Closed Meeting on May 26, 2020; and the Special 
Meeting on May 26, 2020. 

The votes were cast as follows: 

Moved by _____________________________ Seconded by __________________ 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 



Board of Education Regular Meeting May 18, 2020 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 

COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT 64 
Minutes of the Regular Board of Education Meeting held at 7:00 p.m. 

May 18, 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING DUE TO COVID-19 

Board President Rick Biagi called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. All participants attended via remote 
participation. Other Board members in attendance via remote participation were T​om Sotos​, Carol Sales, Dr. 
Denise Pearl, Larry Ryles, Fred Sanchez, and Rebecca Little. Also present were Superintendent Eric Olson; 
Chief School Business Official Luann Kolstad; Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources Joel T. 
Martin; Board Legal Counsel Tony Loizzi; and approximately 17 members of the public.  

Board of Education meetings are videotaped and may be viewed in their full length from the District’s 
website at ​http://www.d64.org​. The agenda and reports for this meeting are also available on the website or 
through the District 64 Educational Service Center, 164 S. Prospect Ave., Park Ridge, IL 60068. 

BOARD RECESSES AND ADJOURNS TO CLOSED MEETING 
At 5:31 p.m. it was moved by Board member Sotos and seconded by Board member Pearl to adjourn to 
closed session to discuss the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal 
of specific employees, specific individuals who serve as independent contractors, or specific volunteers of 
the District or legal counsel for the District, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an 
employee, a specific individual who serves as an independent contractor, or a volunteer of the District or 
against legal counsel for the District to determine its validity. However, a meeting to consider an increase in 
compensation to a specific employee of a public body that is subject to the Local Government Wage 
Increase Transparency Act may not be closed and shall be open to the public and posted and held in 
accordance with this Act [5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)]; and collective negotiating matters between the public body 
and its employees or their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more 
classes of employees [​5 ILCS 120/2​(c)(2)]. 

The votes to adjourn to the closed meeting were cast as follows: 
Ayes: Sales, Ryles, Sotos, Little, Biagi, Sanchez, Pearl  
Nays: None 
Present: None 
Absent: None 
The motion carried. 

BOARD ADJOURNS FROM CLOSED MEETING AND RESUMES THE REGULAR MEETING 
The Board resumed the regular meeting at 7:03 p.m. In addition to those listed above, also attending via 
remote participation were Assistant Superintendent for Student Learning Lori Lopez; Director of Student 
Services Lea Anne Frost, Director of Innovation and Instructional Technology Mary Jane Warden; Director 
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of Facility Management Ronald DeGeorge; Public Information Coordinator Peter Gill (attending but not 
participating); Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent Natasha Nedeljkovic; and approximately 17 
members of the public.  
ELF Chairperson Michael Schaab joined the meeting for the presentation of the ELF grants. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
Board member Ryles led the pledge of allegiance. 

OPENING REMARKS FROM PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD 
Board president Biagi noted that the Board had been in a closed meeting to discuss personnel issues and 
matters related to the collective bargaining agreement. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS  
Public comments were invited through a posted email address on the District website and in the Board 
report; none were received. 

APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA 
No changes were made to the agenda.  

RECOGNITION OF TENURED TEACHERS 
Dr. Joel Martin recognized the teachers who had completed the four-year process to obtain tenure with the 
District and were no longer considered “probationary.” He read the names of the teachers recognized for 
this achievement and congratulated them. He stated that the certificates would be handed to those teachers at 
a time whenever possible to do so in person. Board president Biagi congratulated the teachers on behalf of 
the Board.  

ELEMENTARY LEARNING FOUNDATION (ELF) GRANT AWARDS 
Dr. Olson introduced ELF Chair Mike Schaab who was joining the meeting to present the grants awarded by 
the foundation this year, and thanked him and ELF for their continued support of the District, even through 
the pandemic.  
Due to technical difficulties, the Board decided to move up the personnel report approval on the agenda, 
until Mr. Schaab could rejoin the meeting.  

APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDED PERSONNEL REPORT  
It was noted that the Board is relying upon the recommendation of the Superintendent and 
administration in their professional judgment as to the hiring of these individuals per Policy 2:130. 

Amy Fong - ​Employ as General Music Teacher at Emerson School effective the first day teachers are 
scheduled to report for the 2020-2021 school year - salary is based on the 2019-2020 salary schedule; thus, 
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it is subject to change once the 2020-2021 salary schedule is agreed upon - lane placement is contingent 
upon confirmation of education by official transcripts - BA, Step 1 - $52,175.  
Shannon Krebs - ​Employ as Special Education Resource Teacher at Field School effective the first day 
teachers are scheduled to report for the 2020-2021 school year - salary is based on the 2019-2020 salary 
schedule; thus, it is subject to change once the 2020-2021 salary schedule is agreed upon - lane placement is 
contingent upon confirmation of education by official transcripts - BA+12, Step 1 - $54,122.  
Brian Kulaga - ​Employ as Special Education Resource Teacher at Roosevelt School effective the first day 
teachers are scheduled to report for the 2020-2021 school year - salary is based on the 2019-2020 salary 
schedule; thus, it is subject to change once the 2020-2021 salary schedule is agreed upon -  lane placement 
is contingent on confirmation of education by official transcripts - BA, Step 1 - $52,175.  
Adam Parker - ​Employ as Industrial Technology Teacher at Emerson School effective the first day teachers 
are scheduled to report for the 2020-2021 school year - salary is based on the 2019-2020 salary schedule; 
thus, it is subject to change once the 2020-2021 salary schedule is agreed upon lane placement is contingent 
upon confirmation of education by official transcripts - MA, Step 1 - $60,011.  
Jason Quint - ​Employ as Industrial Technology Teacher at Lincoln School effective the first day teachers 
are scheduled to report for the 2020-2021 school year - salary is based on the 2019-2020 salary schedule; 
thus, it is subject to change once the 2020-2021 salary schedule is agreed upon -  lane placement is 
contingent upon confirmation of education by official transcripts - MA, Step 1 - $60,011.  
Jane Hill - Rehire as Industrial Technology Teacher at Lincoln School effective the first day teachers are 
scheduled to report for the 2020-2021 school year - salary is based on the 2019-2020 salary schedule; thus, 
it is subject to change once the 2020-2021 salary schedule is agreed upon - MA, Step 2 - $60,989. 
Ilona Hutter - Rehire as .7 Instrumental Music Teacher effective the first day teachers are scheduled to 
report for the 2020-2021 school year - salary is based on the 2019-2020 salary schedule; thus, it is subject to 
change once the 2020-2021 salary schedule is agreed upon - MA, Step 2 - $42,692.30. 
Roxanne Kieme - Rehire as .7 Instrumental Music Teacher effective the first day teachers are scheduled to 
report for the 2020-2021 school year - salary is based on the 2019-2020 salary schedule; thus, it is subject to 
change once the 2020-2021 salary schedule is agreed upon - MA, Step 3 - $43,388.80. 
Lindsay Plantan - Rehire as .5 Kindergarten Teacher at Carpenter School effective the first day teachers are 
scheduled to report for the 2020-2021 school year -salary is based on the 2019-2020 salary schedule; thus, it 
is subject to change once the 2020-2021 salary schedule is agreed upon - BA, Step 2 - $26,574.50. 
Jamie Zimniok - Rehire as .6 Instrumental Music Teacher effective the first day teachers are scheduled to 
report for the 2020-2021 school year - salary is based on the 2019-2020 salary schedule; thus, it is subject to 
change once the 2020-2021 salary schedule is agreed upon - MA, Step 16 - $49,200. 
Tiffany Costa - Resign as Instructional Technology Coach at Roosevelt School effective June 10, 2020. 
Cassie Prejzner - Resign as 5th Grade Teacher at Carpenter School effective June 10, 2020. 
Beth Rihtar - Resign as Instructional Technology Coach at Emerson School effective June 10, 2020. 
Amanda Spychalski - Resign as Assistant Principal at Field School effective June 22, 2020. 
Kathy Carney-Pierucci - Retire as Office Associate at Field School effective June 10, 2020. 
  
ACTION ITEM 20-05-2 
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It was moved by Board member Sanchez and seconded by Board member Little that the Board of Education 
of Community Consolidated School District 64, Park Ridge – Niles, Illinois, approve the Personnel Report, 
noting that the Personnel Report is based on the recommendation of the Superintendent and not upon the 
Board’s direct knowledge regarding any of the specific individuals selected for employment. 

The votes were cast as follows: 
AYES: Biagi, Little, Sanchez, Pearl, Sales, Sotos 
NAYS: None 
PRESENT: Ryles 
ABSENT: None 
The motion carried. 

ELEMENTARY LEARNING FOUNDATION (ELF) GRANT AWARDS (CONTINUED) 
Mr. Schaab rejoined the meeting and introduced himself as this year’s chair of ELF and a District parent, 
along with a spouse who is also a District employee. He noted that ELF had served the District since 1994 
and continued to support students and staff every year since with 12 grant submissions this year. Mr. Schaab 
announced that 6 grants had been awarded totaling a little over $21,000: digital music as assistive 
technology and Paws to Read library to Carpenter School; thematic coding kids to Field School; a mud 
kitchen to Jefferson School; a school anxiety/avoidance team creation to Lincoln Middle School; and finally 
a World Music Drumming to Carpenter, Field, Franklin, Roosevelt and Washington Schools. Mr. Schaab 
thanked Dr. Lopez, Dr. Olson, and Mrs. Warden for their feedback and help and thanked all those who 
wrote grant submissions, encouraging them to continue to do so in the future. He stated that the foundation 
was looking forward to seeing these grants implemented. The Board thanked Mr. Schaab for his 
participation and the foundation for its generosity and continued support of the District. Mr. Schaab left the 
meeting at the conclusion of his presentation. 

PT3 BOARD UPDATE 
Director of Student Services Dr. Lea Anne Frost gave a brief summary of her report for tonight’s meeting, 
noting that she would also read a statement from the staff representative for PT3, and would let the parent 
representative, Mrs. Andrea Yanella, give her statement. Dr. Frost noted the continued work to address the 
continuum of services and gave a summary of current options and other models considered. She also stated 
that PT3 received an in-person presentation of the new Student Learning Center, before the outbreak of the 
virus and the closing of schools. She said the group had sometimes difficult but productive discussions and 
continued to move in the right direction. She read Mrs. Gibbons’s statement which stated that the group had 
last met virtually in stakeholders’ groups but no parent had participated. Dr. Olson had announced the 
creation of a new website for next year and staff recommended the creation of a task force to help design the 
content. The group also discussed a possible welcome packet at the beginning of the year for each parent 
and how best to streamline such packets for consistency. Mrs. Gibbons thought PT3 work had been 
rewarding this year and Dr. Olson a great addition. Mrs. Yanella then joined the meeting via audio-only and 
stated that she had not been present at the last PT3 meeting, but participated in the Extended School Year 
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program (ESY) discussion at the previous one. She said that guidelines were needed to best determine 
which students qualified for ESY, as there seemed to be some ambiguity. She mentioned that parents felt 
inundated with communication from various sources and suggested all communication be streamlined 
through building principals. She said there was some confusion about the plans for Washington School next 
year, and while it was a positive thing to address outplaced students, the general education students and 
population were concerned over the use of space which they had so needed. Mrs. Yanella related that the 
hope was that now that the group could now move forward with other pending issues. Board member Sales 
relayed that she had also heard from a handful of parents feeling frustrated with the process and their 
perception that decisions had been made without their input. There was a need for possibly a more 
collaborative process. Board members will continue to attend PT3 meetings on a rotation schedule to 
monitor the progress of the group. Responding to a question from the Board, Dr. Frost clarified that under 
current Federal guidelines, flexibility had been given to school districts with regards to early intervention 
screenings for next year. She noted that it was not possible to properly conduct those screenings virtually. 
She also clarified that PT3 would not meet over the summer but resume in the fall to continue working on 
the remaining special education issues. The Board asked for the possibility of putting together a welcome 
packet before then, which Dr. Frost confirmed should be feasible. The Board will decide on members’ 
scheduled attendance at the PT3 meetings, once the meetings’ schedule is in place. The next PT3 update to 
the Board should take place at the October or November meeting. 
 
TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 
Director of Technology Mary Jane Warden stated that the District was recommending the expansion of the 
technology equipment purchases for Kindergarten through second grade in order to implement a 1:1 
program in the fall. This would give the teachers an opportunity to create online lessons and learning plans, 
and allow for equipment access for all students should we need to continue with remote learning due to 
COVID-19. Mrs. Warden noted that teachers had expressed support for this expansion. The expansion 
would also allow the creation of a unified digital place where all stakeholders (students, parents, teachers) 
can find the information they need: learning boards, resources, ebooks, announcements, shared information, 
etc. Mrs. Warden stated that with the financial resources currently available and the additional federal 
funding through the C.A.R.E.S Act, the District is able to incorporate the costs in the budget. She confirmed 
that the District expected to receive $171,000 from the federal government to use towards the purchase of 
additional devices. She said the District had planned for such an expansion to be a full 1:1 district but was 
now moving earlier towards this goal due to COVID-19’s impact on remote learning. Students would now 
receive Chromebooks in second grade instead of third. Kindergarten and first graders would also be getting 
devices for each student. Mrs. Warden said the Tech department had worked with vendors to get 
competitive quotes for the devices. The Board discussed whether they should require a competitive bid 
process, even though technology purchases are exempt from such a process. The Board reached consensus 
to request the administration to go out to bid for the purchase of the Chromebooks. The Board then 
discussed the timeline for a bidding process and the feasibility without a negative impact at the start of 
school, should supplies not be available on time. Ultimately, after a lengthy discussion, the Board agreed to 
approve the purchase of the Ipads, which are Apple products and could not be part of a bidding process and 
requested that the administration obtain additional quotes for the Chromebooks in lieu of a bidding process 
which did not seem possible under the current timeline. This topic and the approval of the Chromebooks 
purchases would be brought back to the Board at a special meeting to be scheduled the following week, 
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after Memorial day. Board president Biagi stressed that the Board needed to revisit its procurement policy 
and its specifics when dealing with single-source purchases to avoid such issues in the future. 

ACTION ITEM 20-05-1 
It was moved by Board member Sotos and seconded by Board member Little that the Board of Education of 
Community Consolidated School District 64, Park Ridge – Niles, Illinois, approve the purchase of 
technology equipment​ that applies to the Apple products (iPads)​ to expand the 1:1 Digital Learning 
Program into kindergarten through 2nd grade. 

The votes were cast as follows:  
AYES: Sales, Sanchez, Sotos, Ryles, Little, Biagi, Pearl 
NAYS: None 
PRESENT: None 
ABSENT: None  
The motion carried. 

FIRST READING OF POLICIES FROM PRESS MEMO 103 
Dr. Olson noted that both the District and Board policy committees had met and reviewed the policies 
contained within this PRESS memo. He asked for any revisions or changes from the Board members; none 
were requested. Board president Biagi once again stressed the need to review the Board procurement policy 
at the next committee meeting to craft a more robust policy, as mentioned in the prior conversation. He 
stated that the City of Park Ridge had done so recently and had put in place something well-drafted which 
the District could review.  
Prior to moving on to Consent Agenda, the Board resumed the conversation on the technology equipment 
purchases to conclude it would be better to direct the administration to obtain additional quotes rather than 
go through a bidding process which might negatively impact the procurement of the devices in time for the 
start of school in August.  

CONSENT AGENDA  
Board member Sales requested the removal of approval of policy 2:230 from the consent agenda prior to the 
vote.  

● Bills, Payroll and Benefits
Bills 
Fund Fund Total 
10 - Education Fund $ 1,306,815.06 
20 - Operations and Maintenance Fund $    129,752.34 
30 - Debt Services $      55,818.34 
40 - Transportation Fund $           682.05 
50 - Retirement (IMRF/SS/MEDICARE) $     - 
60 - Capital Projects $    523,665.75 
61 - Capital Projects-2017 Debt Certificates  $    - 
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80 - Tort Immunity Fund $           312.50 
90 - Fire Prevention and Safety Fund $    - 

           ​Total:    $ 2,017,046.04 

Payroll & Benefits 
Fund Fund Total 
10 - Education Fund $49,607,733.01 
20 - Operations and Maintenance Fund $  5,279,869.86 
30 - Debt Services Fund $  2,313,668.33 
40 - Transportation Fund $  3,233,695.84 
50 - IMRF/FICA Fund $     795,707.69 
51 - SS/Medicare $     988,670.94 
60 - Capital Projects Fund $  8,110,533.95 
80 - Tort Immunity Fund $     500,302.68 

  ​Total: $70,830,182.30 

The Accounts Payable detailed list can be viewed on the District 64 website’s business services page at 
www.d64.org​. 

● Approval of Financial Update for the Period Ending April 30, 2020
● Destruction of Audio Closed Recordings (None)

ACTION ITEM 20-05-3 
It was moved by Board member Sanchez and seconded by Board member Pearl that the Board of Education 
of Community Consolidated School District 64, Park Ridge – Niles, Illinois, approve the Consent Agenda 
for May 18, 2020 which includes: Bills, Payroll and Benefits; Approval of Financial Update for Period 
Ending April 30, 2020; and Destruction of Audio Closed Recordings (None). 

The votes were cast as follows: 
AYES: Little, Sales, Sanchez, Pearl, Sotos, Biagi, Ryles 
NAYS: None 
PRESENT: None 
ABSENT: None 
The motion carried. 

The Board discussed the following sentence in policy 2:230: “...but we ask that you refrain from making 
comments concerning individual students or staff members”. The discussion centered on the concern that 
this verbiage could be seen as a content-based restriction. The administration and Board policy committee 
members agreed to consult with legal counsel and reword the sentence. The policy will be brought back for 
a second reading and approval at a subsequent meeting.  

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
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Board members Sanchez and Sotos voted present as they both joined the April 27 meeting a little late and 
missed the vote to go into closed. 

ACTION ITEM 20-05-3 
It was moved by Board member Sotos and seconded by Board member Sanchez that the Board of Education 
of Community Consolidated School District 64, Park Ridge – Niles, Illinois, approve the minutes from the 
Closed Meeting on April 20, 2020; the Regular Meeting on April 20, 2020; the Closed Meeting on April 27, 
2020; and the Special Meeting on April 27, 2020. 

The votes were cast as follows: 
AYES: Biagi, Ryles, Pearl, Sales, Little 
NAYS: None 
PRESENT: Sotos, Sanchez 
ABSENT:  
The motion carried. 

OTHER DISCUSSION AND ITEMS OF INFORMATION 
Dr. Olson asked CSBO Kolstad to update the Board on the health insurance rates for the upcoming year. 
Mrs. Kolstad explained that the District was part of a co-op with other districts. She said the increase was 
quite large this year and mentioned that the health insurance rates are part of the collective bargaining 
agreement. The Board remarked that it would be a good idea to bring in an insurance representative to go 
over the numbers. President Biagi noted the Board would meet for a special meeting most likely the 
following week to discuss collective bargaining issues and revisit the Chromebook purchases. 

NEW BUSINESS  
Board member Ryles inquired about fee waiver for residents when registering students for the upcoming 
school year. CSBO Kolstad explained that the online registration process includes a “fee waiver” question 
with a document attached to complete for residents who need to waive the fee.  

ADJOURNMENT  
At 9:46 p.m. it was moved by Board member Little and seconded by Board member Sanchez to adjourn, 
which was approved by unanimous voice vote.  

Signed Date: June 22, 2020. 

____________________________ 
President 

____________________________ 
Secretary
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COMMUNITY CONSOLIDATED SCHOOL DISTRICT 64 
Minutes of the Special Board of Education Meeting held at 7:00 p.m. 

May 26, 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM DUE TO COVID-19 

Board President Rick Biagi called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. All participants attended via remote 
participation. Board members in attendance via remote participation were Rick Biagi, Tom Sotos, Carol 
Sales, Rebecca Little, Dr. Denise Pearl, Fred Sanchez, and Larry Ryles. Also present were Superintendent 
Eric Olson; Assistant Superintendent of Human Resources Dr. Joel T. Martin; Chief School Business 
Official Luann Kolstad; and Board Legal Counsel Tony Loizzi.  

Board of Education meetings are videotaped and may be viewed in their full length from the District’s 
website at ​http://www.d64.org​. The agenda and reports for this meeting are also available on the website or 
through the District 64 Educational Service Center, 164 S. Prospect Ave., Park Ridge, IL 60068. 

BOARD RECESSES AND ADJOURNS TO CLOSED MEETING 
At 6:01 p.m. it was moved by Board member Sales and seconded by Board member Sotos to adjourn to 
closed session to discuss (1) the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
dismissal of specific employees, specific individuals who serve as independent contractors, or specific 
volunteers of the District or legal counsel for the District, including hearing testimony on a complaint 
lodged against an employee, a specific individual who serves as an independent contractor, or a volunteer of 
the District or against legal counsel for the District to determine its validity. However, a meeting to consider 
an increase in compensation to a specific employee of a public body that is subject to the Local Government 
Wage Increase Transparency Act may not be closed and shall be open to the public and posted and held in 
accordance with this Act [5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)] and (2) Collective negotiating matters between the District 
and its employees or their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more 
classes of employees [5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)].  

The votes to adjourn to the closed meeting were cast as follows: 
Ayes: Biagi, Sanchez, Sotos, Pearl, Ryles, Sales, Little 
Nays: None 
Present: None 
Absent: None 
The motion carried. 

BOARD ADJOURNS FROM CLOSED MEETING AND RESUMES THE SPECIAL MEETING 
The Board resumed the special meeting at 7:00 p.m. In addition to those listed above, also attending via 
remote participation were Assistant Superintendent for Student Learning Lori Lopez; Director of Innovation 
and Instructional Technology Mary Jane Warden; Public Information Coordinator Peter Gill (attending but 
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not participating); Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent Natasha Nedeljkovic; and approximately 
8 members of the public.  

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
Board member Ryles led the pledge of allegiance. 

OPENING REMARKS FROM PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD 
Board president Biagi noted that the Board had been in closed session to employment issues as well as 
collective bargaining issues and did not have enough time to conclude the discussion before the start of the 
special meeting. The Board will recess at the end of this meeting and adjourn to a closed meeting once 
again. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS  
Public comments were invited through a posted email address on the District website and in the Board 
report; none were received.  

APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA 
No changes were made to the agenda. 

REVIEW OF ADDITIONAL QUOTES & APPROVAL OF CHROMEBOOK PURCHASES 
Director of Innovation and Instructional Technology Mary Jane Warden reviewed the purchases the District 
intends to make for the return to school in the fall and the expansion of the electronic devices to a 1:1 
program. She described the Lenovo device the department preferred and explained that the vendors chosen 
for the quotes were recommended for their responsiveness, best practices, and prior knowledge by the 
District. She noted that the District had worked with TRA for the past year and had purchased devices from 
the company and obtained repair services. The administration was confident they could provide the devices 
needed for the price quoted, and in time for the start of the school. The Board expressed concern over stock 
availability. Mrs. Warden trusted that TRA would provide the devices they had committed to District 64. 
She noted the District’s existing relationship with the company and that it was in the company’s best interest 
to deliver the devices on time.  

ACTION ITEM 20-05-5 
It was moved by Board member Pearl and seconded by Board member Little that the Board of Education of 
Community Consolidated School District 64, Park Ridge – Niles, Illinois, approve the purchase of 
Chromebook devices to expand the 1:1 Digital Learning Program through 2nd grade in the amount of $ 

The votes were cast as follows: 
AYES: Little, Sotos, Pearl, Sales, Sanchez 
NAYS: Biagi, Ryles 
PRESENT: None 
ABSENT: None 
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The motion carried. 
 
 ​APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDED PERSONNEL REPORT  
It was noted that the Board is relying upon the recommendation of the Superintendent and 
administration in their professional judgment as to the hiring of these individuals per Policy 2:130. 
 
Sara Aghazadeh- ​Resign as Special Education Teacher at Franklin School effective June 10, 2020. 
Lauren Loby - ​Resign as Special Education Teacher at Washington School effective June 10, 2020. 
 
ACTION ITEM 20-05-6 
It was moved by Board member Pearl and seconded by Board member Sanchez that the Board of Education 
of Community Consolidated School District 64, Park Ridge – Niles, Illinois, approve the Personnel Report 
for May 26, 2020, noting that the Personnel Report is based on the recommendation of the Superintendent 
and not upon the Board’s direct knowledge regarding any of the specific individuals selected for 
employment. 
 
The votes were cast as follows: 
AYES: Little, Sanchez, Pearl, Sales, Ryles, Sotos, Biagi  
NAYS: None 
PRESENT: None 
ABSENT: None 
The motion carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS  
No new business was discussed. 
 
BOARD RECESSES AND ADJOURNS TO CLOSED MEETING 
At 7:20 p.m., it was moved by Board member Ryles and seconded by Board member Sanchez to adjourn to 
closed session to discuss collective negotiating matters between the District and its employees or their 
representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more classes of employees [​5 ILCS 
120/2​(c)(2)]. 
 
The votes to adjourn to the closed meeting were cast as follows:  
AYES: Ryles, Sales, Little, Sanchez, Pearl, Biagi, Sotos 
NAYS: None 
PRESENT: None 
ABSENT: None 
The motion carried. 
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BOARD ADJOURNS FROM CLOSED MEETING AND RESUMES THE SPECIAL MEETING  
TO ADJOURN.  
At 8:30 p.m. it was moved by Board member Sotos and seconded by Board member Sanchez to adjourn, 
which was approved by unanimous voice vote.  

Signed Date: June 22, 2020. 

____________________________ 
President 

____________________________ 
Secretary 
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Meeting of the Board of Education 

Park Ridge – Niles School District 64 

Regular Board Meeting Agenda 

Thursday, July 9, 2020 

 VIRTUAL MEETING 

On some occasions, the order of business may be adjusted as the meeting progresses to accommodate 

Board members’ schedules, the length of session, breaks, and other needs. 

7:00 p.m. Meeting of the Board Convenes 

● Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance 

Opening Remarks from President of the Board 

Public Comments 

A-1 Approval of Meeting Agenda 

--Board President 

The Board reserves the right to review the agenda at the beginning of each meeting and 

request additions, amendments, or deletions prior to approval. 

A-2 Discussion of Superintendent Goals Development & Evaluation Template 

--Superintendent 

A-3 Update on Return to School Plans for Fall of 2020 

--Superintendent 

A-4 Resolution #1252 Approval of Tentative Budget & Establishment of Public 

Hearing Date 

--Chief School Business Official Action Item 20-07-1 

A-5 Update on Washington Construction Project 

--Chief School Business Official 

A-6 Approval of Recommended Personnel Report 

--Board President Action Item 20-07-2 

Appendix 13



 

 

A-7 Consent Agenda 

--Board President Action Item 20-07-3 

● Bills, Payroll and Benefits 

● Approval of Financial Update for the Period Ending June 31, 2020 

● Destruction of Audio Closed Recordings 

 
A-8 Approval of Minutes 

--Board President Action Item 20-07-4 

● June 17, 2020 - Closed Meeting 

● June 17, 2020 - Special Meeting 

● June 22, 2020 - Closed Meeting 

● June 22, 2020 - Regular Meeting 

 
A-9 Other Discussion & Items of Information 

--Superintendent 

● Upcoming Agenda 

● FOIA requests 

● Memorandum of Information: Institute Day Plans 

● Enrollment Update 

 
A-10 New Business 

Adjournment 

 

Next Meeting: Thursday, August 20, 2020 

Public Hearing on the Budget - 6:45 p.m. 

Regular Meeting - 7:00 p.m. 

Jefferson School - Multipurpose Room 

8200 Greendale Avenue, Niles, IL 60714 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), the Board of Education of Community Consolidated School District 64 Park Ridge-Niles will 

provide access to public meetings to persons with disabilities who request special accommodations. Any persons requiring special accommodations should 

contact the Director of Facility Management at (847) 318-4313 to arrange assistance or obtain information on accessibility. It is recommended that you contact 

the District, 3 business days prior to a school board meeting so we can make every effort to accommodate you or provide for any special needs. 



Commercial FOIA Request

Rick Polster > Wed, May 20, 2020 at 12:12 PM
To: "NNedeljkovic@d64.org" <NNedeljkovic@d64.org>

Natasha,

I hope you and your family are in good health.  My name is Rick Polster with Regal Business Machines and I'd like to request
electronic copies of current copier contracts for both the lease and the maintenance as well as any recent maintenance invoices. 
I’m also looking for any IT contracts as well.

This helps us see current costs & estimated end of term dates so I know when to reach back out to you as well as to be able to
calculate in advance an approximate savings to see how much money we can save you at the proper time.

Thank you very much.

Much appreciated!

Rick Polster

Regal Business Machines

Freedom of Information Act
2020-7



FOIA request for records-Park Ridge School District 64 2018 Paving

Gerardo Mendez <GMendez@iiiffc.org> Wed, May 20, 2020 at 3:51 PM
To: "nnedeljkovic@d64.org" <nnedeljkovic@d64.org>

To Whom it May Concern:

Pursuant to the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1 et. Seq.), the Indiana, Illinois, Iowa Foundation for Fair Contracting
(III FFC) respectfully requests the following information regarding Park Ridge School District 64 2018 Paving:

1. Copies of the signed contracts, list of subs, start and completion  dates

2. Copies of any and all pay records related to Perez Tree Service to include invoices, pay applications, waivers of lien and
Perez’ Certified Payroll.

As a not-for-profit organization serving the public interest, we respectfully request the waiver of any fees for copying the requested
records. If there are any fees, please bill our office and provide us with your public agency’s statutory compliant schedule of allowed
fees. Once received, we will remit payment for the requested material.  Please send the requested documents via email to
gmendez@iiiffc.org.  If any portion of this request is denied, please cite the specific exemption(s) that allows the denial. If the public
agency has an appeal procedure, please provide the name, title and address of the person to whom the appeal should be sent. We
appreciate your handling this request as soon as possible and we look forward to hearing from you within the limits allotted by the
law. This information is not for use for commercial or solicitation purposes.

Thank you,

Gerardo Mendez
Construction Analyst

Indiana, Illinois, and Iowa Foundation

for Fair Contracting

6170 Joliet Road, Suite 200

Countryside, IL 60525

Email: gmendez@iiiffc.org

Freedom of Information Act
2020-8



FOIA Request

Fagg, Jonathan P. (WLS-TV) <Jonathan.P.Fagg@abc.com> Thu, May 28, 2020 at 4:52 PM
To: "nnedeljkovic@d64.org" <nnedeljkovic@d64.org>

Dear Park Ridge CCSD 64,

164 S. Prospect Ave.Park Ridge, IL 60068 
I request access to and a copy of information related to student attendance during the current period of remote learning. For this request, please provide a breakdown of

attendance rates by school -- by whatever measures your district is tracking engagement -- as well as details of houw attendance is being tracked in this period. Please provide
information broken down by school in your district from when remote learning began until the most current date available upon production.

Kind Regards,
Jonathan Fagg
ABC7 Data Fellow 

Freedom of Information Act
2020-9
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